
REGULAR BOARD MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TUESDAY, APRIL 15, 2025
6:00 PM

Alamo Colleges District
Dr. Bruce H. Leslie Boardroom 

2222 N. Alamo St.
San Antonio, TX 78215

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING OF THE BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES OF THE ALAMO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT WILL BE HELD AT THE 
PHYSICAL LOCATION REFERENCED ABOVE ON TUESDAY, APRIL 15, 2025. ONE OR MORE 
TRUSTEES MAY ATTEND REMOTELY BY VIDEOCONFERENCE PROVIDED THAT A QUORUM 
OF TRUSTEES ATTEND BY PHYSICAL PRESENCE AS AUTHORIZED BY TEXAS GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 551.127.  THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING OF THE BOARD WILL CONVENE 
IN OPEN SESSION AT 6:00 PM. 

This Regular Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees, being held for the reasons listed below, is 
authorized in accordance with the Texas Government Code, §§ 551.001 - 551.146. Verification of 
Notice of Meeting and Agenda are on file in the Office of the Chancellor. Executive Session, if 
required, is authorized by Chapter 551 and will be conducted prior to the conclusion of the meeting. If 
it is decided during the course of the meeting that discussion of any item listed on the agenda should 
be held in Executive Session, the Board will convene in Executive Session in accordance with Tex. 
Govt. Code §§ 551.071 - 551.094. In order to vote on items discussed in Executive Session, the 
Board of Trustees must take action in the open portion of the meeting on items discussed in the 
Executive Session. The Board will consider, discuss, and take appropriate action regarding the 
following items:
 

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. CERTIFICATION AND POSTING
3. ROLL CALL
4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
5. INVOCATION - Corina Gonzalez-Stout, History Faculty, Northwest Vista College
6. MEMORIALS
7. RECOGNITIONS

7.A. AlamoPROMISE Student of the Month, April 2025, Yarexy Hernandez, Northwest Vista 
College 
Presenter: Dr. Amy Bosley

7.B. Alamo Colleges District Staff Member of the Month, April 2025, Yalitza P. Guerra, 
Northwest Vista College 
Presenter: Dr. Amy Bosley 1



7.C. Alamo Colleges District Faculty Member of the Month, April 2025, Dr. Kevin Roark, 
Northwest Vista College
Presenter: Dr. Amy Bosley

7.D. Boeing and Firstmark Donor Recognitions 
Presenter: Barton Simpson 

8. CITIZENS TO BE HEARD 
8.A. Registration: 5:00 PM - 5:55 PM

9. CHAIR'S REPORT -  Dr. Clint Kingsbery
9.A. Community Outreach; MOSAICO, Baldrige Conference, AlamoTogether Summit, Cesar 

Chavez Foundation Dinner; Student Trustee Student Discussion Panel
10. CHANCELLOR'S REPORT - Dr. Mike Flores

10.A. Executive Faculty Council Update
Presenter: Dr. Steven Rodriguez

10.B. Student District Council Update
Presenter: Alex Midkiff

10.C. Student Trustee Update
Presenter: Logan Martinez

10.D. Baldrige Award Recognition
Presenter: Dr. Tom Cleary

11. STUDENT SUCCESS COMMITTEE, Dr. Lorraine Pulido, Chair
11.A. Northwest Vista College Program Highlight: Bachelor of Applied Technology Cloud 

Computing
Presenter: Teri Dimas

12. WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, Dr. Gene Sprague, Chair
12.A. Workforce Committee Update

Presenter: Xavier Urrutia 
13. BUILDING, GROUNDS & SITES SELECTION COMMITTEE, Dr. Yvonne Katz, Chair

13.A. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval to Amend the Guaranteed Maximum Price 
(GMP) for Construction Manager at Risk Contracts for Alamo Colleges District, San 
Antonio College - Maintenance Tax Note 2022- Funded Projects
Presenter: Greg McClure

13.B. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the Cooperative Purchase Contract Award 
of Construction Services for Alamo Colleges District - Maintenance Tax Note 2022-
Funded Projects for Palo Alto College and San Antonio College
Presenter: Greg McClure

14. LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE, Joe Alderete, Jr., Chair
14.A. Legislative Report

Presenter: Priscilla Camacho
15. PERSONNEL

15.A. Discussion and Possible Action on Appointment of Full-Time Faculty
Presenter: Linda Boyer Owens

15.B. Discussion and Possible Action on Appointment of Administrators
Presenter: Linda Boyer Owens

15.C. Discussion and Possible Action on Promotions in Academic Rank 2025-2026
Academic Year
Presenter: Linda Boyer Owens

15.D. Discussion and Possible Action on Reappointment of Full-Time Faculty for the 2025-
2026 Academic Year
Presenter: Linda Boyer Owens

15.E. Discussion and Possible Action on Award of Annually Renewed Multi-Year Faculty 
Contract Status Effective Fall 2025
Presenter: Linda Boyer Owens

2



16. CONSENT AGENDA
16.A. Discussion and Possible Action on Consent Agenda Items

16.A.1) Approval of Board Meeting Minutes
16.A.1)a. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Minutes of the Meeting of 

the Board of Trustees - Meeting as a Committee of the Whole on March 18, 2025
16.A.1)b. Discussion and Possible Action on Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting 

on March 25, 2025
16.A.2) Internal Audit Department Monthly Activity Report
16.A.3) Discussion and Possible Action on Acceptance of Private Gifts to the Alamo 

Colleges Foundation and Alamo Colleges District
16.A.4) Department of Public Safety Monthly Clery Act Activity Report
16.A.5) Fiscal Services Reports

16.A.5)a. Discussion and Possible Action on Monthly Contracts Report
16.A.5)b. Discussion and Possible Action on Monthly Grants and Contracts Report
16.A.5)c. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Construction Reports
16.A.5)d. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Financial Reports
16.A.5)e. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Monthly Reports on 

Cooperative Purchases in Excess of $200,000
16.A.5)f. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Investment Report 

Through February 28, 2025
16.A.6) Discussion and Possible Action on Engagement of Independent Audit Firm for 

FY25 
17. EXECUTIVE SESSION

17.A. The Board may go into Executive Session to deliberate on any item referenced in this 
agenda for open session or executive session based on the following potential exceptions 
under the Act.

17.B. Pursuant to §551.071, Texas Government Code, the Board may consult with its 
attorney(s) to seek their advice on any matter(s) in which the duty of the attorney(s) to the 
governmental body under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with this chapter.

17.C. Pursuant to §551.071, Texas Government Code, the Board may consult with its 
attorneys about pending and threatened litigations.

17.D. Pursuant to §551.074, Texas Government Code, the Board may consult with its 
attorneys about pending EEOC charges.

17.E. Pursuant to §551.072, Texas Government Code, the Board may deliberate the 
purchase, exchange, lease or value of real property.

17.F. Pursuant to §551.073, Texas Government Code, the Board may deliberate regarding a 
negotiated contract for prospective gift or donation.

17.G. Pursuant to §551.074, Texas Government Code, the Board may deliberate the 
appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, performance of duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee(s), including, without limitation, the 
Chancellor.

17.H. Any action on these matters will be taken in Open Session. 
18. RECONVENE OPEN MEETING 

18.A. Discussion and Possible Action on Items Discussed in Executive Session.
19. SETTING OF NEXT MEETING DATE

19.A. Regular Meeting of the Alamo Colleges Board of Trustees is scheduled for May 20, 
2025

20. ADJOURNMENT
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POSTED AT THE 
ALAMO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
2222 N. Alamo St.; San Antonio, TX 78215 at

POSTED AT 5:45 PM ON THIS 11TH DAY OF APRIL 2025

This meeting site is wheelchair accessible. The accessible entrance is located at the side entrance of 
Dr. Bruce H. Leslie Boardroom. Accessible parking spaces are located in front of the Alamo Colleges 
Center for Excellence and Student Success, located in the parking lot that faces N.  Alamo Street. 
Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request (interpreters for the hearing impaired must be 
requested twenty-four hours prior to the meeting) by contacting the Board of Trustees Office at dst-
board@alamo.edu.

“The following notices apply to this meeting.

“Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code, a person may not enter this property with a concealed 
handgun, whether or not that person is licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government 
Code (handgun licensing law).” 

Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code, a person may not enter this property with a handgun that is 
carried openly, whether or not that person is licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government 
Code (handgun licensing law).”

_______________________
Dr. Mike Flores
Chancellor
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Employee and Student Memorials
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees
April 15, 2025

Linda Boyer-Owens, SPHR, SHRM-SCP  

Associate Vice Chancellor for Talent, Organization,
and Strategic Innovation 5



Employee Memorials
Teresa Evernham

CE Enrollment Svc Professional
ACCESS

Employed: 07/12/2004 to 08/01/2017
                    09/13/2021 to 01/09/2025

Departed: January 9, 2025

Patricia Sanchez
College Coord of HS Pgms

San Antonio College
Employed: 12/12/1997 to 03/26/2025

Departed: March 26, 2025
6



Employee Memorials
Dr. Fernando Martinez

Professor
Northwest Vista College

Employed: 08/28/1995 to 03/4/2025
Departed: March 4, 2025

Theresa Northway
Adjunct Faculty

Northwest Vista College
Employed: 02/01/2010 to 03/28/2025

Departed: April 2, 2025
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Employee Memorials
Raymond Martinez
Maintenance Mechanic

ACCESS / San Antonio College
Employed: 09/16/2002 to 07/31/2023

Departed: March 25, 2025

Jorge Gonzales
Landscaper

Northwest Vista College
Contractor

Departed: March 03, 2025
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Trustee Memorial
Roberto Zárate

Board Trustee
District 5

Date Appointed: August 2003
Terms Served: 

May 2004 (1st Term  - 2 Years)
May 2006 (2nd Term - 6 Years)
May 2012 (3rd Term - 6 Years)
May 2018 (4th Term - 6 Years)

Retired: May 2024

Departed: March 31, 2025
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Thank you.
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AlamoPROMISE Student of the Month
• 2024 Graduate of Del Rio High School
• AS, Biology
• Transfer plans: Sam Houston State University
• GPA: 3.5
• Future Goals: FBI Pathologist 

Yarexy Hernandez

“AlamoPROMISE gave me the chance to take a bold step toward my 
future. Coming from a small town like Del Rio to Northwest Vista College 
in San Antonio was a big transition, but the support, environment, and 
opportunities made it possible. As a first-generation college student, this 
program helped me find a job on campus, build a community, and 
gain the confidence to pursue my dream of becoming a forensic 
pathologist for the FBI.”
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AlamoPROMISE STUDENT OF THE MONTH   
April 2025   

 Yarexy Hernandez 

Northwest Vista College    
 

Yarexy Hernandez is a proud 2024 graduate of Del Rio High School in Del Rio, 
Texas. Drawn to the welcoming environment and dedicated faculty at Northwest 
Vista College, she relocated to San Antonio to pursue her Associate of Science in 
Biology. With plans to transfer to Sam Houston State University, Yarexy is 
focused on studying forensic science and dreams of becoming a forensic 
pathologist—ideally with the FBI. 

As a first-generation college student with a 3.5 GPA, Yarexy discovered her 
passion for math, science, and criminology during high school. The 
AlamoPROMISE program played a pivotal role in her journey, providing financial 
support and helping her secure a job with NVC’s Career Services department. 
Beyond academics, she volunteers at the San Antonio Humane Society and is 
deeply passionate about health, wellness, and giving back to her community. 

Inspired by her mother’s words to "dream big," Yarexy is determined to turn her 
ambitions into reality and make a meaningful impact in the world. 
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District Wide Staff Member of the Month:
Yalitza P. Guerra

· Respected for her kindness, collaboration, and 
selflessness—always willing to help and build 
strong relationships.

· Known for a “no task is beneath me” attitude; 
supports cross-campus collaboration and 
student success.

· Played a key role in transitioning Staff Council 
to Staff Senate; served as President (2017–2019) 
and Executive Co-Chair (2018–2019).

· A pillar of dedication – her career includes just 
two employers: Blockbuster Video and Alamo 
Colleges.
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District Wide Faculty Member of the Month:
Dr. Kevin Roark - NVC

• Played a key role in developing an Occupational Skills Award 
in Computer Programming to support ISD partnerships.

• Authored a textbook to break down complex programing 
concepts into clear, understandable explanations.

• Collaborates with faculty to enhance the curriculum and 
prepare students for industry demands. 

• Supports NVC student Computer Science Club. 
• Among the first to volunteer for NVC Faculty-Student 

Mentoring program, mentoring several NVC students.
• Brought industry-level excellence and rigor to NVC Computer 

Science & Programming department. 
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Alamo Colleges Foundation 
Major Gifts Recognition

Barton T. Simpson
Executive Director 15



Programs at the Santikos Micronauts Center to                   
benefit from Boeing’s generosity

The generous gift will be recognized with naming rights in 
the Santikos Micronauts Center Briefing Room.

Proposed signage location
16



Student Advocacy Programs across the District                     
will offer new financial wellness resources,                              

thanks to Firstmark Credit Union|Firstmark Foundation.

The generous $100,000 gift includes $20,000 for 
AlamoPROMISE and traditional scholarships.
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Thank you.

18



EXECUTIVE FACULTY COUNCIL REPORT
April 2025

DR. STEVEN RODRIGUEZ  
Faculty Fellow, Executive Faculty Council
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B.2.1 (Policy) Organizational Plan
• Faculty Senates, Staff and 

Adjunct Faculty Councils, 
District Council of Chairs In the 
interest of maintaining open 
communication and 
encouraging participative 
decision making, the Board 
wishes to provide avenues for 
the full-time faculty and staff 
and the part-time faculty of the 
College District to be 
appropriately involved in the 
governance of the institution.

9. Institutional Excellence and 
Continuous Improvement
• Expand implementation and 

refinement of continuous 
improvement activities, including 
but not limited to the three 
elements of the AlamoWAY:

• Student Success
• Principle-Centered Leadership
• Performance Excellence

Board Policies in 
Support of Charges

Charges to the 
Chancellor
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Update on EFC Actions 
The purpose of this presentation is to update on progress of activities 

of the EFC.

· Faculty Evaluation
· Shared Governance Promotion
· Faculty Member of the Month
· Program Coordinator/Faculty Lead Clarification

21



Faculty Evaluation Platform

1. Three types of reviews: Annual Review, Promotion, and Multi-Year 
Contracts

2. New platform vendor identified: SmartPath
3. Beginning with Annual Evaluation, then use for others
4. Plans for beta testing and communication for faculty and 

administration in process for use beginning Fall 2025
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Shared Governance Promotion

1. Striving to enhance communication district-wide
2. EFC Communication additions

1. New Faculty Orientation
2. District Convocation
3. ACD Insider, Faculty Edition
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Faculty Member of the Month

1. Recognize one faculty member, district-wide per month
2. Same as current staff person of the month
3. Recognitions have begun

24



Program Coordinator/Lead Clarification

1. Department Chairs have taken on leadership of multiple disciplines
2. Titles of Program Coordinator, Program Lead or Discipline Lead were 

created to assist
3. To promote equity across these roles, EFC Ad-Hoc group will 

investigate the various job expectations of individuals.
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Thank you.
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STUDENT DISTRICT COUNCIL

Alex Midkiff  

Chairperson, Student District Council
27



Board Policies in 
Support of Charges

Charges to the 
Chancellor

• F.4.2 Student Code of Conduct

• F.5.1 Registered Student 
Organizations

• F.5.2 Student Contests and 
Competitions

• F.5.3 Student Fund Raising

• F.6.1 Student Success 

• F.9.1 Protected Expression on 
Campus

Student Success
Support equitable educational 
outcomes for all students.
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The Student District Council Delegates
Alex Midkiff
Chairperson

Inkar 
Bakhytzhanova
Secretary

Bridgette           
Ellis
Historian

Logan         
Martinez 
Student Trustee

Eliron               
Rosin
Student Trustee 
Alternate

Andrew Lopez
Primary 
Delegate

Rinne Weston
Secondary 
Delegate

Holly Barron
Primary  
Delegate

Joshua Guerra
Secondary 
Delegate

Angelica 
Payne
Primary 
Delegate

Michael 
Thompson
Secondary 
Delegate

Alayna 
Morgado 
Primary 
Delegate

Felicia 
Andrews 
Secondary 
Delegate

Anel Flores 
Ibarra
Primary 
Delegate

Amith   
Varkey
Secondary 
Delegate

29



BUILDING COMMUNITY
• Hosted meetings at each of the Alamo Colleges 

to foster camaraderie and community.

• Engaged with leaders across the Alamo Colleges 
to advocate for student needs in the areas of 
Mental Health, Advising, AlamoForward, Student 
Safety, Security Awareness, and AlamoBooks+.
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PRIORITY 1: COMMUNICATION
Enhance Communication Strategies
Provided AlamoEXPERIENCE (AE) 
Training During Round Table 
(Student Orgs)

Incorporated AE Training in 
New Student Orientation

Posted Information/Communicated 
With Online Peers
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PRIORITY 2: STUDENT VOICE
Assess the Student Experience
Survey conducted November 24, 2024, through February 28, 2025 
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61%
Full-Time
Enrolled

47%
Participated in 

College Activities

50%
Employed

SURVEY RESULTS

Respondents

AlamoEXPERIENCE
Email, Flyers, Peers, 
and Faculty

Preliminary Data
33
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FINDINGS & NEXT STEPS
• 69% do not know how to 

contact their Student 
Government Association.

• 46% suggest more events and 
activities focused on Arts/Music.

• 38% suggest more Social 
Activities. 

• 28% are members of 
clubs/organizations.

• The frequency and methods of 
communication may increase 
awareness, connection, and 
engagement.

• Explore the time and type of 
activities and events provided 
across the Alamo Colleges.

• Collaborate with Student Life 
and Institutional Research to 
explore other student 
engagement data.
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Thank you.
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STUDENT TRUSTEE UPDATE

LOGAN MARTINEZ  
Student Trustee 2024-2025 36



Board Policies in 
Support of Charges

Charges to the 
Chancellor

• B.11.1 Student Trustees
• Non-voting student liaison to 

the Board of Trustees and 
the Chancellor,

• Represents students’ 
interests at District meetings 
and Board Committee 
meetings.

• Student Success
• Support equitable 

outcomes for all students

37



• Student District Council 
Meetings.

• Alamo Colleges 
Foundation’s Mosaico 
event. 

• Baldridge Conference.
• Student Panel for the 

Trustees.

Engagements  
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State & National Advocacy 
Community College Day
• Advocating for an expanded 

funding model.
• Continued support for community 

colleges.
National Legislative Summit
• Meeting with Senators and 

Representatives.
• Sharing my story on the national 

level.

.
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Importance of Partnerships
Values of Strong Partnerships
• Shared strengths and resources.
• Increased our reach.
• Created long lasting bonds.

Well-Deserved Recognition
• Scholarship list for students. 
• Worked with many different 

clubs and organizations.
• Tiger Paws organization 

recognized by Congressmen 
Henry Cuellar.
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Takeaways From My Experience
• The importance of education in a 

community and the impact it can 
make.

• What policy making looks like at the 
top of an institution as big as the 
Alamo Colleges.

• The confidence to continue to 
advocate for my peers at any level.
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Thank you.
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Northwest Vista College Program Highlight
Bachelor of Applied Technology - Cloud Computing

Teresa G. Dimas
Interim Dean for Academic Success
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• Policy A.01.03 College 
District Vision, Mission, 
Values and Goals 
Policy

• Policy E.1.3 Core 
Curriculum and 
Degrees

Board Policies in 
Support of Charges

Charges to the 
Chancellor

• Student Success - 
Support equitable 
educational outcomes 
for all students

• Credentials of Value – 
Increase degrees and 
certificates achieved

• Economic and 
Workforce 
Development
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Celebrating Bachelor’s Programs Across the Alamo College

Bachelor of Science in Nursing

Bachelor of Applied Technology 
Cybersecurity

Bachelor of Applied Technology 
Operations Management

Bachelor of Applied Technology in 
Cloud Computing

In Development

Fall 2021

Spring 2024

Fall 2024

Fall 2024

TBA
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Program Highlights and Achievement

Bachelor of Applied Technology 
Cloud Computing
• Transfer IT focused courses into this degree
• 5 entry points each year
• 30 semester credit hours
• Fully online flex terms
• Dedicated Enrollment Coach
• Dedicated Advisor 
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Program Highlights and Achievement

Program Launched in August 2024

A total of 15 students earned their Amazon 
Web Services (AWS) Certified Cloud 
Practitioner Certification since fall 2024. 

Semester Projected enrollment Certified enrollment

Fall 2024 150 158

Spring 2025 155 Pending certification

Data Sources:
XST_CBM001_ACCD 
XST_CBM0C1_ACCD 
BANNER
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Job Outlook for Graduates
The U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics projects 356,700 job openings in the nation and 
occupation growth faster than average for all occupations from 2023 to 2033.

• $145,080 - Computer and Information Research Scientists
• $130,160 – Software Developers, Quality Assurance Analysts, and Testers
• $129,840 – Computer network Architects
• $120,360 – Information Security Analysts
• $117,450 – Database Administrators and Architects
• $103,800 – Computer System Analysts
• $99,700 – Computer Programmers
• $95,360 – Network and Computer Systems Administrators 
• $92,750 – Web Developers and Digital Designers
• $60,810 – Computer Support Specialists

50



Program Projections

• Developed hybrid options for hands-on 
learning

• Transfer Advising Guides for AAS to BAT 
degree options

• Hiring more faculty

• Seeking national accreditation -
Accreditation Board for Engineering 
and Technology, Inc.’s Computing 
Accreditation Commission
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Businesses Employing NVC BAT Students 

• CIO Solutions – Richard Rickman

• Microsoft – Angel Chavez

• USIO – Greg Butler

• Valero – John Gargotta
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Northwest Vista College
BAT Program Upper Division Course Carousel

# of courses
1 2 3 4 5

# Sections 3 6 9 12 15

Workload Units (Faculty Teaching) 13.5 27 40.5 54 67.5

NETC 3301 NETC 3302 NETC 3300 NETC 3350 NETC 3360    
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Cohort 4
(Start: SP25 Flex 2)

(2 Course Per Term)

 
   

   

 
   

   

Cohort 1 
(Start: FA24 Flex 1)

(2 Course Per Term)

Cohort 2 
(Start: FA24 Flex 2)

(2 Course Per Term)

Cohort 3
(Start: SP25 Flex 1)

(2 Course Per Term)

Cohort 5
(Start: SU25 2nd 8 WK)

(2 Course Per Term)
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Market share jobs (Bachelors Degree)
Top 25 Outcomes (In order)

1. Managers, All Other
2. Financial Managers
3. Computer and Information Systems Managers
4. Software Developers
5. Marketing Managers
6. Sales Managers
7. Medical and Health Services Managers
8. Computer Occupations, All Other
9. General and Operations Managers
10. Architectural and Engineering Managers
11. Registered Nurses
12. Management Analysts
13. Construction Managers
14. Computer Systems Analysts
15. Information Security Analysts

16. Human Resources Managers
17. Business Operations Specialists, All Other
18. Project Management Specialists
19. Industrial Production Managers
20. Administrative Services Managers
21. Accountants and Auditors
22. Data Scientists
23. Computer Network Architects
24. Industrial Engineers
25. Engineers, All Other
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Student Spotlight

Video of Angel Chavez

55

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=RduGo8VzjW4


Thank you.
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Alamo Colleges District
Workforce Report

April 15, 2025

Xavier Urrutia / Dr. Sammi Morrill
Interim Vice Chancellor / Associate Vice Chancellor 
Economic and Workforce Development 
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Partner Updates 
Sandra Alvarez, Asst. Dir. of Workforce Services, Workforce Solutions Alamo

o JBSA Hiring Event - April 17th, 9 AM - 2:30 PM at San Antonio Food Bank 
 First two hours dedicated to federal workers/transitioning military personnel/veterans/military spouses   

 Employers hiring on-site  
 Resources available for attendees  
 Food boxes distributed to attendees from the Food Bank
 Workforce One bus on-site for resume assistance and computer access  
 WSA Satellite office available for additional support  

o Military to Civilian Employment Grant
 Supports transitioning military members and their families  
 Focus on helping spouses and working-age children secure employment  

o Teacher Externship Grant
 Will serve 100 educators this summer 
 Connects STEM teachers with employers for real-world experience  

o Opportunity Youth Event on May 8th at Divine Community Center 
 Job and resource fair for youth aged out of school 
 15 employers scheduled to participate 
 5 organizations available to assist attendees with resources 
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RTW Update from Three Largest Prime Contractors 
• Subject: Current Ready-to-Work Interest from the Public: 

• Workforce Solutions Alamo reported a decline in their referral process   
• Project Quest reported a slight decline in interest  
• Alamo Colleges noted that interest remains relatively high 

• Recent expo at WETC had over 100 people attended 
• Teams are optimistic that the City’s new marketing campaign planned for the 

Ready-to-Work initiative may result in a significant increase in interest 

Partner Updates 
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IRAIS ACOSTA

“Determined to provide a better future for my son, I pursued 
my LVN despite the challenges of working overnight shifts, 

sacrificing time with my son, and facing academic probation 
and a long commute. His words, “Mom, when you become a 

nurse…” kept me going and Ready to Work ensured I had their 
support throughout the entire journey.”

Company
Laurel Ridge Treatment Center

Position
LVN

Occupational
Code
Licensed Practical and Licensed 
Vocational Nurses
(29-2061)

Program:
Vocational Nursing Level II 
Certificate

Data as of 04/02/2025

Qualifying Jobs ($31,200 Yr/Benefits) 385
Non-Qualifying Jobs: Make less than $31,200 yr (18)                                                         
Benefits not offered (11) 29

Overall jobs (Qualifying & Non-Qualifying) 414

Targets Annual Target YTD Total % Met
% Placed in Qualifying Job w/in 6 Months 80% 63% 79%

% Placed in Qualifying Job w/in 12 Months 75%

Employers Who Hired

240

Average Earnings 
Hourly Wage Yearly Wage
$            21.30 $44,102.00

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160

Healthcare

Transportation/Warehousing

Professional Services/Other

Finance/Insurance

Information Technology/Cyber Security

Construction/Trades/Utilities

Education

Manufacturing/Aerospace
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38

37
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24

13

5

Total By Industry
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Thank you.
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Discussion and Possible Action to Amend the Guaranteed Maximum 
Price (GMP) 

• San Antonio College Chemistry/Geology and Central Plant

Greg McClure
Associate Vice Chancellor, Facilities Ops 

& Construction Mgt
April 2025
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Board Policies in 
Support of Charges

Charges to the 
Chancellor

C.2.3 Facilities and Grounds Management

Change Orders: Change orders of $200,000 
and over shall be reviewed and 
recommended by the building committee 
of the Board before submission to the full 
Board for approval. If less than $200,000, 
change orders shall be approved by the 
Chancellor or designee provided that 
the originally approved contract amount, 
plus contingency, is not exceeded. 
Additionally, a change order or aggregate 
total of change orders that would put it 
beyond the contract amount plus 
contingency, shall be submitted to the 
full Board for approval.

• Student Success (Charge 2)
• Institutional Excellence and Continuous 

Improvement (Charge 9)
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Chemistry – Geology Student/ Program Impact
The CG building houses 5 of 8 Natural Science 
disciplines supporting AA, AS, and AAT degrees

AY 2023 – 2024 enrollment data
• Astronomy (879 students in 35 sections)
• Chemistry (1,025 students in 53 sections)
• Environmental Science* (60 students in 2 sections)
• Geography (500 students in 17 sections)
• Geology (758 students in 28 sections)

AY 2023 – 2024 Total = 3,162 students in 135 sections

*  Environmental Science is new beginning in Summer 2024. Data reflects the 
cross-listed  ENVR 1301 and GEOL 1305 course sections for Summer 2024.
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MTN SAC Pkg 6: Chemistry/Geology Amendment

• GMP Amendment increase of $1,600,000 for rooftop mechanical work and leak prevention 
• Increase prevents future water intrusion damage and indoor air quality concerns:

• Replace leaking mechanical ductwork (supply, exhaust)
• New raised structural supports for mechanical equipment
• Corresponding roof and penetration patching
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SAC Chem/Geo and Plant Renovations
• Current Scope of Work: Renovation of room finishes, 

light fixture replacements, replacement of rooftop air 
handlers, hot water heater, installation of sump pump 
at elevator pit, replacement of exterior 
ramp/stair/paving for accessibility, fire alarm 
replacement, technology system upgrades, security 
upgrades, primary and secondary pump replacement, 
motor control center replacement and select FFE 
replacement.

• Funded with available 2022 issued Maintenance Tax 
Note Bonds (MTN) and institutional funds

• SAC MTN Contract Pkg 6: Chemistry/Geology Building 
and Central Plant 

Description Cost Fund 
Source

Project Design $    627,452 MTN

Soft Cost $    605,313 MTN

Construction Cost $  9,239,968 MTN

Total Project Cost $ 10,472,733 MTN

Chem/Geo Classroom Central Plant PCWP-1D 
(replacement in progress) 
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April 2025 Minute Order Action:
Discussion and Possible Action to Amend the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Alamo Colleges District - 
Maintenance Tax Note 2022-Funded Project:

• San Antonio College GMP amendment for contract awarded to Flintco, LLC, in the amount of $ 1,600,000 for 
San Antonio College’s Maintenance Tax Note funded contract, amending the GMP from $7,639,968 to  
$9,239,968 comprehensive renovation for Chemistry/Geology, comprehensive renovation Pkg 6.
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Thank you.
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Discussion and Possible Action on Approval to Amend the Guaranteed Maximum 
Price (GMP) for Construction Manager at Risk Contract for Alamo Colleges District, 
San Antonio College - Maintenance Tax Note 2022-Funded Projects 
 
Presented to the Board Acting as Committee of the Whole and to the Board for approval 
on April 15, 2025. 
 
MINUTE ORDER  
"The Board of Trustees hereby amends the GMP for Construction Manager at Risk 
contract and budgeted contract amounts; and delegates authority to negotiate and 
award change orders exceeding policy limits within this approved budget amount, 
and to extend the project timeline, to Chancellor or delegate, subject to negotiation 
of documentation on terms acceptable to District counsel as requested by the 
Associate Vice Chancellor for Facilities Operations and Construction Management. 
 

• San Antonio College Contract Package 6 Renovation (Chemistry/Geology 
Building) - GMP Amendment for contract awarded to Flintco, LLC, in the 
amount of $1,600,000, amending the GMP from $7,639,968 to $9,239,968.” 

PURPOSE 
GMP Amendment for San Antonio College Chemistry/Geology Building to replace rooftop 
mechanical equipment and conduct roof repairs.  This amendment extends the useful life 
of the building, preserves the building envelope preventing water intrusion, prevents facility 
damage including new work, and eliminates indoor air quality concerns. 
 
BACKGROUND 
September 27, 2022 Board Actions 

- Approved project list for Maintenance Tax Note Funding 
- Approved project list for Preventive Maintenance Funding 
- Approved demolition budget for select buildings replaced by recent /ongoing new 

construction 
April 18, 2023 Board Actions 

- Approved the pool of qualified construction managers 
 

The MTN22 Program includes 65 separately named projects, District-wide – grouped into 
25 contract packages to simplify contracting activities. 
 
The scope of the work primarily includes repair and replacement of various facility 
systems which are past or at the end of useful life; water distribution, natural gas service, 
mechanical/HVAC systems, building automation controls, electrical distribution, lighting, 
and fire and life safety systems. Work also includes some associated interior finish work. 
 
  

70



 

  
  

 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
Financial: Primarily Maintenance Tax Note CY2022 Bond funds  
Objective:     I. Student Success and III. Performance Excellence 
Employee Services:     None 
 
ATTACHMENTS:          Presentation 

 
  

_________________________________    ________________________________    
Lisa L. Mazure, MSA, CPA Gregory L. McClure  
Associate Vice Chancellor Finance & Associate Vice Chancellor for Facilities  
Fiscal Services  Operations & Construction Management 
  
 
      

        
  ________________________________    

Dr. Tom Cleary     Dr. Mike Flores 
Interim Vice Chancellor for    Chancellor  
Finance & Administration 
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Discussion and Possible Action to Approve Two Cooperative Purchase 
Agreement Contract Awards for:  

1. Palo Alto College: Storm Water Drainage Improvements
2. San Antonio College: Fletcher Administration Building Roof Replacement

Greg McClure
Associate Vice Chancellor, Facilities Operations & 

Construction Management
April 2025
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Board Policies in 
Support of Charges

Charges to the 
Chancellor

C.2.3 Facilities and Grounds Management

Construction Management The College District shall 
establish standards for all College District facilities, in 
accordance with federal, state, and local law and 
regulations. No construction, with the exception of 
routine maintenance, shall be initiated without Board 
approval. All construction delivery methods shall be 
selected and conducted pursuant to relevant law. 
TX GOV 2269.403
Requires Board approval for each Cooperative 
Purchase Agreement “job, task, or purchase order that 
exceeds $500,000.”

• Student Success (Charge 2)
• Institutional Excellence and Continuous 

Improvement (Charge 9)
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PAC Storm Water Drainage Improvements
• Proactively prevents facility damage through 

elimination of water ponding and drainage 
issues at the following buildings: Sabine Hall, 
Ray Ellison Family Center, Central Plant, 
Guadalupe Hall, College Student Center, 
Executive Offices, Nueces Hall, San Jacinto 
Hall, and Pedernales Hall

• Scope: regrading around buildings, 
connecting downspouts to drainage system, 
adding concrete mud slabs, new catchment 
features, and a new storm water utility 

• Project information:
• Architect/Engineer: West East Design
• COOP: Region 20
• Project Budget:  $3,965,000
• Estimated Construction Start:  May 2025
• Estimated Completion: Sept 2025
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• Proposals were requested from multiple COOP 
Contractors

• Primarily funded with available 2022 issued Maintenance 
Tax Note bond (MTN)

• 11 construction contractors were solicited, 2 submitted 
proposals which were evaluated with a best value source 
selection approach

• General Contractor SpawGlass was selected to provide 
services for a cost of work valued at $3,253,920

• SMWVBE: 
• 25% participation with SpawGlass
• 45% of pool (5 vendors) SMWVBE certified

PAC Storm Water Drainage Improvement Coop Award

Description Cost Fund Source

Project Design $    510,857 MTN Funds
Other Soft Costs $      32,539 MTN Funds
Furniture, Fixtures and 
Equipment $               -   

Construction Award Cost $   3,253,920 MTN Funds
Contingency (5%) $      162,696 MTN Funds
Total Project Costs $   3,960,012 MTN Funds
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SAC Fletcher Administration Building
• Versatile spaces for fostering an engaged 
college community focused on student success.
• Supports  more than 20,000 students.

• Administration
• Colleges Services
• Technical Support
• Welcome Center
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SAC Fletcher Administration Building Roof Replacement
• Scope of Work:

• Remove existing roof system and install new roof system
• Remove existing roof vents and cap them
• Remove existing roof hatch and install new roof hatch
• Extend all equipment curbs

• Project information:
• Architect: O’Connell Robertson 
• COOP: TIPS 24010402
• Project award cost:  $711,904 
• Estimated Construction Start: June 2025
• Estimated Completion: September 2025
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Description Cost Fund Source

Project Design $90,400 MTN Funds

Other Soft Costs N/A
Furniture, Fixtures and 
Equipment N/A

Construction Award Cost $711,904 MTN Funds

Contingency (10%) $72,000 MTN Funds

Total Project Costs $874,304 MTN Funds

• Proposals were requested from multiple COOP 
Contractors

• Primarily funded with available 2022 issued 
Maintenance Tax note bond (MTN) funding

• 4 construction contractors were solicited and 3 
submitted proposals which were evaluated with 
a best value source selection approach.

• Beldon Roofing was selected to provide services 
for a cost of work valued at $711,904

SAC Fletcher Administration Building Roof Replacement
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April 2025 Minute Order Action:
Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Two Cooperative Purchase Agreement Contract Awards for Alamo 
Colleges District - Maintenance Tax Note 2022-Funded Project:

1. Palo Alto College Storm Water Drainage Improvements – Approve $3,253,920 contract award with SpawGlass 
plus an additional 10% owner’s contingency held outside the contract. Award through Region 20 (contract 
number 21027 /2 I 027B/21027C ) Cooperative Purchase Agreement

2. San Antonio College Fletcher Administration Building Roof Replacement – Approve $711,904 contract award 
with Beldon Roofing Co. San Antonio plus an additional 10% owner’s contingency held outside the contract.  
Award through TIPS 24010402 Cooperative Purchase Agreement
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Thank you.
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Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the Cooperative Purchase Contract 
Award of Construction Services for Alamo Colleges District - Maintenance Tax Note 
2022-Funded Projects for Palo Alto College and San Antonio College 
 
Presented to the Board Acting as Committee of the Whole and to the Board for approval 
on April 15, 2025 
 
MINUTE ORDER  
"The Board of Trustees hereby approves the award of two cooperative purchase 
job order contracts providing for the purchase of facility renovation services for 
Alamo Colleges District, subject to subsequent execution of agreements in form 
and terms acceptable to District Counsel, as requested by the Associate Vice 
Chancellor for Facilities Operations and Construction Management. 
 

1. Palo Alto College – Storm Water Drainage Improvements 
a. Approve $3,253,920 contract award with SpawGlass plus an 

additional 10% contingency held outside the contract 
b. Award through Region 20 (contract number 21027 /2 I 027B/21027C) 

Cooperative Purchase Agreement 
2. San Antonio College - Fletcher Administration Building Roof Replacement 

a. Approve $711,904 contract award with Beldon Roofing Co. plus an 
additional 10% owner’s contingency held outside the contract 

b. Award through TIPS 24010402 Cooperative Purchase Agreement.” 
 

PURPOSE 
To award cooperative job order contracts for: 1) Palo Alto College to extend life of facilities 
and prevent damage to foundations by making improvements and repairs to the storm 
water drainage system, 2) San Antonio College to replace the roof of the Fletcher 
Administration Building. Project extends the useful life of the building preserves the 
building envelope preventing water intrusion, facility damage, and indoor air quality 
concerns. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The contracts will be awarded via the Cooperative Purchase Agreements.  Contract 
Administration utilizes the Cooperative Purchase Programs (COOP) to gain greater 
access to goods and services, cost savings through leveraged buying, and reduced 
administration costs by issuing fewer competitive bids and proposals. The combined 
buying power of public institutions throughout the State of Texas and nationally 
translates into savings and provides an efficient, cost effective and legal means for 
providing goods and services to departments throughout the Alamo Colleges District in 
an expedited fashion.  Vendor contracts awarded through approved federal, state or 
cooperative purchasing agreements are a statutorily approved alternative to competitively 
procured vendor contracts.   
 
The Job Order Contracts Method can be used to procure maintenance, repair, alteration, 
renovation, remediation, or minor construction of a facility if the governing body of a 
governmental entity approves each job, task, or purchase order that exceeds $500,000. 
As such, this purchase is recommended in accordance with the Texas Government Code 
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2269 Contracting and Delivery Procedures for Construction Projects, Subchapter I Job 
Order Contracts Method.   
 
IMPLICATIONS 
Financial: MTN and PM Institutional Funds 
Strategic Plan: Goal II – Principle-Centered Leadership; Goal III Performance Excellence    
 
 
_________________________________     _______________________________    
Lisa L. Mazure, MSA, CPA.                   Gregory L. McClure  
Assoc Vice Chancellor for Finance and   Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Facilities Operations 
Fiscal Services     and Construction Management 
 
 
 
_________________________________     _______________________________    
Dr. Thomas S. Cleary                    Dr. Mike Flores  
Interim Vice Chancellor for Finance & Admin. Chancellor 
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Legislative Report – Regular Board Meeting

Priscilla Camacho, Chief Legislative, Industry and External 
Relations Officer

April 15, 2025
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State Updates

84
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• Over 1,100 bills focused on Tax and Fiscal issues
• Property Tax - 500
• Sales Tax – 330
• School Finance & Public Education - 137 

• Alamo Colleges team monitoring 1,200 bills  

89th Texas Legislative Session 
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• Budget bill rotates between House and Senate every session – Senate is carrying the 
budget bill this session 

• Highlights of Senate Bill 1(Budget Bill)
• $2.59 B for Community College Formula Funding 
• Property Tax Relief = $51.5B 

• Continued Tax Compression on ISD tax 
• Increase to Homestead Exemption (ISD portion only) 

• $75.6 B for the Foundation School Program 
• $1B for School Choice  
• $6.5 B for Operation Lone Star

• Highlights of House Bill 500 (Supplemental Budget Bill)
• $89.5 M for Community College Formula Funding – current biennium
• $1 B for the Texas University Fund 

Budget Legislation 
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• Relevant Legislation Filed 

• Community College Formula Enhancements
• HB2110 (VanDeaver)/SB1786 (Creighton) – HB8 clean-up bill that will 

include transfers to private colleges to be counted in the community 
college funding formula along with other clean-up items 

• High School Programs 
• SB2788 (Menéndez) – will add PSAT to list of eligible assessment tools that 

can be used to determine college readiness rather than using the TSIA

• School Safety Zones
• SB2623 and SB2624 (Creighton) – both pieces of legislation create school 

safety zones around public schools 

Texas Legislative Session Updates  
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Federal Updates
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• Recent Executive Orders impacting Education and Workforce Programming

• “Returning Education to Our States Act” – Senator Mike Rounds (R – SD)
• Proposes to move functions from the U.S. Dept of Education to various other 

Departments including:
• Department of the Interior 
• Department of the Treasury
• Department of Health and Human Services
• Department of Labor
• Department of State

Executive Orders & Legislation Filed  
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Local Updates 
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Local Elections Update 
• Election Timeline 

• Last Day to Register to Vote – April 3rd 
• Early Voting – April 22- 29
• Election Day – May 3rd 

• Items on the May Ballot in Bexar County 
• City of San Antonio - Mayoral and City Council Elections
• Board of Trustees Members – multiple ISDs
• Municipal elections & ordinances for regional cities
• Bond Elections
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Thank you.
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Appointment of Faculty

Linda Boyer-Owens, SPHR, SHRM-SCP 
Associate Vice Chancellor for Talent, Organization, 
And Strategic Innovation

Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees 
April 15, 2025
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Board Policies in 
Support of Charges

Charges to the 
Chancellor
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Discussion and Possible Action on 
Appointment of Full-Time Faculty
The following full-time faculty, submitted by the College Presidents for 2024-2025 
& 2025-2026 academic year, are recommended to the Alamo Colleges District 
Board of Trustees for appointment.

Dwayne Escobedo
Allied Construction Trades

St. Philip’s College
Effective April 2025

Sarah Williams
Nursing Edu

St. Philip’s College
Effective August 2025
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Action Requested
Presented for recommended approval to the Alamo Colleges Board of Trustees on 
April 15, 2025.
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Thank you.
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Discussion and Possible Action on Appointment of Full Time Faculty 
 

Presented for recommended approval to the ALAMO COLLEGES BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
on April 15, 2025. 
 
MINUTE ORDER  
"The Board of Trustees hereby approves the appointment of Full Time Faculty 
submitted by the College Presidents for the 2024-2025 and 2025-2026 academic year.  
Further Board action will not be required for these persons to teach in the indicated 
disciplines.” 
 
PURPOSE 
To approve the appointment of Full Time Faculty submitted by the College Presidents for the 
2024-2025 and 2025-2026 Academic Year unless an earlier date is specified in Attachment 
A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
In serving student needs, each College maintains and selects the best and brightest faculty 
to provide for student success.  All appointments are contingent on satisfactory completion of 
the employment process. 
 
IMPLICATIONS 

Financial:     Budgeted Funds 
 
Strategic Objective:   Goal III Performance Excellence 
 
Human Resources: Build talent and engage employees with a focus on 

collaboration, application of knowledge and skills, and high 
performance teams 

 
ATTACHMENTS:   Attachment A.: Appointment of Faculty 
  
     
 
________________________________________      
Linda Boyer-Owens, SPHR, SHRM-SCP      Date     
Associate Vice Chancellor for Talent, Organization,  
and Strategic Innovation 
 
 
 
   
________________________________________ 
Dr. Mike Flores                             Date 
Chancellor 
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ATTACHMENT A. 
 

 
Appointment of Faculty 

April 15, 2025 
 
 

 Recommended Department College                        Effective Date 

1. Escobedo, Dwayne Allied Construction Trades St. Philip’s College April 2025 

2. Williams, Sarah Nurse Aide St. Philip’s College August 2025 
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Appointment of Administrators

Linda Boyer-Owens, SPHR, SHRM-SCP  

Associate Vice Chancellor for Talent, Organization,
and Strategic Innovation

Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees 
April 15, 2025
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D.2.2 Hiring Practices
•    The Board seeks to employ only the most 

outstanding personnel available. The 
Alamo Colleges District shall seek qualified 
persons for each position based on job-related 
standards of education, training, experience 
and personal qualifications.

• All positions are vital to the operations of the 
College District and shall be filled promptly. 
Hiring policies and practices shall be 
administered fairly and equitably.

D.2.5 (Policy) Hiring Authority, Status, Assignments 
and Duties 

•    The Chancellor, in consultation with the 
appropriate College President or Vice 
Chancellor, shall recommend all other 
administrator and full-time faculty 
contracts to the Board for approval.

Board Policies in 
Support of Charges

Charges to the 
Chancellor

7. Talent and Engagement
• Develop a sustainable program for  

recruitment and retention of high-quality 
talent. Utilize the framework and findings 
from Great Places to Work to inform the 
process.

9. Institutional Excellence and Continuous        
Improvement 
•    Implement and refine the three elements of 

the AlamoWAY: Student Success, Principle-
 Centered Leadership, and Performance 

Excellence
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Discussion and Possible Action on Appointment 
of Administrators
The following individuals are recommended to the Alamo Colleges District Board of 
Trustees for employment as Administrator.

Dr. Jose Cantu
Chief of Strategic Enrollment Management

Alamo Colleges District

Jennifer Flores
Dean for Student Success

Palo Alto College/Alamo Colleges District
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Presented for recommended approval to the Alamo Colleges Board of Trustees on 
April 15, 2025.

Action Requested
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Thank you.
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Discussion and Possible Action on Appointment of Administrators 
 
Presented for recommended approval to the ALAMO COLLEGES BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
on April 15, 2025. 
 
MINUTE ORDER  
 
"The Board of Trustees hereby approves the recommendation of employment for the 
following administrator positions:  
 

Chief of Strategic Enrollment Management 
as recommended by Interim Vice Chancellor for Student Success and  

the Chancellor of the Alamo Colleges District 
 

Dean for Student Success 
as recommended by President Palo Alto College and 

the Chancellor of the Alamo Colleges District 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To support the achievement of strategic Alamo Colleges District objectives.   
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This is approval of appointments to senior administrative positions. All appointments are 
contingent on satisfactory completion of the employment process. 
 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
Financial:     Budgeted Funds 
Strategic Objective:   Goal III Performance Excellence 
Human Resources: Build talent and engage employees with a focus on 

collaboration, application of knowledge and skills, and high-
performance teams. 

 
ATTACHMENTS:     Attachment A. Appointment of Administrators 
 
 
_________________________________________      
Linda Boyer-Owens, SPHR, SHRM-SCP           Date     
Associate Vice Chancellor for Talent, Organization,  
and Strategic Innovation  
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Dr. Mike Flores                       Date 
Chancellor 
 
 

 
105



Attachment A. 

 

 
 

Appointment of Administrators 
April 2025 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Dr. Jose Cantu 
Chief of Strategic Enrollment Management 

as recommended by the Interim Vice Chancellor for Student Success and 
the Chancellor of the Alamo Colleges District 

  

Jennifer Flores 
Dean for Student Success 

as recommended by President Palo Alto College and 
the Chancellor of the Alamo Colleges District 
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Faculty Promotions in Academic Rank
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees 
April 15, 2025

Linda Boyer-Owens, SPHR, SHRM-SCP 
Associate Vice Chancellor for Talent, Organization 
& Strategic Innovation 107



Board Policies in 
Support of Charges

Charges to the 
Chancellor

B.5.1Board Responsibilities

B.9.1Educational Philosophy-The 
Alamo Way: Always Inspire, 
Always Improve

D.2.5 Hiring Authority, Status, 
Assignments and Duties

D.5.1Employee Compensation

TALENT and ENGAGEMENT 
• Develop a sustainable 

program for recruitment and 
retention of high-quality 
talent.

Institutional Excellence and 
Continuous Improvement
• The Alamo Way:  Student 

Success, Principle Centered 
Leadership and Performance 
Excellence
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Faculty Promotions in Academic Rank

60 faculty members are recommended for promotion
• Each faculty member has met all requirements for promotion set forth in 

Alamo Colleges District Policy D.8.2 and Procedure D.8.2.1.  

• Each faculty member has been evaluated by a departmental committee, 
the department chairperson, and the administration of the college.  

• Each faculty member is recommended for promotion in rank by the President 
of their College.
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Action Requested
Presented for recommended approval to the Alamo Colleges Board 
of Trustees on April 15, 2025.
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Thank you.
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Discussion and Possible Action on Promotions in Academic Rank 2025-2026 
Academic Year 

 
Presented for approval to the ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES on  
April 15, 2025. 
 
MINUTE ORDER  
"The Board of Trustees of the Alamo Colleges District, in accordance with policies for 
promotion in rank adopted by the Board of Trustees, hereby authorizes the granting of 
promotion in academic rank to the following faculty members as set forth on the 
attached lists effective Fall 2025.” 
 
PURPOSE 
The faculty members identified on the attached list are recommended for promotion in 
academic rank. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The faculty members have met all requirements prescribed by Alamo Colleges District Policy 
D.8.2 and Procedure D.8.2.1.  The faculty members have been evaluated by departmental 
committees, the department chairperson, and administration of the college.  They are hereby 
recommended for promotion in rank by the President of their College. 
 
IMPLICATIONS 

Financial:     Salary increments for rank:  Assistant Professor  $1,468.80 
 Associate Professor  $2,919.24 
 Professor   $4,388.04 
 
Strategic Plan:    Goal III. Performance Excellence 
Human Resources: Build talent and engage employees with a focus on 

collaboration,  application of knowledge and skills, and high-
performance teams 

 
ATTACHMENTS:     Attachment A. Promotion in Academic Rank Recommendations  
    for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 
 
 
________________________________________      
Linda Boyer-Owens, SPHR, SHRM-SCP     Date               
Associate Vice Chancellor Talent, Organization and Strategic Innovation 
    
 

 
_______________________________________ 
Dr. Mike Flores                 Date 
Chancellor 
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Attachment A. 
 

Promotion in Academic Rank Recommendations 
 For Academic Year 2025/2026 

 
Northeast Lakeview College 

 

Name Discipline From To 
Rossie Caroline Davis Fine Arts Associate Professor Professor 

Fabius Bascon  Networking Administration Instructor Assistant Professor 

Dr. Keith Collins Business/Logistics Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

Martha Vargas Mathematics Associate Professor Professor 

Rachid Makroz Mathematics Associate Professor Professor 

Rick Lopez Cloud Computing Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

Zachary Fazio Social Media/Dig. Marketing Instructor Assistant Professor 

Zakia Ibaroudene Mathematics Associate Professor Professor 
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Promotion in Academic Rank Recommendations 
For Academic Year 2025/2026 

Northwest Vista College 

Discipline From To 
English Instructor Assistant Professor 
English Instructor Assistant Professor 

Humanities Instructor Assistant Professor 

History Instructor Assistant Professor 

Government Instructor Assistant Professor 
Computer Science Instructor Assistant Professor 
Biology Instructor Assistant Professor 

Digital Video and Cinema Production Instructor Assistant Professor 

3D Animation Instructor Assistant Professor 
Economics Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

English Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

Arts Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

Philosophy Assistant Professor Associate Professor 
Chemistry Associate Professor Professor 
INRW Associate Professor Professor 

Name 
Marisela Barrera 
Mary Reading 
Craig Coroneos 

David Galindo 
Kort Jackson 
Kevin Roark 
Lori Nicholas 

Noelia Santos 
William Vanderburg 
Kimberly Beza 

Britt Posey 

Esteban Delgado 

Nakia Pope 
Howard Marquise 
Vicki Lynton 
Debra Cardona Government Associate Professor Professor 
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Promotion in Academic Rank Recommendations 

For Academic Year 2025/2026 
 

Palo Alto College 
 

 

Name Discipline From To 
Jerrod Butcher Biology Associate Professor Full Professor 

Alison Clark Biology Instructor Assistant Professor 

Mei Garcia Mathematics Instructor Assistant Professor 

Jeena Joseph Chemistry Instructor Assistant Professor 

Ernesto Perez Biology Instructor Assistant Professor 

Bhawana Ranjan Mathematics Instructor Assistant Professor 

Gerard Robledo English Instructor Assistant Professor 

Ryan Schuermann Geography Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

Cecilia Solis-Sublette English Instructor Assistant Professor 

Jasmine Hillyer Cosmetology Instructor Assistant Professor 
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Promotion in Academic Rank Recommendations 
 For Academic Year 2025/2026 

San Antonio College 

Name Discipline From To 
Gina Alvarez Nursing Instructor Assistant Professor 

MESSH – Social Work Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

History Associate Professor Professor 

Student Development Instructor Assistant Professor 

Student Development Instructor Assistant Professor 

Nursing Instructor Assistant Professor 

History Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

Mathematics Associate Professor Professor 

CIS Instructor Assistant Professor 

Student Development Instructor Assistant Professor 

CIS Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

SCBS/MAS Instructor Assistant Professor 

ASLIT Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

Natural Science – Earth Science Instructor Assistant Professor 

ESHE - Humanities Instructor Assistant Professor 

History Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

Denetria Brooks-James 

Marianne Bueno 

Jeanette Bunch 

Claudia Calvario 

Suzette Dooley 

Suraya Khan 

Anahita Lorestani 

Ricardo Lowe 

Kara Mowrey 

Pete Ortega 

Laura Oviedo 

Michelle Payne 

Christopher Ray 

Roman Sanchez 

Amelia Serafine 

Ahmed Shagroni PP&S – Political Science Instructor Assistant Professor 
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Promotion in Academic Rank Recommendations 
 For Academic Year 2025/2026 

St. Philip’s College 

Discipline From To 
Hospitality Management Instructor Assistant Professor 

Nursing Education Instructor Assistant Professor 

Vocational Nursing Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

Physical Therapy Assistant Instructor Assistant Professor 

Early Childhood Studies Instructor Assistant Professor 

Auto Body Instructor Assistant Professor 

Mathematics Instructor Assistant Professor 

Criminal Justice Instructor Assistant Professor 

Psychology Assistant Professor Associate Professor 

Name 
Corey P. McNair 

Blanca Trinidad 

Jodi Bellamy 

Dr. Misty Campbell 

Veronica Galvan 

Michael Merritt 

Jessica Edmiston 

Margaret Richardson 

Irene Young 

Kelli Rolland-Adkins Social Work Assistant Professor Associate Professor 
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Reappointment of Full-Time Faculty
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees 
April 15, 2025

Linda Boyer-Owens, SPHR, SHRM-SCP 
Associate Vice Chancellor for Talent, Organization 
& Strategic Innovation 118



Board Policies in 
Support of Charges

Charges to the 
Chancellor

B.5.1Board Responsibilities

B.9.1Educational Philosophy-The 
Alamo Way: Always Inspire, 
Always Improve

D.2.5 Hiring Authority, Status, 
Assignments and Duties

D.5.1Employee Compensation

TALENT and ENGAGEMENT 
• Develop a sustainable 

program for recruitment 
and retention of high-
quality talent.

• Institutional Excellence and 
Continuous Improvement
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Reappointment of Full-Time Faculty

The college presidents recommend full-time faculty for 
reappointment for the 2025/2026 academic year

In accordance with Alamo Colleges District Policy each respective College 
President will annually submit a list recommending approval of Full-Time Faculty.

Annual faculty evaluations by peers, Department Chairs, and Deans are 
conducted and each faculty member is evaluated by the Vice President of 
Academic Success. This is in keeping the Alamo College’s District highest standard 
of performance and retention of faculty.
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Action Requested
Presented for recommended approval to the Alamo Colleges Board 
of Trustees on April 15, 2025.
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Thank you.
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Discussion and Possible Action on Reappointment of Full-Time Faculty for the 2025-2026 
Academic Year 

 
Presented for approval to the ALAMO COLLEGES BOARD OF TRUSTEES on April 15, 2025. 

 
MINUTE ORDER 
 
“For the 2025-2026 academic year, the Board of Trustees hereby approves the attached 
recommendations of the College Presidents for reappointment of faculty members, who 
have met the full-time faculty status criteria. The Board hereby authorizes the Chancellor, 
or his designee, to issue faculty contracts, for a period of nine (9) months, or twelve (12) 
months to full-time faculty and faculty chairs, within the fiscal means of the College District 
and to satisfy the instructional needs of the students. The Chancellor is also authorized to 
issue summer employment agreements required to meet the instructional needs of the 
students and within the fiscal means of the College District. 

 
All salaries are subject to the availability of funds. Approval of faculty on the attached lists 
does not preclude cross-college assignment of faculty, if the need for such assignment 
provides benefit for the instructional needs of the students of the College District.” 

 
PURPOSE 
 
In accordance with Alamo Colleges District Policy each respective College President will annually 
submit a list recommending approval of reappointment of Full-Time Faculty. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Annual faculty evaluations by peers, Department Chairs, and Deans are conducted and each 
faculty member is evaluated by the Vice President of Academic Success. This is in keeping the 
Alamo College’s District highest standard for retention of faculty and performance excellence. 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
Financial: Budgeted funds 
Strategic Plan: Goal III – Performance Excellence 
Human Resources: Build talent and engage employees with a focus on 

collaboration, application of knowledge and skills, and high-
performance teams 

 
ATTACHMENTS: Attachment A. Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 

2025/2026
 
 

 
________________________________________      
Linda Boyer-Owens, SPHR, SHRM-SCP     Date               
Associate Vice Chancellor for Talent, Organization & Strategic Innovation 
    
 
_______________________________________ 
Dr. Mike Flores                 Date 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 

Northeast Lakeview College 

Accounting 
Kuder, Joy 

Art Department 
Davis, Rossie 
Frey, Karl 
Graybill, Jasmyne 
Miller, James 

Astronomy 
Yenawine, Mitchell 

Biological Sciences 
Cain, Erica 
Erwin, Lisa 
Grimsley, Megan 
Kosub, Karla 
Mc Crary, Thomas 
Parrott, Jennifer 
Perry, Laura 
Ramirez, Lynsey 
Rossi, Dania 

Business/BCIS 
Helinski, Matthew 

Chemistry 
Adrian, Marsha 
Fletcher, Terace 
Gold, Keegan 
Mealey, Gina 

Cloud Computing 
Lopez, Rick 

Computer Information System 
Zhang, Cuihua 

Construction Management 
Anthony, Michael 

Database Admin 
Kiefer, Ruthanne 

Drama 
Fritschle, Lisa 

Economics 
McGehee, Matthew 

Education 
Carmona, Daisy 
Maldonado, Michele 

Engineering 
Stankus, Sue 

English 
Adams, Cheyenne 
Bernard, Carol 
Chapman, Michael 
Davenport, Laura 
Guzman, Matthew 
Hager, Angela 
Kirby, Ryan 
Malcolm, Jason 
Ports, Anetia 
Riske, Jennifer 

Foreign Languages 
Zecca, Silvia 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 

Northeast Lakeview College 

Geography 
Stewart, Suzanne 

Government/Political Science 
Hammel, Sabrina 
Holmquist, Jennifer 
Omar, Mohsen 
Yowell, Robert 

History 
Hassmann, Jeffry 
Hunter-Willis, Miya 
Johnson, Maria 
Leggett, Judah 

Humanities 
Lack, Anthony 

Information Assur&CyberSecurity 
Goswami, Geeta 
Marquez, Linda 
Thornsburg, Isaac 

Kinesiology 
Adams, Wesley 
Lockhart, Vincent 

Logistics/Supply Chain Management 
Collins, Keith 
Mackey, Patrick 

Mathematics and COSC 
Guevara, Efrain 
Guevara, Rebbecca 
Ha, Jin 
Ibaroudene, Zakia 
Makroz, Rachid 
Maldonado, Jose 

Miller, Allen 
Rivas, Victoria 
Skrhak, Jennifer 
Torres Lee, Dianna 
Vargas, Martha 

Music 
Mayer, Katherine 

Network Administration 
Bascon, Fabius 

Nursing 
De La Cruz, Jennifer 

Philosophy 
Babaie, Quintin 
Gillespie, Brandon 
McDowell, Michael 
Sadler, Mark 

Physics 
Pahl-Lesch, Shanna 

Psychology 
Etchison, Sara 
Young, Valerie 

Social Media/Digital Media 
Fazio, Zachary 
Flores, Jean 

Speech 
Marks, Jennifer 
Menchaca, Denise 
Perez, Delissa 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

Northwest Vista College 
 

Accounting 
 Edmond, Shaylin 
 Mendez, Ralph 
 
Anthropology 
 Aguirre, Adam 
 Linsenbardt, Kimberly 
 
Biological Sciences 
 Anderson, Andrea 
 Bakdash, Nadia 
 Chamblin, Richard 
 Edrey, Yael 
 Egremy, Jose 
 Felton, Andre 
 Garcia, Alexis 
 Gomez, Belinda 
 Gonzales, Roberto 
 Gonzalez, Jo Ann 
 Gonzalez, Muraya 
 Guerrero, Leticia 
 Harrison, Christopher 
 Heppard, Jessica 
 Madrid, Eric 
 Nicholas, Lori 
 Pina, Sophia 
 Reeves, Adam 
 Stout, Brian 
 
Business Administration 
 Jackson, Chunnisee 
 Rodriguez, Roy 
 
Chemistry 
 Casanova, David 
 Crandall, Jacob 

 Marquise, Howard 
 Nair, Prakash 
 Prasad, Roopa 
 Van Dijk, Simon 
 Zapata, Aleksandra 
 
Clinical Research Coordinator 
 McCreery, Heather 
 
Cloud Computing 
 Burch, Matthew 
 Grillo, John 
 Zhou, Qiaoying 
 
Community Health 
 Cornejo, Guadalupe 
 
Computer Information Systems 
 Percy, Everett 
 Raymond, Scott 
 Roark, Kevin 
 Stuhl, Brian 
 Yeater, Robert 
 
Criminal Justice 
 Arceo Garza, Kathleen 
 
Dance 
 King, Jane 
 Lopez, Brittany 
 
Developmental English 
 Gomez, Valerie 
 Lynton, Vicki 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

Northwest Vista College 
 

Digital Media 
 Escobar, Susan 
 Marioneaux-Maguire, Viviane 
 
Digital Video & Cinema Prod 
 Medina, Andrew 
 Santos, Noelia 
 
Drama 
 Marlowe, Mary 
 
Economics 
 Beza, Kimberly 
 Munoz, Mike 
 Pandaru, Cristina 
 
Education 
 Bradford, Diana 
 
Engineering 
 Pressly, Thomas 
 
English 
 Barrera, Marisela 
 Bravo, Suzanne 
 Carey, Sabrina 
 Goggin, Jon 
 Gonzalez, Anival 
 Griest-Devora, Barbara 
 Jones, Blake 
 McKinney, Kristina 
 McWilliam, Fiona 
 Milam, John 
 Montalbano, Anthony 
 Pedraza, Venetia 
 Poissant, April 

 Posey, Britt 
 Raymond, Samantha 
 Reading, Mary 
 Trevino, Natalia 
 Ward, Michael 
 Zepeda, Melinda 
 
Fine Arts 
 Bower, Rachael 
 Delgado, Esteban 
 Jones, Timothy 
 Kersey, Diana 
 Marin, Jimena 
 Northway, Paul 
 Robbins, Jack 
 Roberts, Sarah 
 
Foreign Languages 
 Damron, Maria 
 Greszler-Gomez, Carla 
 
Gaming Development 
 Rincon, Richard 
 Sertich, Victoria 
 Vanderburg, William 
 
Geography 
 Walker, Scott 
 Yeager, Charles 
 
Geology 
 Sahabi, Shannon 
 Smyth, Dustin 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

Northwest Vista College 
 

Government 
 Angello, Dana 
 Cardona, Debra 
 Dunagan, Pamela 
 Guevara, Homer 
 Jackson, Kort 
 Marbut, Robert 
 Mendoza, Joan 
 Mueller, Chad 
 Nejad, Jalal 
 Reyes-Barrientez, Alicia 
 Stokley, Jessika 
 Williamson, Robert 
 
History 
 Acosta, Carlos 
 Ball, Sarah 
 Canestaro, Gloria 
 Castellanos, Caroline 
 Gaitan, Jared 
 Galindo, David 
 Gonzalez-Stout, Corina 
 Martinez, Paul 
 McClurg, Kimberly 
 Puente, James 
 Trevino, Brandon 
 
Humanities 
 Coroneos, Craig 
 De Luna, Celeste 
 Lewis, Neil 
 Saldana, Lucero 
 
Kinesiology 
 Ellis, Karla 
 Prok, Travis 
 Wiley, Kevron 

Learning Resources 
 Kaida, Nancy 
 
Mass Communications 
 Jansky, Elaine 
 Molina, Timothy 
 
Mathematics 
 Anderson, Wesley 
 Babu, Christy 
 Bartonek, Amanda 
 Bayat, Faranak 
 Bishop, Eddie 
 Bradshaw, Kelli 
 Carrillo, Robert 
 Chagoya Verdin, Claudia 
 Collins Montalbano, Amy 
 Digiovanni, Robert 
 Emig, Christa 
 Escobar, Manuel 
 Gittinger, Dennis 
 Gonzales, Steven 
 Hunt, Heidi 
 Koch, Jerry 
 Lee, Brooke 
 Manchester, Ellen 
 Mangold, Michele 
 Ortiz, April 
 Roy, Jaideep 
 Salazar, Laura 
 Trevino, Hector 
 Uresti, Yvette 
 Ward, Gregory 
 
Mexican-American Studies 
 Garza, Sandra 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

Northwest Vista College 
 

Music 
 Lee, Minkyung 
 Prado, Aaron 
 Smith, Daniel 
 
Personal Fitness Trainer 
 Dimas, Teresa 
 
Pharmacy Technology 
 Lomas, Marlena 
 
Philosophy 
 Bates, Anna 
 Hinkley, Charles 
 Pope, Nakia 
 Zapata, Fernando 
 
Physics 
 Alquiza, Josh Emmanuel 
 Bogale, Melaku 
 Keltner, Marc 
 
Psychology 
 Cowan, Trina 
 Evans, Anna Marie 
 Fox, Jennifer 
 Lucas, Donald 
 Montanye, Erica 
 Phillips, Catherine 
 Squires, Amanda 
 Wright, Melissa 
 
Sociology 
 Abdul-Razaq, Haetham 
 
 

Speech 
 Aguillon, Ruben 
 Burton, Amy 
 Garza, Edgar 
 Sifuentes, Lane 
 Wilking, Karin 
 Yznaga, Lydia 
 
Student Development 
 Luna, Veronica 
 Rodriguez Venegas, Alicia 
 Rodriguez, Steven 
 Sherman, Adrianna 

129



Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

Palo Alto College 
 

Accounting 
 Maldonado, Rebecca 
 Salinas, Amanda 
 
Advanced Manufacturing Technlgy 
 Alvarado, Anthony 
 Borena, Tafesse 
 Gabriel, Brice 
 
Agriculture 
 Chumbley, Ty 
 
Art 
 Brawley, Catherine 
 De Leon, Alba 
 Mahaffy, Karen 
 Walsh, Lloyd 
 
Biology - General 
 Butcher, Jerrod 
 Chandler, Brad 
 Clark, Alison Sean 
 Humann, Jessica 
 Ibarra, Jessica 
 Leal, Robert 
 Miranda, Robert 
 Morales, Catarino 
 Perez, Ernesto 
 Sandberg, Lance 
 Torres, Ismael 
 Wilkins, Sara 
 
Business Occupations 
 Sosa, Christopher 
 
 

Chemistry 
 Joseph, Jeena 
 Koeck, Deborah 
 Muratidis, Stamatis 
 Robinson, Dale 
 Zapata, Adrian 
 
Computer Information Systems 
 Champion, John 
 Coppola, Joseph 
 Lopez, Joseph 
 Ross, Lee 
 
Computer Science 
 Hicks, Steven 
 Jurkovic, Neven 
 Nerove, Darrel 
 
Cosmetology 
 Hillyer, Jasmine 
 Lopez, Brenda 
 Solano, Stephanie 
 Vela, Lisa 
 
Criminal Justice 
 Pennington, William 
 
Cybersecurity 
 Mc Daniel, Brian 
 
Dental Hygiene 
 Hernandez Trevino, Emelda 
 Janous, Staci 
 Maghsoodi-Zahedi, Taraneh 
 Pham, Yen 
 Pizano, Jamie 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

Palo Alto College 
 

 
Developmental English 
 Robledo, Gerard 
 Staudt, Matilda 
 
Developmental Math 
 Elizalde, Monette 
 Garcia, Mei 
 Hernandez, Paul 
 Hons, Brian 
 
Drama 
 Castanon, Nicolas 
 
Economics 
 Baddar, Oday 
 Camacho Gutierrez, Pablo 
 
English 
 Andermatt, Jennifer 
 Castillo, Rafael 
 Espinoza, Leonila 
 Flores, Christina 
 Gonzales, Amy 
 Huth-Vasquez, Valerie 
 Mains, Caroline 
 Martinez, Christopher 
 Ortiz, Rita 
 Salgado, Sophia 
 Solis, Veronica 
 Vukmirovic, Ivana 
 
Foreign Languages 
 Guillot Caro, Vicente 
 
Geography 
 Schuermann, Ryan 

 
Geology 
 Montgomery, Elizabeth 
 
Government 
 Fonseca, Joseph 
 Jones, Oliver 
 LaPete, John 
 Traina, Virginia 
 Yusuf, Iram 
 
Healthcare Administrator 
 Rodriguez, Severo 
 
History 
 Alvarez, Joe 
 Beckman-Wilson, Victoria 
 Claudio, Vincent 
 Dilday, Aaron 
 Hines, Robert 
 Schlundt, Dale 
 
Horticulture 
 Labay, Yessica 
 
Humanities 
 Rodriguez, Lori 
 Yznaga, Magdalena 
 
Kinesiology 
 Bustamante, Anna 
 Hernandez, Ramon 
 Lowe, Alexis 
 Molina, Suzel 
 
LIS 
 Sanchez, Cynthia 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

Palo Alto College 
 

Mass Communications 
 Fuentes, Andrea 
 
Mathematics 
 Arizpe, Rachelle 
 Christopherson, Eric 
 Eccles, Justin 
 Ghouse, Mohamed 
 Liu, Linglin 
 Maceyko, Aimee 
 Price-Johnson, Darlene 
 Ranjan, Bhawana 
 Reed, Thomas 
 Rios, Yvette 
 Thomas, Anthony 
 Viray, Zachery 
 
Mid-Management 
 Brogden, Leslie 
 Garcia, Joshua 
 Murphy, Francis 
 Rugova, Lina 
 
Music 
 De Oliveira, Edlyn 
 Marmolejo, Armin 
 
Nursing ADN 
 Dutton, Terri 
 
Philosophy 
 Hoofard, Nathan 
 Villarreal, Baldemar 
 
Physics 
 Gururajarao, Usha 

Psychology 
 Madrigal, Maricela 
 Sublette, Cecilia 
 Vasquez, William 
 Villanueva, Antonio 
 
Reading and Education 
 Deleon, Amie 
 
Sociology 
 Yanez, Maria 
 
Speech 
 Ginn, Elizabeth 
 Harris, James 
 Harris, Kenneth 
 Longoria, Samuel 
 
Student Development 
 Perez, Ronald 
 Reyna, Yolanda 
 Rodriguez, Pablo 
 Salmeron, Jennifer 
 Wagner, Russell 
 
Veterinary Technology 
 Rope, Kathryn 
 
Welding Technology 
 Fanfelle, Yves 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

San Antonio College 
 

Anthropology 
 Cap, Bernadette 
 
Architecture 
 Bohuslav, Dwayne 
 Escamilla, Joaquin 
 Garcia, Isabel 
 Kuwabara, Noel 
 Reisen, Nicholas 
 
Art 
 Cantu, Alfonso 
 Dietz, Rebecca 
 Jennings, Lawrence 
 Rinck, Jonathan 
 
Astronomy 
 Alaniz, Alfred 
 Stanley, George 
 
Bachelor of Science-Nursing BSN 
 Garza, Elizabeth 
 Horton, Mary 
 Zaiontz, Russell 
 
Biological Sciences 
 Alba, Mercedes 
 Apple, Deana 
 Cabalu, Ryan 
 Clift, Alexa 
 Farrell, Diane 
 Grossheim, Jonathan 
 Mc Gilloway, Robyn 
 Pastorick, Stephen 
 Pepin, Amanda 
 Rajamanickam, Subapriya 
 Rodriguez, Luis 

 Sheppard, Shelly 
 Watson, Rebbekah 
 Wood, David 
 
Business Administration 
 Rosinbaum, Larry 
 
Business Occupations 
 Ansboury, Pamela 
 Doering, Rena 
 Haan, Elizabeth 
 Odom, Kevin 
 Tas, Murat 
 
Chemistry 
 Caraway, Jennifer 
 Christian, Saumil 
 Motley, Jeremy 
 Ramirez, Gerardo 
 Zhang, Jianxia 
 
Child Development Operations 
 Coldwater, Ann 
 Dehoyos-O'Connor, Ana 
 Sinclair, Theresa 
 
Communication Design 
 Knocke, Joel 
 Liu, Qing 
 Rosser, Augusta 
 
Computer Information Systems 
 Acosta, David 
 Azuaje, Rafael 
 Cardenas, Andrea 
 Freese, Terrill 
 Jiang, Shen 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

San Antonio College 
 

 Joseph, Delia 
 Kolars, Stephen 
 Lowe, Ricardo 
 Matuszek, Michael 
 Muschalek, Kim 
 Ortega, Pete 
 Touchette, Troy 
 
Conf and Court Reporting 
 Dickerson, Deborah 
 Ervin, Frances 
 Woodard, Patricia 
 
Credit EMS 
 Bailey, John 
 Dixon, Robert 
 Lawson, William 
 Powell, Jamie 
 
Criminal Justice 
 Martinez, Marc 
 Navarro, Myra 
 Stark, Jacob 
 
Dental Assistants 
 Santiago, Carmen 
 
Earth Sciences 
 Lambert, Dean 
 Ray, Christopher 
 
Economics 
 Arriaga, Ashley 
 Engel, Susan 
 
Education 
 Goldsberry, Christopher 

Empowerment Center 
 Vera, Mary Helen 
 
Engineering 
 Griffith, Henry 
 
English 
 Aguilar, Liz 
 Aguilar, Mariano 
 Arevalo, Philip 
 Argo, Sharon 
 Bell, Yon Hui 
 Coleman, Laurie 
 Coronado, Lisa 
 Davis, Caroline 
 Duke-Koelfgen, Donna 
 Elmore, Dawn 
 Falcon, Susan 
 Focht-Hansen, Jane 
 Garza, Antonio 
 Hochmeister, Kimberly 
 Irvin, Lawrence 
 Jennings, Rachel 
 Lampert, Judith 
 Lawhn, Juanita 
 Masoud, Fatima 
 Moreno, Aaron 
 Morrison, Veronica 
 Perry Samaniego, Lenora 
 Peyer, Valerie 
 Phillips, Sylvia 
 Portales, Patricia 
 Robedeau, Barbara 
 Robedeau, Kathy 
 Tsacalis, Ernest 
 Wells, Kimberly 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

San Antonio College 
 

English As A Second Language 
 Evans, Kelsey 
 Polk, Jeremy 
 Silva, Linda 
 Smith, Kerrie 
 
Fire Science Specialized Trng 
 Davila, Martin 
 
Fire Technology 
 Campos, Abel 
 Hughett, Connor 
 
History 
 Anderson, Erik 
 Blankenship, Whitney 
 Bueno, Marianne 
 Byndom, Samuel 
 Cain, Jennifer 
 Duffy, Sean 
 Jones, Sarah 
 Khan, Suraya 
 McIntyre, Jennifer 
 Myers, Kyle 
 Oviedo, Laura 
 Ramos, Lisa 
 Ross, Jecoa 
 Segura, Michael 
 Serafine, Amelia 
 
Humanities 
 Gracy, Benjamin 
 Sanchez, Roman 
 Smith, Aaron 
 
 

Interpreter Training 
 Dobson, Darin 
 King, Randal 
 Payne, Michelle 
 Raymond, John 
 Razuri, Julie 
 Slocumb, Melissa 
 Swindle, Benjamin 
 Webb, Alaina 
 
Journalism 
 Cabrera, Pedro 
 Rocke, Ethan 
 
Law Enforcement 
 Archilla, Matthew 
 Burts, Michael 
 Figueroa, Jose 
 Phelt, Jessica 
 Valdez, Michael 
 
Legal Assistant 
 Lamerson, John 
 
Management 
 Agrawal, Bhagirath 
 Beshea, Bradley 
 Calvert, Velica 
 Duran, Karla 
 Eng, Nelda 
 Hunt, Charles 
 Moinvafa, Koorosh 
 Yusuf, Mahmud 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

San Antonio College 
 

Mathematics 
 Busald, Gerald 
 Chavera, David 
 Corona, Carlos 
 Franchini, Diana 
 Hairston, Samuel 
 Krueger, Conrad 
 Lorestani, Anahita 
 Martinez, Ruby 
 Mc Kenna, Paula 
 Monteath-Valdez, Jeremy 
 Nanayakkara, Dhammika 
 Ortiz, Fermin 
 Pina, Ricardo 
 Rai, Shiva 
 Sanchez Cortez, Marisol 
 Shadfan, Meagan 
 Trevino, Roland 
 Wackwitz, Maynell 
 Zahroony, Shahla 
 
Medical Assisting 
 Inman, Robert 
 Vegamaldonado, Luis 
 
Mental Health/Human Services 
 Cardenas, Melissa 
 Davis-Thomas, Suzanne 
 Miller, Kathryn 
 
Mortuary Science 
 Lopez, Benjamin 
 McBride, Kellie 
 Mena, Maria 
 Moreno, Jose 
 

Music 
 Gignac, Andrew 
 Morgan, Kerri 
 Sanchez, Cynthia 
 Sprayberry, Tom 
 
Nursing Ed Associate Degree 
 Abreu, Sarah 
 Alvarez, Gina 
 Baxter, Yvette 
 Bohman, Heather 
 DeLoach, Trina 
 Dooley, Suzette 
 Dunlap, Cleveland 
 Flores, Daniel 
 Giovannelli, Jennifer 
 Guinn, Lindsay 
 Hack, Gary 
 Humphrey, Nicole 
 John, Gloria 
 Lieck, Margorie 
 Mata, Jacqueline 
 Matthews, Emily 
 Miranda, Edward 
 Morin, Dion 
 Pace, Samantha 
 Plemper, Rebecca 
 Rios, Irene 
 Sackett, Robert 
 Salazar, Erica 
 Vandenberg, Sara 
 Ver, Czar 
 Walker, Alyssa 
 Ydirin, Christian Sandor 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

San Antonio College 
 

Philosophy 
 Bryant, James 
 Eland, Christopher 
 Gonzalez, Julian 
 Haugen, Christopher 
 Herrick, Daniel 
 McCalla, Sandra 
 Przekupowski, David 
 Tune, Dustin 
 Visintainer, John 
 
Physical Education 
 Barreira, Medin 
 Dudney, Brad 
 Rodriguez, Vincent Raul 
 Stephenson, Martha 
 
Physics 
 Aviles, Albert 
 Gurung, Tak 
 
Political Science 
 Hall, Marie Juliet 
 Martinez, Brandy 
 Mazuca, Charles 
 McCoy, David 
 McMahon, Ryan 
 Sanchez, Michael 
 Shagroni, Ahmed 
 Smith, Wanda-Lee 
 
Psychology 
 Borawski, Suzanna 
 Calaway, Olimpia 
 Douglas, Karen 
 Mc Cloy, Stanley 

 Robertson-Schule, Linda 
 Sutherland-Hunt, Melissa 
 Velasquez, Enrique 
 Wallis, Dehlia 
 
Radio and Television and Film 
 Borrego, James 
 Jones, Charles 
 Meals, Wayne 
 Rodriguez, Ruben 
 
Real Estate Program 
 Sierra Moreno, Guadalupe 
 
Social Work 
 Brooks-James, Denetria 
 
Sociology 
 Ogland, Curtis 
 Perez, Beatrix 
 Slonaker, Terri 
 
Speech Communication 
 Blacklock, Justin 
 Click, Ashley 
 Hodyc, Kyle 
 Hunt, Jeffrey 
 McCoy, Dillon 
 Parker, Twainya 
 Ramsey, Jolinda 
 Ring, LesLeigh 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

San Antonio College 
 

Student Development 
 Bunch, Jeanette 
 Calvario, Claudia 
 Engel, Julie 
 Foster, Carolyn 
 Lauer, Deanna 
 Lechuga, Casey 
 Lucchelli, Gilbert 
 Mowrey, Kara 
 Rodriguez, David 
 Rosas, Lauryn 
 Samano, Sara 
 
Theater 
 Garza, Laura 
 
World Languages 
 Bronstein, Martha 
 Del Villar, Yolanda 
 Farias, Thomas 
 Kawabe, Yuko 
 Martinez, Sergio 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

St. Philip’s College 
 

ACE Instruction 
 Mora, Caroline 
 Sahin, Haydar 
 
AMT Program 
 Brustmann, Alex 
 Cervantes, Jason 
 Hime, David 
 Reyna Valadez, Summer 
 
Auto Body 
 Gutierrez, Alvaro 
 Masters, Jason 
 Merritt, Michael 
 
Automated Industrial Process 
 Leon, Elizabeth 
 Ruiz, Roy 
 
Automotive Technology 
 Andreoli, Nicholas 
 Birkenfeld, Ben 
 Boggs, David 
 Brown, William 
 Dewitt, Zachary 
 Eichelberger, John 
 Gardner, Charles 
 Gonzales, Joseph 
 Halliburton, Richard 
 Moore, Adam 
 Morales, Juan 
 Stange, Harrison 
 Valague, Joseph 
 Van Meter, Benjamin 
 
 

Aviation 
 Canion, Larry 
 Castilleja, Greg 
 Chavez, Andrew 
 Diaz, Helen 
 Knight, Adam 
 Lynch, Bryce 
 Nunnelee, Christian 
 Sanchez, Joe 
 Sessions, Michael 
 
Biological Sciences 
 Aguero, Kristabel 
 Conquy, Xenia 
 Deadrick, Paul 
 Eason, Julius 
 Enriquez Vega, Abel 
 Harris, Gilda 
 Haye, Teri 
 Kelaita, Mary 
 Koonhow, Stacie 
 Lee, Austin 
 Mehaisin, Fatin 
 Nfor, Solomon 
 Ramasamy, Kumaraguruparan 
 Ruiz-Velasco, Alejandro 
 Viola, Ronald 
 Wayne, E 
 Williams, Alfred 
 
Bio-Med Technology 
 Ledesma, Isaiah 
 Nelson, Jemal 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

St. Philip’s College 
 

Business Management 
 Canales, Vincent 
 Dinsdale, LeAnn 
 Luna-Chavez, Maria 
 
Cardiovascular 
 Nevarez, Patricia 
 Ochoa, Benjamin 
 Vasquez, Angel 
 
Chemistry 
 Alertas-Jacobs, Diane 
 Davis, Christopher 
 Guevara, Elizabeth 
 Kendell, Shane 
 Panthi, Basu 
 Pichot, Kenneth 
 Reddy, Srinivasa 
 
Computer Science 
 Everman, Bradford 
 Gershman, Michael 
 McCall, Sam 
 
Counseling and Student Develop 
 Hester, Diane 
 
Cybersecurity 
 Chacon, Raymond 
 
Developmental Math 
 Guerra, Alberto 
 
Diesel Technology 
 Antonio, Francisco 
 Bazaldua, Reynaldo 

 Blanchard, Jon 
 Culbertson, Ian 
 Fernandez, Donald 
 
Early Childhood Studies 
 Alvarez, Jennifer 
 Galvan, Veronica 
 
Echocardiography 
 Garcia, Monika 
 
Electrician 
 Arriaga, Salvador 
 Bland, Clifford 
 Carrillo, David 
 Gonzales, Michael 
 
Engineering 
 Saint Hubert, Marie-Michelle 
 
English 
 Best, Anne 
 Cunningham, Karen 
 Gibson, Stephanie 
 Gray, Jennifer 
 Humberson, Laurilyn 
 Miranda, Jamie 
 O'Casey, Edward 
 Osborne, Jen 
 Passty, Jeanette 
 Poff, Kenneth 
 Ramirez, Marissa 
 San Miguel, San Juan 
 Sovine, Meagan 
 Williams, Tyrell 
 

140



Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

St. Philip’s College 
 

Foreign Languages 
 Galvan, Spencer 
 Manzo, Jude 
 
Health Information Systems 
 Avila, Beatrice 
 Jones, Thermajean 
 Lamson, Patricia 
 
Histologic Technician 
 Herrera, Aaron 
 
Home Building 
 Pearson, Johnny 
 Torres, Jesse 
 
HVAC 
 Ellis, J 
 Gonzalez, Steven 
 Lopez, Diego 
 Orta, Jesus 
 
Information Technology 
 Dawkins, Clarence 
 Doak, Steven 
 Espinoza, Yesenia 
 Lee, John 
 Smith, Randy 
 
Kinesiology 
 Gentry, Mary 
 Steel, Gregory 
 
Library Services 
 Wilder, Kelli 
 

Machine Technology 
 Broderick, Anthony 
 Flete, Rey 
 Garza, Diana 
 Hammond, Chad 
 Ksenich, Sheryl 
 Lubbers, Nathaniel 
 Ozuna, Richard 
 
Mathematics 
 Aguilar, Miguel 
 Alshaikhli, Karrar 
 Barrera, Jose 
 Edmiston, Jessica 
 Fletes, Rocio 
 Garza, Javier Ernesto 
 Gonzalez, Jack 
 Guerra, Gloria 
 Hill, Justin 
 Hudock, Matthew 
 Jaber, Halah 
 Katz, Cynthia 
 Knight, Angela 
 Lopez, Jessica 
 Mitchell, Renita 
 Oleiwi, Oras 
 Patterson, Shannon 
 Williams, Grayling 
 
Medical Laboratory 
 Briscoe, Alyssa 
 Williams, James 
 
Music 
 Frilling, Joshua 
 Torres, David 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

St. Philip’s College 
 

Nurse Aide 
 Bailey, Krysten 
 Chavez, Naomi 
 
Nursing Associate Degree 
 Anthony-Cupil, Adriane 
 Contreras-Orozco, Sarah 
 Franklin-Govan, Barbara 
 Kemboi, Agnes 
 Mason, Brenda 
 Moke, Valerie 
 
Nursing Vocational 
 Bailey, Annette 
 Bellamy, Jodi 
 Benson, Melissa 
 Costello, Tonya 
 Davis, Tamika 
 Edwards, Anna 
 Furlow, Veronica 
 Garza, Dianna 
 Mazurak, Allan 
 Sterling, Ivette 
 Trinidad, Blanca 
 Webb, Rhonda 
 Yates, Monica 
 
Occupational Therapy Assistant 
 Freeman, Kathryn 
 Gayden, Edward 
 Stevenson, Jacqueline 
 
Physical Therapy Assistant 
 Campbell, Misty 
 Parchem, Tunetha 
 Quesenberry, Amy 

Physics 
 Karunasiri, Rankiri 
 Preiss, Jonathan 
 
Plumbing 
 Bohmfalk, Robert 
 Karnes, Jeffrey 
 
Power Gen & Altrn Energy 
 Overmiller, Craig 
 
Psychology 
 Givhan, Anthony 
 Hill, Andrew 
 Johnson, Monique 
 Shaw, Patricia 
 Snavely, Sandra 
 Young, Irene 
 
Radiography 
 Duenes, Annette 
 Farias, Raquel 
 Keller, William 
 Landin, Richard 
 Lazo, Angelica 
 Poist, Gladys 
 Soukup, Timothy 
 Wistain, Greg 
 
Reading and Education 
 Escamilla, Diana 
 Martinez, JoAnn 
 Pardo, Erica 
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Reappointment of Faculty for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 

St. Philip’s College 
 

Respiratory Care 
 Baker, Christian 
 Baker, Jalissa 
 Caldwell, Elisabeth 
 Leavitt, Monica 
 Mitchell, Christa 
 Parsch, Brian 
 
Social Sciences 
 Carlisle, Kimberly 
 Dinsmore, Cynthia 
 Feldmeier, Marie 
 Hamilton, Allen 
 Hardy, Jamie 
 James, John 
 Kisel, David 
 Konkright, Kelsey 
 Kupcho, Sarah 
 Miller, Byron 
 Nanivazo, Joelle 
 Nawrocik, Jack 
 Richardson, Margaret 
 Robles, Denise 
 Rolland-Adkins, Kelli 
 Thomas, Jonathan 
 
Sonography 
 Arevalo, Jennifer 
 Guzman, Felix 
 Senovsky, Yvette 
 
Surgical Tech 
 Aguinaga, Marco 
 Williams, Nicole 
 
 

Theater and Fine Arts 
 Agricola Mojica, Jennifer 
 Geary, Nicole 
 Hardy, Vincent 
 Stevens, Clark 
 
Tourism Hospitality Culinary 
 Blome, Felicia 
 Brown, Patrick 
 Costello, Patrick 
 De La Fuente, Cynthia 
 Goloby, Cressida 
 McNair, Corey 
 Munoz, John 
 Pequeno, Sarah 
 Salinas, Juan 
 Uminski, David 
 Villarreal, Brandilyn 
 
Vision Care Technology 
 Nance, Charlinda 
 
Welding 
 Chavez, Daniel 
 Collins, Clay 
 Escobedo, Dwayne 
 Esquivel, Daniel 
 Goodin, Jerry 
 Gracia, Eugene 
 Hoyt, John 
 Shields, Adrian 
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Discussion and Possible Action on Award of Annually 
Renewed 3-Year Faculty Contract Status
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees 
April  15, 2025

Linda Boyer-Owens, SPHR, SHRM-SCP 
Associate Vice Chancellor for Talent, Organization, 
and Strategic Innovation
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Board Policies in 
Support of Charges

Charges to the 
Chancellor

B.5.1Board Responsibilities

B.9.1Educational Philosophy-The 
Alamo Way: Always Inspire, 
Always Improve

D.2.5 Hiring Authority, Status, 
Assignments and Duties

D.5.1Employee Compensation

TALENT and ENGAGEMENT 
• Develop a sustainable 

program for recruitment and 
retention of high-quality 
talent.

Institutional Excellence and 
Continuous Improvement
• The Alamo Way:  Student 

Success, Principle Centered 
Leadership and Performance 
Excellence
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Recommended Faculty 3-Year Contracts 
31 faculty members are recommended for 3-Year Contract Status 
Effective Fall 2025
• Each  faculty member recommended for 3-Year contract status has applied 

and has demonstrated fulfilment of all requirements of the new Multi-Year 
Faculty Contract Program.

• Each faculty member’s application has been evaluated by peers, the 
department chairperson, and the administration of the college.  

• Each faculty member is recommended for 3-Year contract status by the 
President of their College.
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Faculty Multi-Year Contracts Program 
Beginning Fall 2023 
• The first Full-time Faculty* 2-Year contracts were automatically each Fall 

following 1-year of full-time service. 
• After 6 years of full-time service, Full-time Faculty became eligible to apply 

for 3-year contract status.   

Beginning Fall 2024 
• A 1-time $5,000 award was made to each Faculty member approved for a 

3-year contract.   The first 113 awards were made for Fall 2024
• 3-year contract status will continue through the rest of employment as a Full-

time Faculty. 
• A new 3-year contract will be automatically issued for each future year. 

* Non-tenured, regular status, not temporary
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Action Requested
Presented for recommended approval to the Alamo Colleges Board 
of Trustees on April 15, 2025.

148



Thank you.
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Discussion and Possible Action on Award of Annually Renewed 3-Year Faculty 
Contract Status Effective Fall 2025 

 
Presented for approval to the ALAMO COLLEGES BOARD OF TRUSTEES April 15, 2025. 
 
MINUTE ORDER  
"The Board of Trustees, in accordance with the annually renewed multi-year Faculty 
contract option adopted on October 18, 2022, hereby authorizes the granting of 
annually renewed 3-year Faculty contract status to the following qualifying faculty 
members as set forth on the attached lists effective Fall 2025.” 
 
PURPOSE 
To award annually renewed 3-year contract status to the faculty members identified on the 
attached list, who have applied and met all of the qualifying requirements. 
 
BACKGROUND 
31 faculty members have met all requirements prescribed by Alamo Colleges District Program 
for annually renewed 3-year contract status.  The faculty members have been evaluated by 
departmental committees, the department chairperson, and administration of the college.  
They are hereby recommended for annually renewed 3-year contract status by the President 
of their respective Colleges. 
 
Faculty awarded annually renewed 3-year contract status will be awarded a one-time 
payment of $5,000 and will continue in the annually renewed 3-year contract status for the 
remainder of their tenure as a full-time regular faculty member within the Alamo Colleges 
District.  Award payments will be made to each qualifying faculty member by separate check 
during the first pay period of fY25.  
 
IMPLICATIONS 

Financial:   $193,750 
Strategic Plan:    Goal III. Performance Excellence 
Human Resources: Build talent and engage employees with a focus on 

collaboration,  application of knowledge and skills, and high-
performance teams 

 
ATTACHMENTS:   Faculty Eligible for Award of Annually Renewed 3-Year 

Contract Status for Academic Year 2025-2026 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Linda Boyer-Owens, SPHR, SHRM-SCP     Date  
Associate Vice Chancellor Talent, Organization and Strategic Innovation 
    
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Dr. Mike Flores                 Date 
Chancellor 
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Attachment A. 
 

Faculty 3-Year Contract Status Recommendations 
Effective Fall 2025 

 
Northeast Lakeview College 

 

Name Discipline Rank 
Jennifer Holmquist Government Assistant Professor 
Mohsen K. Omar Political Science - Government Associate Professor 
Isaac “Chip” Thornsburg Cyber Defense Assistant Professor 
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Faculty 3-Year Contract Status Recommendations 
Effective Fall 2025 

 
Northwest Vista College 

 
 

Name Discipline Rank 
Amanda Squires Psychology Assistant Professor 
Belinda Gomez Biology Assistant Professor 
Ellen Manchester Math Assistant Professor 
Lori Nicholas Biology Assistant Professor 
Nakia Pope Philosophy Assistant Professor 
Viviane Marioneaux-Maguire Digital Media Associate Professor 
William Vanderburg 3D Animation Instructor 
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Faculty 3-Year Contract Status Recommendations 

Effective Fall 2025 
 

Palo Alto College 
 

 

Name Discipline Rank 
Nicolas Castanon Drama Associate Professor 
Vicent Claudio History Instructor 
Aaron Dilday History Assistant Professor 
Ryan Schuermann Geography Assistant Professor 
Iram Yusuf Government Instructor 
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Faculty 3-Year Contract Status Recommendations 

Effective Fall 2025 
 

San Antonio College 
 

 

Name Discipline Rank 
Deana Apple Anatomy & Physiology, Genetics Assistant Professor 
Justin Blacklock Speech Instructor 
Jennifer Caraway Chemistry Instructor 
Saumil Christian Natural Science Instructor 
Ashley Click Speech Associate Professor 
Caroline Davis English Instructor 
Kathryn Miller PP&S, Human Services Professor 
Michelle Payne Languages & Philosophy Assistant Professor 
Shelly Sheppard Natural Science Instructor 
Tom Sprayberry Arts Instructor 
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Faculty 3-Year Contract Status Recommendations 
Effective Fall 2025 

 
St. Philip’s College 

 

Name Discipline Rank 
Valerie Moke Nursing Associate Professor 
Adriane Anthony-Cupil Nursing Assistant Professor 
Patricia Lamson Health Information Technology Assistant Professor 
Justin Hill Mathematics & Engineering Associate Professor 
Brian Parsch Respiratory Assistant Professor 
Elizabeth Leon Automated Industrial Process  Associate Professor 
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Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of the Consent Agenda Items of the 
Regular Board Meeting held on April 15, 2025 

 

Recommended for Approval to the ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
on April 15, 2025 

 
MINUTE ORDER: 

 
“The Consent Agenda for the Regular Board Meeting of the Alamo Community 
College District Board of Trustees held on April 15, 2025 is hereby approved.” 

 

PURPOSE: To approve the Consent Agenda of the Regular Board Meeting on April 
15, 2025 

 
Agenda Items #16 
A.1) Approval of Minutes (a-b) 
A.2) Internal Audit Department Monthly Activity Report 
A.3) Private Gifts to the Alamo Colleges Foundation and Alamo Colleges District 
A.4) Public Safety Monthly Clery Act Activity Report 
A.5) Fiscal Service Reports (a-f) 
A.6) Discussion and Possible Action on Engagement of Independent Audit Firm for 

FY25  
 

BACKGROUND: N/A 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Financial: N/A 
Strategic Objective: N/A 
Employee Services: N/A 

 
 
 
ATTACHMENT: N/A 
 
 
 
 

 

Dr. Mike Flores, Chancellor 
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Discussion and Possible Action on Minutes of the Meeting of the Board of Trustees - 
Meeting as a Committee of the Whole on March 18, 2025  
 
Presented and recommended for approval to the ALAMO COLLEGES BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES on April 15, 2025. 
 
 
MINUTE ORDER  
“The minutes of the Meeting of the Board of Trustees - Meeting as a Committee of the 
Whole held on March 18, 2025 are hereby approved.” 
 
PURPOSE  
To officially approve the minutes of the Meeting of the Board of Trustees - Meeting as a 
Committee of the Whole held on March 18, 2025 

 
BACKGROUND  
 
 
IMPLICATIONS  
 

Financial: None  
 
           Strategic Objective III:   Performance Excellence 
 

Human Resources: None  
 

ATTACHMENTS: Minutes of March 18, 2025 
 
 
 

___________________________  
Dr. Mike Flores, Chancellor 
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Minutes  
Meeting of the Committee of the Whole 

Alamo Colleges District 
Dr. Bruce H. Leslie Boardroom  

2222 N. Alamo St., San Antonio, TX 78215 
Tuesday, March 18, 2025 

 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
Chair Dr. Clint Kingsbery called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m.  
 

2. CERTIFICATION AND POSTING OF NOTICE 
Chair Dr. Kingsbery announced that the notice of the Committee of the Whole Board Meeting 
was posted in accordance with the Texas Open Meeting Act, Texas Government Code, 
Chapter 551.  
 

3. ROLL CALL 
District 1: Joe Alderete., Vice Chair  
District 2: Gloria Ray, Asst. Secretary  
District 3: Anna U. Bustamante, Secretary Arrived at 6:29 p.m.  
District 4: Dr. Lorraine Pulido  
District 5: Gerald Lopez  
District 6: Dr. Gene Sprague  
District 7: Dr. Yvonne Katz  
District 8: Dr. Clint Kingsbery, Chair  
Student Alternate Trustee: Eliron Rosin  
 
Presiding Administrator: Dr. Mike Flores  
 
The following trustee was not present:  
District 9: Leslie Sachanowicz  
 
Chair Dr. Clint Kingsbery announced that a quorum of board members was present.  
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
The pledge was recited.  
 

5. CITIZENS TO BE HEARD 
5.A. Registration: 5:00 PM - 5:55 PM 

No citizens to be heard.  
 

6. CHAIR'S REPORT - Dr. Clint Kingsbery 
6.A. Community Outreach; San Antonio Chamber SA to DC, YWCA Women of Influence 

Recognition Luncheon, AlamoTogether Summit, ACCESS Welcome Center Opening. 
7. CHANCELLOR'S REPORT - Dr. Mike Flores 

7.A. 2025 Media Report and Perception Survey 
Kristi Wyatt, Associate Vice Chancellor of Communications & Engagement, presented the 
Media Recap. This presentation included information on Earned & Owned Media 
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Highlights, Spring Enrollment, Meta (Facebook and Instagram), Google Analytics, 
Branding, Information & Awareness Campaigns, Student Communications, and 
Community Perception Survey.  
 

8. STUDENT SUCCESS COMMITTEE, Dr. Lorraine Pulido, Chair 
8.A. San Antonio College Program Highlight: Professional Accountancy  

Pamela Ansboury, Faculty in Business and Entrepreneurship, presented on San Antonio 
College Program Highlight Professional Accountancy. This presentation included 
information on Wanted Certified Public Accountants, Program Highlights and 
Achievements, Program Approval, Program Highlights, Program Success, Program 
Projections, and Student Spotlight.  
 

9. AUDIT, BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE, Gerald Lopez, Chair 
9.A. FY26 Budget Updates 

Presenter: Shayne West 
9.A.1) Budget Presentation on FY26 First Look 

Shayne West, Associate Vice Chancellor for Financial Planning & Auxiliary Services, 
presented the Budget Update on FY26 First Look and Tuition & Fees Schedule. This 
presentation included information on FY25 Approved All Funds Budget Recap, 
Budgeted All Funds Revenue & Fall Headcount, FY26 Preliminary First Look 
Unrestricted/General Revenue, and FY26 Tuition Overview & Request for Board 
Action.   
 

9.A.2) Discussion and Possible Action on Tuition & Fee Schedule Effective Fall 2025 
Presenter: Shayne West 
 
The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on 
March 25, 2025.  
 

“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approve the attached Tuition 
and Fee Schedule for the Fiscal Year 2025-2026.” 
 

9.B. Discussion and Possible Action for the Purchase of Temporary Employment Services 
Jody Eastland, District Director of Purchasing and Contract Administration, presented on 
Discussion and Possible Action for the Purchase of Temporary Employment Services. 
This included information on the Purpose, the Impact, and the Recommended Contract 
Award. 
 
The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on March 
25, 2025.  
 

"The Board of Trustees hereby awards a contract to the vendors as presented in 
Attachment A providing for the purchase of Temporary Employment Services for an 
estimated annual amount of $1,200,000 inclusive of all proposed fees, as requested by 
the Office of the Associate Vice Chancellor for Talent, Organization and Strategic 
Innovation.”   

 
10. WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, Dr. Gene Sprague, Chair 

10.A. Workforce Development Committee Report 
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Xavier Urrutia, Interim Vice Chancellor for Economic & Workforce Development, 
presented the Alamo Colleges District Workforce Report. This presentation included 
information on Partner Updates, and ACD EWD Updates.  
 

11. BUILDING, GROUNDS AND SITES SELECTION COMMITTEE, Dr. Yvonne Katz, Chair 
11.A. Discussion and Possible Action for the Purchase of Construction Services for Watson 

Fine Arts Center Black Box Theater Addition - St. Philip's College 
Brian Schonefeld, Director of Construction Management, presented on Discussion and 
Possible Action to Approve Contract Award for Alamo Colleges District St. Philip’s College 
Watson Fine Arts Center – HEB Black Box Theater Addition. This presentation included 
information on the Watson Fine Arts Student Impact, the Black Box Theater Addition 
Project, the Black Box Theater Addition Contract Award, and the March 2025 Minute 
Order Action.  
 
The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on March 
25, 2025.  
 

"The Board of Trustees hereby awards a contract providing for the Purchase of 
Construction Services for Watson Fine Arts Center Black Box Theater Addition for 
Alamo Colleges District – St. Philip’s College to Flintco, LLC for the amount of 
$18,556,100 plus 5% owner’s contingency held outside the contract, subject to 
subsequent execution of agreements in form and terms acceptable to District Counsel, 
as requested by the Associate Vice Chancellor for Facilities Operations and 
Construction Management.” 
 

11.B. Discussion and Possible Action on Amending the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) 
for Construction Manager at Risk Contracts for Alamo Colleges District - Northwest Vista 
College and Eastside Education and Training Center - Maintenance Tax Note 2022-
Funded Projects 
Brian Schonefeld, Director of Construction Management, presented on Discussion and 
Possible Action to Amend the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Northwest Vista 
College Manzanillo Hall Renovation and Eastside Education and Training Center 
Renovation. This presentation included information on Manzanillo Hall Student Impact, 
MTN NVC Pkg 2: Manzanillo Hall Renovations, MTN NVC Pkg 2 Scope of Work, Eastside 
Education & Training Center – Student and Community Impacts, Eastside Education & 
Training Center Renovations, Eastside Education & Training Center Scope of Work, and 
March 2025 Minute Orde Action.  
 
The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on March 
25, 2025.  
 

"The Board of Trustees hereby amends the GMP for Construction Manager at Risk 
contract and budgeted contract amounts; and delegates authority to negotiate and 
award change orders exceeding policy limits within this approved budget amount, and 
to extend the project timeline, to Chancellor or delegate, subject to negotiation of 
documentation on terms acceptable to District counsel as requested by the Associate 
Vice Chancellor for Facilities Operations and Construction Management. 
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1. NVC Package 2 Renovations - GMP Amendment for contract awarded to Noble 
Texas Builders, in the amount of $1,650,000, amending the GMP from $7,806,468 
to $9,456,468.  
2. SPC Package 1 Eastside Education & Training Center Renovation - GMP 
Amendment for contract awarded to Gilbane Building Company, in the amount of 
$2,336,235, amending the GMP from $17,122,832 to $19,459,067.”  

 
12. POLICY AND LONG-RANGE PLANNING COMMITTEE, Anna U. Bustamante, Chair 

12.A. Discussion and Possible Action on Revision of Policy B.5.4 
Dr. Daphene Carson, Director of Ethics, Compliance, and Policy, and Ross Laughead, 
General Counsel, presented on Revision of Policy B.05.04 to Increase the Settlement 
Authority of the Chancellor. This presentation included information on the Background, 
Proposed Revisions, and Action Requested.  
 
The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on March 
25, 2025.  
 

"The Board approves revised Policy B.05.04, substantially in the form attached.” 
 

13. CONSENT AGENDA REPORTS 
13.A. Discussion and Possible Action on Monthly Contracts Report 

The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on March 
25, 2025.  
 

“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approves this report on 
nongrant contracts (public) made to the Alamo Colleges District for the period of 
September 1, 2024, through February 28, 2024.” 
 

13.B. Discussion and Possible Action on Monthly Grants and Contracts Report 
The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on March 
25, 2025.  
 

“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approves this report on 
grants and contracts (public) and ratifies acceptance of the donations and grants 
made to the Alamo Colleges District.” 
 

13.C. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Construction Reports 
The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on March 
25, 2025.  
 

“The Alamo Colleges Board of Trustees hereby accepts the construction reports 
as presented.” 
 

13.D. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Financial Reports  
The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on March 
25, 2025.  
 

“The Alamo Colleges Board of Trustees hereby accepts the financial reports as 
presented.” 
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13.E. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Monthly Report on 
Cooperative Purchases in Excess of $200,000 
The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on March 
25, 2025.  
 

“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approves the monthly 
Cooperative Purchase Report as presented.” 
 

13.F. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the Cooperative Purchase Contract Award 
of Construction Services for Alamo Colleges District - Maintenance Tax Note 2022-
Funded Projects for Northwest Vista College, St. Philip's College and the District ACCESS 
Building 
Presenter: Greg McClure 
The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on March 
25, 2025.  
 

"The Board of Trustees hereby approves the award of three cooperative purchase 
job order contracts providing for the purchase of facility repair and renovation 
services for Alamo Colleges District, subject to subsequent execution of 
agreements in form and terms acceptable to District Counsel, as requested by the 
Associate Vice Chancellor for Facilities Operations and Construction 
Management. 
 

1. Northwest Vista College – HVAC repairs and air quality improvements for 
systems supporting IT spaces in three buildings: Live Oak Hall, Redbud 
Learning Center, and Palmetto Center for the Arts. 

a. Approve $676,041 contract award with Noble Texas Builders plus 
additional 20% owner's contingency held outside the contract 
b. Award through BuyBoard Coop contract #728-24 

 
2. St. Philip’s College, Southwest Campus – Industrial Technology Center 
roof coating. 

a. Approve $1,202,358 contract award with Empire Roofing plus additional 
5% owner’s contingency held outside the contract. 
b. Award through Omnia #04-29 Cooperative Purchase Agreement 
 

3. ACCESS Building – Workstation and office configuration to accommodate 
additional people. 

a. Approve $1,546,313 contract award with Sullivan Contracting Services 
plus additional 10% owner’s contingency held outside the contract. 
b. Award through Choice Partners Coop contract # 21/039MR-14.” 
 

13.G. Discussion and Possible Action on the Renaming of Alamo Colleges District Property 
at San Antonio College Empowerment Center Building  
The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on March 
25, 2025.  
 

“The Board of Trustees hereby approves the renaming of the former Empowerment 
Center Building to the College Services and Public Safety Building.” 
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13.H. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Report of Policies Reviewed with No 
Substantive Changes 
The following minute order was forwarded for approval by the Board of Trustees on March 
25, 2025.  
 

“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approves the report of Board 
Policies with no substantive changes as presented.” 
 

14. EXECUTIVE SESSION                                                                    No Executive Session  
15. ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, Chair Dr, Clint Kingsbery adjourned the meeting 7:28p.m.  
 

  
 
 
 
Andria Bernal 
_______________________ 
Andria J. Bernal  
District Projects Coordinator  
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Discussion and Possible Action on Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting on March 
25, 2025 
 
 
Presented and recommended for approval to the ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT BOARD 
OF TRUSTEES on April 15, 2025. 
 
 
MINUTE ORDER  
 
“The minutes of the Special Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Alamo 
Community College District held on March 25, 2025 are hereby approved.”  
 
 
PURPOSE  
 
To officially approve the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting on March 25, 2025 
 
IMPLICATIONS  
 

Financial: None  
 
           Strategic Objective III:   Performance Excellence 
 

Human Resources: None  
 

ATTACHMENT: Minutes of Regular Board Meeting on March 25, 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 

___________________________  
Dr. Mike Flores, Chancellor 
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Minutes  

Meeting as a Regular Board Meeting  
Alamo Colleges District 

Dr. Bruce H. Leslie Boardroom  
2222 N. Alamo St., San Antonio, TX 78215 

Tuesday, March 25, 2025 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
Chair Dr. Clint Kingsbery called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 

2. CERTIFICATION AND POSTING 
Chair Dr. Clint Kingsbery announced that the notice of the Regular Board Meeting was posted 
in accordance with the Texas Open Meeting Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.  
 

3. ROLL CALL 
 
District 1: Joe Alderete, Jr., Vice Chair  
District 2: Gloria Ray, Asst. Secretary  
District 3: Anna U. Bustamante, Secretary  
District 4: Dr. Lorraine Pulido 
District 5: Gerald Lopez  
District 6: Dr. Gene Sprague  
District 7: Dr. Yvonne Katz  
District 8: Dr. Clint Kingsbery, Chair  
District 9: Leslie Sachanowicz  
Student Trustee: Logan Martinez  
 
Presiding Administrator: Dr. Mike Flores, Chancellor  
 
Chair Dr. Clint Kingsbery announced that a quorum of board members was present.  
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
The pledge was recited.  
 

5. INVOCATION - Patrice Ballard, Senior Coordinator and Principal Designated School Official 
(PDSO) International Student Services, San Antonio College 
 

6. MEMORIALS 
 

Employee Memorials 
Billy L. Timberlake 

Professor 
San Antonio College 

Employed: 08/21/1972 to 05/11/2008 
Departed: January 8, 2025 

Trina K. Horvath 
CE Instructor 

St. Philip’s College (SWC) 
Employed: 8/22/1994 to 08/28/2013 

Departed: February 19, 2025 
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7. RECOGNITIONS 
7.A. AlamoPROMISE Student of the Month March 2025, Kevin Oyesile, San Antonio 

College 
Dr. Francisco Solis, Interim President of San Antono College, presented the 
AlamoPromise Student of the Month March 2025 award to Kevin Oyesile.  
  

7.B. Alamo Colleges District Staff Member of the Month, January 2025, Carmen Velasquez-
Avila, Palo Alto College  
Dr. Robert Garza, President of Palo Alto College presented the Alamo Colleges District 
Staff Member of the Month for January 2025 to Carmen Velasquez-Avila.  
 

7.C. Alamo Colleges District Staff Member of the Month, March 2025, Andrina Moreno, 
ACCESS 
Dr. Kara Larkan-Skinner, District Director of Institutional Research & Effectiveness 
Services, presented the Alamo Colleges District Staff Member of the Month for March 
2025 award to Andrina Moreno.  
 

7.D. Alamo Colleges District Faculty Member of the Month, March 2025, Casey Lechuga, 
San Antonio College 
Dr. Francisco Solis, Interim President of San Antonio College, presented the Alamo 
Colleges District Faculty Member of the Month for March 2025 award to Casey Lechuga.  
 

7.E. 2025 Baldrige Leadership Award: Dr. Adena Loston, President, St. Philip's College and 
Dr. Robert Garza, President, Palo Alto College  
Dr. Mike Flores, Chancellor, presented the 2025 Baldrige Leadership Award to Dr. Adena 
Loston, President of St. Philip’s College and Dr. Robert Garza, President of Palo Alto 
College.  
 

8. CITIZENS TO BE HEARD  
8.A. Registration: 5:00 PM - 5:55 PM 

No citizens to be heard.  
 

9. CHAIR'S REPORT - Dr. Clint Kingsbery 
9.A. Community Outreach; 

10. CHANCELLOR'S REPORT - Dr. Mike Flores 
10.A. Compensation Study Findings 

Linda Boyer Owens, Associate Vice Chancellor of Talent, Organization, Strategic and 
Innovation, presented the Compensation Update presentation. This presentation includes 
information on the Current State; ACD FY25 Progress Toward FY26, Competitive 
Compensation Committees Work in Progress, Survey of ACD Faculty, Survey of ACD 
Non-Faculty Employees, Faculty Market Study, and Staff/Administrator Market Study 
Findings and Recommendations.  
 

10.B. Discussion and Possible Action on Awarding Honorary Associate and Bachelor 
Degrees to Recommended Recipients at Alamo Colleges District - Northeast Lakeview 
College, Northwest Vista College, Palo Alto College, San Antonio College, and St. Philip's 
College  
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On a motion by Trustee Gloria Ray, seconded by Trustee Dr. Lorriane Pulido, and by 
unanimous vote of the Board of Trustees, the following minute order was approved.  
 

"The Board of Trustees hereby approves the following individuals as recipients of 
Honorary Degrees:  

• Maggie Titterington – Honorary Associate of Arts (awarded by Northeast 
Lakeview College)  
• Louis Lopez – Honorary Associate of Arts (awarded by Northwest Vista College)  
• Leo Gomez – Honorary Associate of Arts (awarded by Palo Alto College) 
• Dr. Jason Aleman – Honorary Associate of Science (awarded by San Antonio 
College)  
• Dr. Marie Pannell Thurston – Honorary Associate of Arts (awarded by St. Philip’s 
College)  
• Ron Nirenberg - Honorary Bachelor of Applied Technology in Cloud Computing 
(awarded by Northwest Vista College) – postdated to July 1, 2025  
• Ron Nirenberg - Honorary Bachelor of Applied Technology in Cybersecurity 
(awarded by St. Philip’s College) – postdated to July 1, 2025  
• Erika Prosper-Nirenberg - Honorary Bachelor of Applied Technology in 
Operations Management (awarded by Palo Alto College)  
• Erika Prosper-Nirenberg - Honorary Bachelor of Science in Nursing (awarded 
by San Antonio College)” 

  
11. AUDIT, BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE, Gerald Lopez, Chair 

11.A. Discussion and Possible Action on Tuition & Fee Schedule Effective Fall 2025 
Presenter: Shayne West 
 
On a motion by Trustee Dr. Yvonne Katz, seconded by Trustee Dr. Gene Sprague, and 
by unanimous vote of the Board of Trustees, the following minute order was approved.  
 

“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approve the attached Tuition 
and Fee Schedule for the Fiscal Year 2025-2026.” 
 

11.B. Discussion and Possible Action for the Purchase of Temporary Employment Services 
Presenter: Jody Eastland 
 
On a motion by Trustee Dr. Lorraine Pulido, seconded by Trustee Dr. Yvonne Katz, and 
by unanimous vote of the Board of Trustees, the following minute order was approved.  
 

"The Board of Trustees hereby awards a contract to the vendors as presented in 
Attachment A providing for the purchase of Temporary Employment Services for an 
estimated annual amount of $1,200,000 inclusive of all proposed fees, as requested 
by the Office of the Associate Vice Chancellor for Talent, Organization and Strategic 
Innovation.” 
 

12. BUILDING, GROUNDS & SITES SELECTION COMMITTEE, Dr. Yvonne Katz, Chair 
12.A. Discussion and Possible Action for the Purchase of Construction Services for Watson 

Fine Arts Center Black Box Theater Addition - St. Philip's College 
Presenter: Brian Schonefeld 
 
On a motion by Trustee Leslie Sachanowicz, seconded by Trustee Joe Alderete, and by 
unanimous vote of the Board of Trustees, the following minute order was approved.  167
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"The Board of Trustees hereby awards a contract providing for the Purchase of 
Construction Services for Watson Fine Arts Center Black Box Theater Addition for 
Alamo Colleges District – St. Philip’s College to Flintco, LLC for the amount of 
$18,556,100 plus 5% owner’s contingency held outside the contract, subject to 
subsequent execution of agreements in form and terms acceptable to District 
Counsel, as requested by the Associate Vice Chancellor for Facilities Operations and 
Construction Management.” 
 

12.B. Discussion and Possible Action on Amending the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) 
for Construction Manager at Risk Contracts for Alamo Colleges District - Northwest Vista 
College and Eastside Education and Training Center - Maintenance Tax Note 2022-
Funded Projects 
Presenter: Brian Schonefeld 
 
On a motion by Trustee Dr. Yvonne Katz, seconded by Trustee Dr. Gene Sprague, and 
by unanimous vote of the Board of Trustees, the following minute order was approved.  
 

"The Board of Trustees hereby amends the GMP for Construction Manager at Risk 
contract and budgeted contract amounts; and delegates authority to negotiate and 
award change orders exceeding policy limits within this approved budget amount, 
and to extend the project timeline, to Chancellor or delegate, subject to negotiation 
of documentation on terms acceptable to District counsel as requested by the 
Associate Vice Chancellor for Facilities Operations and Construction Management. 
 

1. NVC Package 2 Renovations - GMP Amendment for contract awarded to Noble 
Texas Builders, in the amount of $1,650,000, amending the GMP from $7,806,468 
to $9,456,468.  
2. SPC Package 1 Eastside Education & Training Center Renovation - GMP 
Amendment for contract awarded to Gilbane Building Company, in the amount of 
$2,336,235, amending the GMP from $17,122,832 to $19,459,067.” 
 

13. LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE, Joe Alderete, Jr., Chair 
13.A. Legislative Report 

Presenter: Priscilla Camacho 
14. POLICY AND LONG-RANGE PLANNING COMMITTEE, Anna U. Bustamante, Chair 

14.A. Discussion and Possible Action on Revision of Policy B.5.4 
Presenter: Dr. Daphene Carson and Ross Laughead 
 
On a motion by Trustee Anna Bustamante, seconded by Trustee Dr. Gene Sprague, and 
by unanimous vote of the Board of Trustees, the following minute order was approved.  
 

"The Board approves revised Policy B.05.04, substantially in the form attached.” 
 

15. PERSONNEL 
15.A. Discussion and Possible Action on Appointment of Full-Time Faculty 

Presenter: Linda Boyer Owens 
 
On a motion by Trustee Joe Alderete, seconded by Trustee Dr. Yvonne Katz, and by 
unanimous vote of the Board of Trustees, the following minute order was approved.  
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"The Board of Trustees hereby approves the appointment of Full Time Faculty 
submitted by the College Presidents for the 2024-2025 academic year. Further Board 
action will not be required for these persons to teach in the indicated disciplines.” 

 
Recommended  Department  College Effective Date 
1. Baker, Jalissa Healthcare Sciences & 

Early Childhood & 
Family Services  

St. Philip’s College March 2025  

2. Chavez, Daniel  Allied Construction 
Trades 

St. Philip’s College  March 2025  

3. Collins, Clay  Allied Construction 
Trades 

St. Philip’s College March 2025 

4. Kemboi, Agnes Nursing Education  St. Philip’s College March 2025  
5. Davis, Tamika Nursing Education  St. Philip’s College March 2025  
6. Duran, Karla  Business & 

Entrepreneurship 
San Antonio College March 2025  

7. Koorosh, Moinvafa Business & 
Entrepreneurship 

San Antonio College  March 2025  

  
 

16. CONSENT AGENDA 
16.A. Discussion and Possible Action on Consent Agenda Items 

On a motion by Trustee Joe Alderete, seconded by Trustee Dr. Yvonne Katz, and by 
unanimous vote of the Board of Trustees, the following minute order was approved.  
 

“The Consent Agenda for the Regular Board Meeting of the Alamo Community 
College District Board of Trustees held on March 25, 20254 is hereby approved.” 
 

16.A.1) Approval of Board Meeting Minutes 
16.A.1)a. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Minutes of the Meeting of 

the Board of Trustees - Meeting as a Committee of the Whole on February 18, 
2025 
 

“The minutes of the Meeting of the Board of Trustees - Meeting as a 
Committee of the Whole held on February 18, 2025 are hereby approved.” 
 

16.A.1)b. Discussion and Possible Action on Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting 
on February 25, 2025 
 

“The minutes of the Special Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the 
Alamo Community College District held on February 25, 2025 are hereby 
approved.” 
 

16.A.2) Internal Audit Department Monthly Activity Report 
The Internal Audit Department Monthly Activity Report was presented.  
 

16.A.3) Discussion and Possible Action on Acceptance of Private Gifts to the Alamo 
Colleges Foundation and Alamo Colleges District 
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"The Board of Trustees hereby accepts this gift receipt report on the Monthly 
Financial Statement on private gifts made in December 2024.” 
 

16.A.4) Department of Public Safety Monthly Clery Act Activity Report 
The Department of Public Safety Monthly Cleary Act Activity Report was presented.  
 

16.A.5) Fiscal Services Reports 
16.A.5)a. Discussion and Possible Action on Monthly Contracts Report 

 
“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approves this 
report on nongrant contracts (public) made to the Alamo Colleges District 
for the period of September 1, 2024, through February 28, 2024.” 
 

16.A.5)b. Discussion and Possible Action on Monthly Grants and Contracts Report 
 
“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approves this 
report on grants and contracts (public) and ratifies acceptance of the 
donations and grants made to the Alamo Colleges District.” 
 

16.A.5)c. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Construction Reports 
 
“The Alamo Colleges Board of Trustees hereby accepts the construction 
reports as presented.” 
 

16.A.5)d. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Financial Reports  
 
“The Alamo Colleges Board of Trustees hereby accepts the financial 
reports as presented.” 
 

16.A.5)e. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Monthly Report on 
Cooperative Purchases in Excess of $200,000 
 
“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approves the 
monthly Cooperative Purchase Report as presented.” 
 

16.A.5)f. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the Cooperative Purchase 
Contract Award of Construction Services for Alamo Colleges District - 
Maintenance Tax Note 2022-Funded Projects for Northwest Vista College, St. 
Philip's College and the District ACCESS Building 
 
"The Board of Trustees hereby approves the award of three cooperative 
purchase job order contracts providing for the purchase of facility repair 
and renovation services for Alamo Colleges District, subject to 
subsequent execution of agreements in form and terms acceptable to 
District Counsel, as requested by the Associate Vice Chancellor for 
Facilities Operations and Construction Management. 
1. Northwest Vista College – HVAC repairs and air quality improvements 

for systems supporting IT spaces in three buildings: Live Oak Hall, 
Redbud Learning Center, and Palmetto Center for the Arts. 
a. Approve $676,041 contract award with Noble Texas Builders plus 

additional 20% owner's contingency held outside the contract  170
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b. Award through BuyBoard Coop contract #728-24 
2. St. Philip’s College, Southwest Campus – Industrial Technology Center 
roof coating.  

a. Approve $1,202,358 contract award with Empire Roofing plus 
additional 5% owner’s contingency held outside the contract.  
b. Award through Omnia #04-29 Cooperative Purchase Agreement  

3. ACCESS Building – Workstation and office configuration to 
accommodate additional people.  

a. Approve $1,546,313 contract award with Sullivan Contracting 
Services plus additional 10% owner’s contingency held outside the 
contract.  
b. Award through Choice Partners Coop contract # 21/039MR-14.” 

 
16.A.5)g. Discussion and Possible Action on the Renaming of Alamo Colleges 

District Property at San Antonio College Empowerment Center Building  
 
“The Board of Trustees hereby approves the renaming of the former 
Empowerment Center Building to the College Services and Public Safety 
Building.” 
 

16.A.5)h. Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Report of Policies 
Reviewed with No Substantive Changes 
 
“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approves the 
report of Board Policies with no substantive changes as presented.” 
 

17. EXECUTIVE SESSION                                      Entered Executive Session at 7:17 p.m.  
17.A. The Board may go into Executive Session to deliberate on any item referenced in this 

agenda for open session or executive session based on the following potential exceptions 
under the Act. 

17.B. Pursuant to §551.071, Texas Government Code, the Board may consult with its 
attorney(s) to seek their advice on any matter(s) in which the duty of the attorney(s) to the 
governmental body under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with this chapter. 

17.C. Pursuant to §551.072, Texas Government Code, the Board may deliberate the 
purchase, exchange, lease or value of real property, including, without limitation, potential 
acquisition of realty for Northwest Vista College and St. Philip's College. 

17.D. Any action on these matters will be taken in Open Session.  
18. RECONVENE OPEN MEETING                      Reconvened Open Meeting at 7:36 p.m.  

18.A. Discussion and Possible Action on Items Discussed in Executive Session. 
 
On a motion by Leslie Sachanowicz and second by Trustee Joe Alderete, the following 
was approved.  
 
The Alamo Colleges Board of Trustees hereby negotiate, execute and deliver a contract 
for the purchase of improved realty in Bexar County, Texas, in form acceptable to District 
counsel; to undertake due diligence; and to fund these activities;  
all substantially as presented in Executive Session. 
 

19. SETTING OF NEXT MEETING DATE 
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19.A. Regular Meeting of the Alamo Colleges Board of Trustees is scheduled for April 15, 
2025. 
 

20. ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business Chair Dr. Clint Kingsbery adjourned the meeting at 7:37 p.m. 
  

  
Andria Bernal 

_______________________ 
Andria Bernal 
District Projects Coordinator  
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Date:  April 10, 2025 

To: Denise Wilson - Board Liaison 

From: Frank Cortez – District Director of Internal Audit 

Subject:  Internal Audit Department Monthly Activity Report for April 2025 Board Meeting 
 

This report provides information on internal audit activities, current projects’ statuses, and 
accomplishments related to the Alamo Colleges’ Strategic Objectives of Student Success, 
Principle-Centered Leadership, and Performance Excellence.  
 

Goal III. Performance Excellence 
 

Current Projects: 

Project Description 
Percent 

Complete 

Target 
Comply. 

Date 
Planning Phase 

SB 17 Compliance Began preliminary planning activities.  10% 6/30/2025 

Fieldwork Phase 

Salesforce System Audit Performing fieldwork. 65% 5/30/2025 

Reporting Phase 

AlamoPROMISE Audit Drafting report in progress. 90% 5/16/2025 

HR Hiring Process Audit Drafting report in progress. 95% 5/16/2025 

 
Other Activities: 

Activity Description Date 
Hotline Case #858 An investigation by Internal Audit is in progress. Ongoing 

Hotline Case #926 An investigation by Internal Audit is in progress. Ongoing 

Hotline Case #937 An investigation by Internal Audit is in progress. Ongoing 

Hotline Case #944 An investigation by Internal Audit is in progress. Ongoing 

Hotline Case #957 An investigation by Internal Audit is in progress. Ongoing 

Hotline Case #958 An investigation by Internal Audit is in progress. Ongoing 

SAO Hotline Case #5724 Internal Audit report issued. 3/25/2025 

New Supervisor Presentation The Director delivered a presentation at the new supervisor 
orientation training. 3/25/2025 

Training The Director and staff attended the Texas Association of 
College and University Auditors Conference in San Antonio.  

3/25/2025 -
3/28/2025 

 

 

District Internal Audit Department 
2222 North Alamo Street, Room 302  
San Antonio, Texas, 78215 
(210) 485-0396 Office 
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OFFICE OF INSTITUTIONAL ADVANCEMENT 
& ALAMO COLLEGES FOUNDATION 

GIFTS REPORT 
January 2025 

April 15, 2025 BOARD REPORT 
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Donor Name Soft Credit Recipient Name Gift Date Fund Description Honor / Memorial Name
Amber M. Aboud 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Student Leadership Institute - Employee Giving Scholarship
Fernando Acevedo 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Fernando Acevedo 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Rogelio Acovio 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Stephanie A. Acuna 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Stephanie A. Acuna 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Leticia M. Adams 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Russel K. Adamski 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Kristabel Aguero 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Kristabel Aguero 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Deanna Aguilar 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Deanna Aguilar 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Jessica L. Aguilar 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Malachi Aguilar 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Monica G. Aguilera 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Ruben D. Aguillon 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Melissa D. Aguirra 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Betty C. Aguirre 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Alfred N. Alaniz 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Alfred N. Alaniz 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Alfred N. Alaniz 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Alexandra Alcala 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Alexandra Alcala 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Vanessa J. Alcoser 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Vanessa J. Alcoser 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Michelle O. Aldana 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Diane Alertas-Jacobs 01/01/2025 SPC Alumni Association Scholarship
Diane Alertas-Jacobs 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Diane Alertas-Jacobs 01/01/2025 Clarence Norris Endowed Scholarship
Diane Alertas-Jacobs 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Diane Alertas-Jacobs 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Jerald A. Alexander 01/28/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Mary Lou S. Allmand 01/01/2025 Micro-Credentialing
Rosalinda Almanza-Martinez 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Rosalinda Almanza-Martinez 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Rosalinda Almanza-Martinez 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Rosalinda Almanza-Martinez 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Rosalinda Almanza-Martinez 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Rosalinda Almanza-Martinez 01/01/2025 NLC Veteran's Center
Rosalinda Almanza-Martinez 01/01/2025 Betty Cunningham FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship 9/7/2025
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Beverly Evans Memorial NVC Student Live Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 NVC Faculty / Staff Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Faculty Senate Endowed Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Honoring Retired NVC Employees Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Michael A. Alvarado 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Nicholas E. Alvarado 01/01/2025 Economic & Workforce Development Program Fund
Alexis Alvarez 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Andrea N. Alvarez 01/01/2025 San Antonio College Future Teachers' Organization Scholarship
Andrea N. Alvarez 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Gina A. Alvarez 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Graciela B. Alvarez 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Raquel Alvarez-Valenzuela 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Jennifer A. Amador 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Jennifer A. Amador 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Jennifer A. Amador 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Rigo M. Amaya 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
American Online Giving Foundation Deborah J. Knapp, TEGNA Foundation 01/31/2025 Deborah J. Knapp Endowed Scholarship
American Online Giving Foundation Deborah J. Knapp, TEGNA Foundation 01/31/2025 Mosaico AlamoPROMISE Event
American Online Giving Foundation William Sammons 01/31/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
American Online Giving Foundation Johnny Guillory 01/31/2025 Annual Fund
American Online Giving Foundation William Sammons 01/02/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
American Online Giving Foundation Jennifer Johnson 01/02/2025 Annual Fund
American Online Giving Foundation Deborah J. Knapp, TEGNA Foundation 01/02/2025 Deborah J. Knapp Endowed Scholarship
American Online Giving Foundation Deborah J. Knapp, TEGNA Foundation 01/02/2025 Mosaico AlamoPROMISE Event
Diana Anaya 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Jennifer L. Andermatt 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Kirsten P. Anderson 01/01/2025 Janet H. Rangel Memorial Scholarship
Kirsten P. Anderson 01/01/2025 Kevin Schantz Memorial Scholarship
Kirsten P. Anderson 01/01/2025 Student Leadership Institute - Employee Giving Scholarship
Kirsten P. Anderson 01/01/2025 Angel L. Martin Legacy FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Wesley L. Anderson 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Allen L. Anguiano 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Leticia G. Aranda 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Carreon Arbara 01/01/2025 Continuing Education Training Gifts Fund
Tyler A. Archer 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Tyler A. Archer 01/01/2025 Samantha Tapia Formative Endowed Scholarship
David Ardin 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Javier A. Arellano 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Barbara J. Arevalos 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Jonathen Arizola 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Nichole A. Armand 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Anonymous 01/21/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Deborah Armstrong 01/28/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Griselda F. Arocha 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Andres C. Arredondo 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Andres C. Arredondo 01/01/2025 Automotive Tech Program Scholarship
Andres C. Arredondo 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Leonor M. Arredondo 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Leonor M. Arredondo 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Nora E. Arredondo 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Jean P. Arreguin 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Salvador Arriaga 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Salvador Arriaga 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Christopher P. Arteaga 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Rodell G. Asher 01/01/2025 Student Leadership Institute - Employee Giving Scholarship
Besong Sampson Atem 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Besong Sampson Atem 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Joshua S. Austin 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Joshua S. Austin 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Beatrice A. Avila 01/01/2025 SPC Alumni Association Scholarship
Beatrice A. Avila 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Leah R. Badillo 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Leah R. Badillo 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anonymous 01/15/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Marvel M. Bailey 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Vanessa J. Bailey 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Bain Medina Bain, Inc. Pamela Bain 01/14/2025 Mosaico AlamoPROMISE Event
Cynthia A. Baker 01/01/2025 ECO-Centro Program
Cynthia A. Baker 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Cynthia A. Baker 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Trevor D. Baker 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Austin M. Baker Wiese 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Austin M. Baker Wiese 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Alicia M. Baltazar 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
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Alicia M. Baltazar 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Phong D. Banh 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Natalie Barajas 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Jessica C. Barnes 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Jessica C. Barnes 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Julia Barrera 01/01/2025 Westside Education & Training Center
Malorie A. Barrera 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Michelle L. Barrera 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Michelle L. Barrera 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Roxanne Barrera 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Teodoro Barrera 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Rolando Barrientez 01/01/2025 First Responders Academy-Formative Endowment
Anonymous 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Bartlett Cocke General Contractors 01/28/2025 Mosaico AlamoPROMISE Event
Tina M. Bausinger 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Christopher Baze 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Beldon Roofing & Remodeling Co Michael D. Beldon 01/22/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Dafney D. Bell 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Jodi M. Bellamy 01/01/2025 Safe S.P.A.C.E. (Supporting People through Advocacy, Care and Equity)
Anonymous 01/27/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Jennifer D. Benavides 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Jennifer D. Benavides 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Jennifer D. Benavides 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Ebony M. Bennet 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Greta Bennett 01/07/2025 Celestine M & Remethia D Winters Scholarship Celestine Winters, Remethia Winters
Richard W. Berry 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Meredith N. Bess 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Bexar County Peter Sakai 01/08/2025 Fabulous GED Brunch Event
Bexar County Justin Rodriguez 01/28/2025 Fabulous GED Brunch Event
Bexar County 01/28/2025 Mosaico AlamoPROMISE Event
Christian G. Bilderback 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Mary E. Bingham 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Yvette T. Black 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Lauren E. Blacklock 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Michael S. Blackwell 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Michael S. Blackwell 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Michael S. Blackwell 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Nicholas G. Blakeney 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Nicholas G. Blakeney 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Nicholas G. Blakeney 01/01/2025 Samantha Tapia Formative Endowed Scholarship
Denise Blaz 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Albert Bledsoe 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Boeing Company 01/17/2025 Interim Program
Melaku A. Bogale 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Jared G. Boggs 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Heather R. Bohman 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Heather R. Bohman 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Heather R. Bohman 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Heather R. Bohman 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Heather R. Bohman 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Dwayne G. Bohuslav 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Veronica Bonebrake 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Veronica Bonebrake 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Veronica Bonebrake 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Pamela E. Bonham 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Abreetta Bonner 01/01/2025 NVC Alumni Assocation Scholarship
Abreetta Bonner 01/01/2025 NVC Alumni Program Support
Abreetta Bonner 01/01/2025 NVC Fans General Support
Abreetta Bonner 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Abreetta Bonner 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Kristina M. Booth 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Suzanna C. Borawski 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Tafesse G. Borena 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
James A. Borrego 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Xavier V. Borrego 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Xavier V. Borrego 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Amy Bosley 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Amy Bosley 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Vincent Bosquez 01/01/2025 Samantha Tapia Formative Endowed Scholarship
Vincent Bosquez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Vincent Bosquez 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Vincent Bosquez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
BOSS TX, Inc 01/24/2025 Celebracion Event PAC
Sophia Botello 01/01/2025 Juan Ortiz Mariachi Academy Scholarship
Aracely R. Bowling 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Aracely R. Bowling 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Aracely R. Bowling 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Aracely R. Bowling 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Cameron L. Bowren 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Laura B. Boyer 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Laura B. Boyer 01/01/2025 Faculty Endowment Scholarship
Laura B. Boyer 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Laura B. Boyer 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Laura B. Boyer 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Linda L. Boyer-Owens 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Kelli L. Bradshaw 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Kelli L. Bradshaw 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Edna I. Breuer 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Edna I. Breuer 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Edna I. Breuer 01/01/2025 International Programs Support Fund
Phyllis Bright 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Phyllis Bright 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Richard G. Brindle 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Isabella A. Briones 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Isabella A. Briones 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Cynathia M. Broadnax 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Cynathia M. Broadnax 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Denetria Brooks-James 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Denetria Brooks-James 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Denetria Brooks-James 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Christina M. Brown 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Christina M. Brown 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Christina M. Brown 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
David Brown 01/23/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Holly D. Brown 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Patrick A. Brown 01/01/2025 Tourism, Hospitality, Culinary Arts (THCA) Scholarship
Hali M. Browning 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
James Bryant 01/01/2025 Rea & Barbara Hinrichs Endowed Scholarship
Anonymous 01/29/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Veronica I. Buendia 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Veronica I. Buendia 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Veronica I. Buendia 01/01/2025 NVC Personal Fitness Training Scholarship
Alejandra Bueno 01/01/2025 International Programs Support Fund
Andres Bueno 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Andres Bueno 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
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Anonymous 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Mia M. Buentello 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Matthew J. Burch 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Michelle D. Burnett 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
John A. Burrell 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Al T. Burrs 01/17/2025 THCA Reverend G. Richard Thayer Scholarship
Amy H. Burton 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Gerald F. Busald 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Cecilia T. Bustamante 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Valerie P. Butter 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Camilyah L. Buxton 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Teresa G. Cabello 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Patricia A. Cacace 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Keyhla I. Calderon Lugo 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Aileen Camacho 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Aileen Camacho 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Judit V. Camargo 01/01/2025 Beverly Evans Memorial NVC Student Live Scholarship
Judit V. Camargo 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Judit V. Camargo 01/01/2025 Betty Cunningham FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship 9/7/2025
Judit V. Camargo 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Judit V. Camargo 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Judit V. Camargo 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Denise M. Campbell 01/01/2025 Rea & Barbara Hinrichs Endowed Scholarship
Beatrice E. Canales 01/01/2025 Dr. Alice Johnson Children's Library
Beatrice E. Canales 01/01/2025 Norma's Nook Playground Endowed Program Fund
Beatrice E. Canales 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Gloria F. Canestaro 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Larry B. Canion 01/01/2025 SPC Alumni Association Scholarship
Reynaldo Cano 01/01/2025 International Programs Support Fund
Gaston Cantu 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Gaston Cantu 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Gaston Cantu 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Gaston Cantu 01/01/2025 PAC - Educate South
Gaston Cantu 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Kimberly A. Cantu 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Jennifer D. Caraway 01/01/2025 ECO-Centro Program
Jennifer D. Caraway 01/01/2025 Scobee Education Center Programs
Anonymous 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Andrea A. Cardenas 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Felisa Cardenas 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Maryjane J. Cardenas 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Maryjane J. Cardenas 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Maryjane J. Cardenas 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Maryjane J. Cardenas 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Sabrina J. Carey 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Margaret S. Carnegie-Diaz 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Fabian D. Carr 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Anonymous 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Robert J. Carrillo 01/01/2025 NVC Alumni Program Support
Robert J. Carrillo 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Robert J. Carrillo 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Robert J. Carrillo 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Robert J. Carrillo 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Selso M. Casares 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Phillip Casarez 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Robert J. Casillas 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Isabel Castaneda 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Ursella A. Castaneda 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Bertha C. Castellanos 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Caroline K. Castellanos 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Enrique C. Castillo 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 DREAMers Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 International Programs Support Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 TACHE Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Graciela Castillo 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Graciela Castillo 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Janice Castillo 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Jeanette J. Castillo 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Renee B. Castro 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Amanda Cavazos 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Isabel S. Cavazos 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Jasmine J. Caza 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Ricardo E. Cazares 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Debra A. Morgan Endowed Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Betty Cunningham FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship 9/7/2025
Reymundo Chacon 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Reymundo Chacon 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Andrea K. Champion 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Michael J. Chapman 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Ruth Jones McClendon
David Chavera 01/01/2025 SAC Honors Academy
David Chavera 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Andrew E. Chavez 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Maria A. Chavez 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Daniel Chevez 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Marisol Cho 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Alison Sean D. Clark 01/01/2025 Taylor & Ronda Chandler Math & Sciences Endowed Scholarship
Bonnie L. Clauss 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Thomas S. Cleary 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Thomas S. Cleary 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
David R. Collazo 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
David R. Collazo 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
David R. Collazo 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
David R. Collazo 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
David R. Collazo 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Grace L. Collett 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Grace L. Collett 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Keith G. Collins 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Amy L. Collins Montalbano 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Nereliz B. Colon 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Jacob P. Colunga 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Jacob P. Colunga 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SPC
Esther M. Conejo 01/01/2025 Beverly Evans Memorial NVC Student Live Scholarship
Kevin J. Conlon 01/01/2025 San Antonio College Dance Scholarshipp
Kevin J. Conlon 01/01/2025 Mariachi Connection Scholarship SAC
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Jacob C. Connerly 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Dalia Contreras 01/28/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Dora A. Contreras 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
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Jose L. Contreras 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Sarah C. Contreras 01/01/2025 SPC Alumni Association Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Catherine F. Coppersmith 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Joseph Coppola 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Joseph Coppola 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Craig C. Coroneos 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Christina M. Cortez 01/01/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Christina M. Cortez 01/01/2025 Dr. Mordecai & Mrs. Dahpne Brownlee Scholarship
Federico A. Cortez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Francisco Cortez 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
JoDee A. Cortez 01/01/2025 NVC Arts
Rebecca Cortez 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Lioyd G. Crenwelge 01/01/2025 Beverly Evans Memorial NVC Student Live Scholarship
Sharon A. Crockett-Ray 01/01/2025 Ralph and Blanche Crockett Memorial Scholarship
Yolanda R. Crooms 01/01/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Yolanda R. Crooms 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
George M. Cross 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Tomeka Cross 01/01/2025 Cross TWIN 2 Legacy Scholarship TR NR
Tonya R. Crowley 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Larry M. Crutsinger 01/01/2025 Eastside Education and Training Center Program Support
Clarissa J. Cruz 01/01/2025 Dr. Mordecai & Mrs. Dahpne Brownlee Scholarship
Jessica S. Cruz 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Linda Cruz 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Linda Cruz 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Sarah I. Cuellar 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Emily C. Curry 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Nathan A. Curry 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Scott D'Amico 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Marika A. Dabney 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Marika A. Dabney 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Marika A. Dabney 01/01/2025 Ashley Lynn Degerstrom Endowed Scholarship
Marika A. Dabney 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Ruth A. Dalrymple 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Ruth A. Dalrymple 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Ruth A. Dalrymple 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Ruth A. Dalrymple 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Tam H. Dam 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Anthony T. Daniels 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Anthony T. Daniels 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Patrick F. Daniels 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Garvin Dansby 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Laura E. Davenport 01/01/2025 Faculty Endowment Scholarship
Laura E. Davenport 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Laura E. Davenport 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Laura E. Davenport 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Max Davis 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Rose M. Davis 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Sylvia M. Davis 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Sylvia M. Davis 01/01/2025 International Education Scholarship
Sylvia M. Davis 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Sylvia M. Davis 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Randall N. Dawson 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Randall N. Dawson 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Randall N. Dawson 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Luis A. De 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Rudy De La Cruz 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Teresa De La Cruz 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Amber A. De La Garza 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Pamela S. De La Garza 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Pamela S. De La Garza 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Richard De La Garza 01/01/2025 Samantha Tapia Formative Endowed Scholarship
Richard De La Garza 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Virginia "Ginny" Stowitts-Traina Fund Endw Prg
Yesenia S. De La Rosa 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Lydia R. De La Vega 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Edlyn S. De Oliveira 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Rosalind K. De Trevino 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Cecilia Del Toro 01/01/2025 PAC Dental Hygiene Ed Program and Community Clinic
Yolanda I. Del Villar 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Nancy G. Delacerda 01/01/2025 Beverly Evans Memorial NVC Student Live Scholarship
Nancy G. Delacerda 01/01/2025 Dr. Homer Guevara, Jr./ CPS Energy Endowment Fund
Nancy G. Delacerda 01/01/2025 NVC Fine & Performing Arts Endowed Scholarship
Nancy G. Delacerda 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Nancy G. Delacerda 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Nancy G. Delacerda 01/01/2025 NVC Fine and Performing Arts Student Support Program Fund
Bonita D. DeLeon 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Christopher R. Delgado 01/01/2025 Jason DeLecour Endowed Scholarship for International Studies
Joel Delgado 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Monica R. Delgado 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Daniele M. Delgado Keesee 01/01/2025 Samantha Tapia Formative Endowed Scholarship
Vanessa A. DeMont 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Vanessa A. DeMont 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Jillian L. Denman 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Amanda M. Derfler 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Kyle E. Destefano 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Caprice L. Diaz 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Edward Diaz 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Edward Diaz 01/01/2025 Dr. Alice Johnson Children's Library
Mariana A. Diaz 01/01/2025 PAC Dental Hygiene Ed Program and Community Clinic
Mariana A. Diaz 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Pablo Diaz 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Jaclyn G. Dinscore 01/01/2025 Student Leadership Institute - Employee Giving Scholarship
LeAnn Dinsdale 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
LeAnn Dinsdale 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
LeAnn Dinsdale 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
LeAnn Dinsdale 01/01/2025 PNC Small Business & Entrepreneurship Program
Darin L. Dobson 01/01/2025 Rea & Barbara Hinrichs Endowed Scholarship
Adriana Dominguez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Fannie M. Dominguez 01/01/2025 Dr. Said Fariabi Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Jessica Dominguez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Jessica Dominguez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Pearl R. Dominguez 01/01/2025 Economic & Workforce Development Program Fund
Tangila C. Dove 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Tangila C. Dove 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Daniel T. Dow 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Lucas W. Dowden 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Lucas W. Dowden 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Lucas W. Dowden 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Lucas W. Dowden 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Lucas W. Dowden 01/01/2025 Safe S.P.A.C.E. (Supporting People through Advocacy, Care and Equity)
Cheryl A. Drake 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Emma Y. Dromgoole 01/01/2025 Juan Ortiz Mariachi Academy Scholarship
Lamar M. Duarte 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
David C. Duda 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Annette Duenes 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
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Leticia E. Duncan Brosnan 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Paul S. Dunn 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Karla C. Duran 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Terri D. Dutton 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Moises I. Echeverria 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Jessica L. Edmiston 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Anna M. Edwards 01/01/2025 SPC Alumni Association Scholarship
Anna M. Edwards 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Anna M. Edwards 01/01/2025 Clarence Norris Endowed Scholarship
Anna M. Edwards 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Anna M. Edwards 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Gabriela Elizalde 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Rosita Elizondo 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Rosita Elizondo 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Rosita Elizondo 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Dawn L. Elmore 01/01/2025 James C. Elmore II Memorial Art Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Strategies for Success - Grant in Aid Scholarship
Jesus D. Enriquez 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Savithra U. Eratne 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Savithra U. Eratne 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Savithra U. Eratne 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Angelina C. Escobar 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Susan L. Escobar 01/01/2025 NVC Digital Media Student Program Support
Jacob A. Escobedo 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Jacob A. Escobedo 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Dimona R. Esparza 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Francisco Esparza 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Flor I. Espinosa 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Flor I. Espinosa 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Flor I. Espinosa 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Raquel M. Espinosa 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Desteny M. Espinoza 01/01/2025 SAC Mexican American Studies (MAS) Program
Leonila Espinoza 01/01/2025 Jason DeLecour Endowed Scholarship for International Studies
Leonila Espinoza 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Leonila Espinoza 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Rosario Espinoza 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Zachary C. Espinoza-Torres 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Juliana M. Esquivel 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Stephanie R. Estrada 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Stephanie R. Estrada 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Faculty Endowment Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Teresa B. Evernham 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Shawna J. Fahrenthold 01/01/2025 Economic & Workforce Development Program Fund
Jan Fanette 01/20/2025 KSYM Program
Yves Fanfelle 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Yves Fanfelle 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Richard H. Farias 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Moreno Federico 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Moreno Federico 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Moreno Federico 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Moreno Federico 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Anna Lisa Fernandez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Anna Lisa Fernandez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Luis M. Fernandez 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Luis M. Fernandez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Marissa D. Fernandez 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Robert Fernandez 01/01/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Robert Fernandez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Robert Fernandez 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Robert Fernandez 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Thaddeus Fernandez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Xochitl H. Fernandez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Fidelity Investment Belinda A. Rodriguez 01/15/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Jane Phipps Endowed Scholarship
Domingo J. Figueroa 01/01/2025 TACHE Scholarship
Virginia B. Finster 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Sally A. First 01/27/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Sally A. First 01/02/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Mark Fischer 01/27/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Andrea Flores 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anonymous 01/23/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Christina D. Flores 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Daniel B. Flores 01/01/2025 Sylvia Yolanda Garza Memorial Nursing Endowed Scholarship
Georgia L. Flores 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Georgia L. Flores 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Jennifer  L. Flores 01/01/2025 PAC Athletics Program
Jennifer  L. Flores 01/01/2025 Ray Ellison Family Center
Jennifer  L. Flores 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Jorge R. Flores 01/01/2025 Cross TWIN 2 Legacy Scholarship TR NR
Jorge R. Flores 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SPC
Jorge R. Flores 01/01/2025 Williams Single Parent Scholarship
Julieta Flores 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Kathryn B. Flores 01/28/2025 President's Unrestricted SPC Frances P. Williams
Laura Flores 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Laura Flores 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Laura Flores 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Lisa Flores 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Melissa A. Flores 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Rose M. Flores 01/01/2025 Horticulture Scholarship
Ruben M. Flores 01/01/2025 Chancellor's Circle of Excellence Fund
Ruben M. Flores 01/01/2025 GED Empowerment to College Endowed Scholarship
Sonia D. Flores 01/01/2025 SPC Alumni Association Scholarship
Sonia D. Flores 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Rosalinda F. Flores Castillo 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Maria S. Flores-Chase 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Maria S. Flores-Chase 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Maria S. Flores-Chase 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Maria S. Flores-Chase 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Maria S. Flores-Chase 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Melissa Flores-Valencia 01/01/2025 Empower ME Program Scholarship
Jane E. Focht-Hansen 01/01/2025 SAC Creative Writing Scholarship TR-NR
Linda Fogg 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Alyssa R. Forey 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Fortinet 01/02/2025 Mosaico AlamoPROMISE Event
Diana A. Franchini 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Kathryn A. Freeman 01/01/2025 Jessica's Project
Karl R. Frey 01/01/2025 Faculty Endowment Scholarship
Karl R. Frey 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Paul A. Frisch 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Russell J. Frohardt 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Russell J. Frohardt 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Russell J. Frohardt 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Veronica K. Froozan 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Evelene R. Fuentes 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
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Leah J. Fuentes 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Derek Fuller 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Derek Fuller 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Laura Furst 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Verne Futagawa 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Verne Futagawa 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Michelle A. Gable 01/01/2025 Black Student Alliance Scholarship
Brice R. Gabriel 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Brice R. Gabriel 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Brice R. Gabriel 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Brice R. Gabriel 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Deborah L. Gaitan 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Eva T. Gaitan 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Eva T. Gaitan 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Carlos Galindo 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
David C. Galindo 01/01/2025 Beverly Evans Memorial NVC Student Live Scholarship
Phyllis Gallay 01/10/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Arron M. Gallegos 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Nimsy S. Gallegos 01/01/2025 Interim Program
Carlos Galvan 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Cynthia V. Galvan 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Cynthia V. Galvan 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Cynthia V. Galvan 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Cynthia V. Galvan 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Cynthia V. Galvan 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Cristela C. Garcia 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Cristela C. Garcia 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Elizabeth Garcia 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Georgina G. Garcia 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Jason L. Garcia 01/01/2025 Continuing Education Training Gifts Fund
Jason L. Garcia 01/01/2025 Economic & Workforce Development Program Fund
Joshua R. Garcia 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Lisa A. Garcia 01/01/2025 Pay It Forward Scholarship
Lisa M. Garcia 01/01/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Lisa M. Garcia 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Mauricio Garcia 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Mauricio Garcia 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Michael A. Garcia 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Migdalia Garcia 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Migdalia Garcia 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Migdalia Garcia 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Monica B. Garcia 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Noe N. Garcia 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Ofelia B. Garcia 01/01/2025 International Education Scholarship
Patricia L. Garcia 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Priscilla G. Garcia 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia Presidential Endowed Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Vince A. Garcia 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Yesenia Garcia-Sotelo 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Robert A. Gardner 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Roger H. Gardner 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Bridgedette A. Garza 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Bridgedette A. Garza 01/01/2025 Janet H. Rangel Memorial Scholarship
Diann Garza 01/01/2025 St. Philip's College Nursing Education Department Faculty Memoriam Scholarship
Elena S. Garza 01/01/2025 Deason Animal Hospital Scholarship
Hercilia C. Garza 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Laura T. Garza 01/01/2025 David E Mrizek Endowed Scholarship Fund
Laura T. Garza 01/01/2025 Dr. Barbara Strain Memorial Scholarship
Laura T. Garza 01/01/2025 SAC Drama Program Fund
Laura T. Garza 01/01/2025 Ron Lucke Speech Drama Endowed Scholarship
Laura T. Garza 01/01/2025 Seats of Support Program Support Fund
Linda T. Garza 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Magda L. Garza 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Mark E. Garza 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Randall J. Garza 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Roseanna G. Garza 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Frances Garza-Alvarado 01/31/2025 Fabulous GED Brunch Event
Amy S. Gates 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Amy S. Gates 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Pamela D. Gauna 01/01/2025 NLC College Mentoring Program
Pamela D. Gauna 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Pamela D. Gauna 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Gretchel Gealogo Brown 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Leslie B. Germer 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Andrew T. Gignac 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Elizabeth R. Ginn 01/01/2025 Jason DeLecour Endowed Scholarship for International Studies
Dennis J. Gittinger 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
George H. Gittinger 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Jose Gloria 01/01/2025 Janet H. Rangel Memorial Scholarship
Lloyd A. Godin 01/01/2025 SAC Honors Academy
Lloyd A. Godin 01/01/2025 SAC Honors Academy Scholarship
Lloyd A. Godin 01/01/2025 Men Empowerment Network (MEN) Scholarship
Deretha R. Goforth 01/01/2025 Dr. Dee and Zella Rainey Scholarship
Celina A. Gomez 01/01/2025 General PAC Scholarship
Leanna Gomez 01/01/2025 Deason Animal Hospital Scholarship
Mary K. Gomez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Mary K. Gomez 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Valerie Gomez 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Yailet G. Gomez 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Yailet G. Gomez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Abel R. Gonzales 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Abel R. Gonzales 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Antoinette Gonzales 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Antoinette Gonzales 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Antoinette Gonzales 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Antoinette Gonzales 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Brenda Gonzales 01/01/2025 David E Mrizek Endowed Scholarship Fund
Jonathon R. Gonzales 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Nancy K. Gonzales 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Nancy K. Gonzales 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Anonymous 01/15/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Roberto B. Gonzales 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Dennis Gittinger Endowed Scholarship for Mathematics
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Beverly Evans Memorial NVC Student Live Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Lynne Dean Endowed Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Valerie Gonzales 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Valerie Gonzales 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Alejandra M. Gonzalez 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Alfredo Gonzalez 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Alfredo Gonzalez 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Erron Y. Gonzalez 01/01/2025 Bits 'n Bytes PAC
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Erron Y. Gonzalez 01/01/2025 PAC Matching Fund
Erron Y. Gonzalez 01/01/2025 Taylor & Ronda Chandler Math & Sciences Endowed Scholarship
Evelyn Gonzalez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Evelyn Gonzalez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Jerardo Gonzalez 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Jose Z. Gonzalez 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia Presidential Endowed Scholarship
Myrella G. Gonzalez 01/01/2025 Dr. Elizabeth Garza Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Patricia Gonzalez 01/01/2025 Dr. Said Fariabi Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Sheyla Gonzalez 01/01/2025 International Education Scholarship
Corina Gonzalez-Stout 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Naomi E. Gordon 01/01/2025 Bellinger-Coleman Black Media Scholarship
Robert J. Gorman 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Amanda M. Gorrell 01/01/2025 NVC Faculty / Staff Scholarship
Amanda M. Gorrell 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Barbara S. Govan 01/01/2025 St. Philip's College Nursing Education Department Faculty Memoriam Scholarship
Laurie M. Granado 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Heidi B. Granger 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Heidi B. Granger 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Jennifer Grant 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Jasmyne L. Graybill 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Greater Texas Foundation 01/27/2025 Credit Mobility Project Program TR-NR
Greehey Family Foundation 01/08/2025 Emergency Grant Fund Program
Carla P. Greszler-Gomez 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Carla P. Greszler-Gomez 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Tywain Griffen 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Henry Griffith 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Justin M. Gross 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Rachana Reddy Guda Venkata 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Barbara R. Guerra 01/01/2025 Psychology Department Scholarship
Carla S. Guerra 01/01/2025 Harvey Najim Pathways Program Support
Geraldo R. Guerra 01/01/2025 Men Empowerment Network (MEN) Scholarship
Gloria M. Guerra 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Gloria M. Guerra 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Yalitza P. Guerra 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Misty L. Guerrero 01/01/2025 Empower ME Program Scholarship
Monica P. Guerrero 01/01/2025 Automotive Tech Program Scholarship
Patsy Guerrero 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Patsy Guerrero 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Russell Guerrero 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Russell Guerrero 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Russell Guerrero 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Russell Guerrero 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Rebbecca R. Guevara 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Lindsay D. Guinn 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Lindsay D. Guinn 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Lindsay D. Guinn 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Mani Sai Gundumogula 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Elissa M. Gutierrez 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Juan Gutierrez 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Santos C. Gutierrez 01/01/2025 PAC - Educate South
Santos C. Gutierrez 01/01/2025 General PAC Scholarship
Santos C. Gutierrez 01/01/2025 Presidential PAC Scholars Scholarship
Santos C. Gutierrez 01/01/2025 Samantha Tapia Formative Endowed Scholarship
Ernesto Guzman 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Monica M. Guzman 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Robyn M. Guzman 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Jin J. Ha 01/01/2025 Faculty Endowment Scholarship
Angela B. Hager 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Crystal M. Hale 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Marsha P. Hall 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Marsha P. Hall 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SPC
Marsha P. Hall 01/01/2025 Safe S.P.A.C.E. (Supporting People through Advocacy, Care and Equity)
Sabrina I. Hammel 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Sabrina I. Hammel 01/01/2025 Faculty Endowment Scholarship
Sabrina I. Hammel 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Sabrina I. Hammel 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Sabrina I. Hammel 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Sabrina I. Hammel 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Lacy Hampton 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Lacy Hampton 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Lacy Hampton 01/01/2025 Clarence Norris Endowed Scholarship
Lacy Hampton 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Lydia  O. Hannawi 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Ramona M. Hardin 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Zachary Harding 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Caroline V. Haring 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Anonymous 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Christopher R. Harrison 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Christopher R. Harrison 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Christopher R. Harrison 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Aileen M. Hartfield 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Aileen M. Hartfield 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Aileen M. Hartfield 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Shawn W. Harward 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Shawn W. Harward 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Shawn W. Harward 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Jeff S. Hassmann 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Teri A. Haye 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
HCist 01/28/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Lisa R. Herdman 01/01/2025 Student Leadership Institute - Employee Giving Scholarship
Alejandro Hernandez 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Angela Hernandez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Angela Hernandez 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Angela Hernandez 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Angela Hernandez 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Angela Hernandez 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Anthony R. Hernandez 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
David A. Hernandez 01/10/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Elda P. Hernandez 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Fernando M. Hernandez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Gloria P. Hernandez 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Gloria P. Hernandez 01/01/2025 Clarence Norris Endowed Scholarship
Hector M. Hernandez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Hector M. Hernandez 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Joseph D. Hernandez 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Joseph D. Hernandez 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Mariessa Hernandez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Mariessa Hernandez 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Marilyn Hernandez 01/01/2025 PAC Alumni & Friends
Marilyn Hernandez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Marilyn Hernandez 01/01/2025 Ray Ellison Family Center
Marilyn Hernandez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Paul Hernandez 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Stephanie Hernandez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Sunny R. Hernandez 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Victoria Hernandez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
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Cynthia D. Hernandez-Guerra 01/01/2025 Men Empowerment Network (MEN) Scholarship
Delicia M. Herrera 01/01/2025 Eastside Education and Training Center Program Support
Anonymous 01/15/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Pamela L. Herrington-Moriarty 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Pamela L. Herrington-Moriarty 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Diane C. Hester 01/01/2025 Safe S.P.A.C.E. (Supporting People through Advocacy, Care and Equity)
Phillip L. Hicks 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Phillip L. Hicks 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Phillip L. Hicks 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Cindy Hill 01/10/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Gerald L. Hill 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Carolyn J. Hilton 01/01/2025 Rea & Barbara Hinrichs Endowed Scholarship
Matthew Hinojosa 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Aaron P. Hockaday 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
HOLT Group 01/23/2025 Mosaico AlamoPROMISE Event
Barbara S. Hong 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Christina R. Horton 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Silva Hovakemian 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Jennifer R. Huebenthal 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Jennifer R. Huebenthal 01/01/2025 Upward Bound Bridge Scholarship
Yvette E. Hughes 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Jessica Humann 01/01/2025 PAC - Educate South
Jessica Humann 01/01/2025 Ozuna LRC Children's Library
Jessica Humann 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Jessica Humann 01/01/2025 Taylor & Ronda Chandler Math & Sciences Endowed Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 David E Mrizek Endowed Scholarship Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Ron Lucke Speech Drama Endowed Scholarship
Miya N. Hunter-Willis 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Melissa Huron Mejia 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Melissa Huron Mejia 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Clare Iannelli 01/01/2025 Men Empowerment Network (MEN) Scholarship
Jessica M. Ibarra 01/01/2025 Janie M. Gonzalez Webhead STEM Scholarship
Leroy Ibarra 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
IBC Bank 01/27/2025 Mosaico AlamoPROMISE Event
Waleska Iglesias 01/01/2025 Bellinger-Coleman Black Media Scholarship
Waleska Iglesias 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Leticia C. Inocencio 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Leticia C. Inocencio 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Kort E. Jackson 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Kort E. Jackson 01/01/2025 Dr. Homer Guevara, Jr./ CPS Energy Endowment Fund
Kort E. Jackson 01/01/2025 Dr. Jacqueline Claunch Legacy Endowed Formative Scholarship
Kort E. Jackson 01/01/2025 NVC Fans General Support
Kort E. Jackson 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Kort E. Jackson 01/01/2025 Jane Moser Drum Encouragement Endowment Program
Kort E. Jackson 01/01/2025 Robert G. Marbut Jr Endowed Scholarship
Kort E. Jackson 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Kort E. Jackson 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Kort E. Jackson 01/01/2025 NVC Fine and Performing Arts Student Support Program Fund
Staci M. Janous 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Staci M. Janous 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Staci M. Janous 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Staci M. Janous 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Elaine D. Jansky 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Elaine D. Jansky 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Joe D. Jaquez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anna M. Jaramilla 01/01/2025 Westside Education & Training Center
Aaron Jarvis 01/30/2025 KSYM Program
Aaron Jarvis 01/02/2025 KSYM Program
Gloria O. Jimenez 01/01/2025 Debra A. Morgan Endowed Scholarship
Gloria O. Jimenez 01/01/2025 Betty Cunningham FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship 9/7/2025
Gloria O. Jimenez 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Gloria S. John 01/01/2025 Pay It Forward Scholarship
Shannon K. Johns 01/01/2025 Emergency Grant Fund Program
Darlene T. Johnson 01/01/2025 Taylor & Ronda Chandler Math & Sciences Endowed Scholarship
Darlene T. Johnson 01/01/2025 STEM SPC Scholarship
Darlene T. Johnson 01/01/2025 Samantha Tapia Formative Endowed Scholarship
David E. Johnson 01/22/2025 Annual Fund
George H. Johnson 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SPC
Elisabeth S. Jones 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Elisabeth S. Jones 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Robert B. Jones 01/01/2025 Black Student Alliance Scholarship
Sarah S. Jones 01/01/2025 Child Care Center
Sarah S. Jones 01/01/2025 SAC Honors Academy
Sarah S. Jones 01/01/2025 SAC Mexican American Studies (MAS) Program
Sarah S. Jones 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Sarah S. Jones 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Sarah S. Jones 01/01/2025 Student Activities Program Fund
Sarah S. Jones 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Timothy A. Jones 01/01/2025 Fine Arts Endowment Programming
Jeena Joseph 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Jeena Joseph 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Allison Joubert 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Allison Joubert 01/01/2025 SPC Alumni Association Scholarship
Lisa M. Juarez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Paul K. Kailiponi 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Christine M. Kalcso-Aten 01/01/2025 OCI Solar Power Program
Christine M. Kalcso-Aten 01/01/2025 Williams Single Parent Scholarship
Jonathan Kang 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Jeffrey Karnes 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Yuko Kawabe 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Andrea R. Kephart 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Margaret Kern 01/10/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Diana C. Kersey 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Diana C. Kersey 01/01/2025 NVC Fine and Performing Arts Student Support Program Fund
Suraya Khan 01/01/2025 G.A.L.A. (Gay & Lesbian Association) Scholarship
Suraya Khan 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Suraya Khan 01/01/2025 San Antonio College Endowment Fund
Suraya Khan 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Ruthanne R. Kiefer 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Ruthanne R. Kiefer 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Linda D. King 01/01/2025 St. Philip's College Nursing Education Department Faculty Memoriam Scholarship
Raymond G. King 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Julie Kirkland-Poirier 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Jeffrey W. Koch 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Jerry D. Koch 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Jerry D. Koch 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Jerry D. Koch 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Jerry D. Koch 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Jerry D. Koch 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Evelyn J. Konklin 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Evelyn J. Konklin 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Evelyn J. Konklin 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Stacie R. Koonhow 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
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Stacie R. Koonhow 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Todd A. Kopas 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Anonymous 01/10/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Conrad D. Krueger 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Sheryl A. Ksenich 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Natalie Kuhn 01/12/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Anna M. Kuwamura 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Caroline Kuyumcuoglu 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Caroline Kuyumcuoglu 01/01/2025 Dr. Jacqueline Claunch Legacy Endowed Formative Scholarship
Caroline Kuyumcuoglu 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Caroline Kuyumcuoglu 01/01/2025 Honoring Retired NVC Employees Scholarship
Caroline Kuyumcuoglu 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Caroline Kuyumcuoglu 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Caroline Kuyumcuoglu 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Caroline Kuyumcuoglu 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Zachary C. LaLoge 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Patricia A. Lamson 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Richard D. Landin 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Elizabeth A. Lane 01/01/2025 Music Program SAC
Elizabeth A. Lane 01/01/2025 Police Officer Training SAC
Lora Lane 01/10/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Alma P. Langley 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Alma P. Langley 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Alma P. Langley 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Alma P. Langley 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Alma P. Langley 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Valery B. Lara 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Kara D. Larkan-Skinner 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
George R. Laughead 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Wesley B. Lay 01/01/2025 Bellinger-Coleman Black Media Scholarship
Javier L. Leal 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Lee D. LeBlanc 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Paul B. Lede 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Isaiah Ledesma 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Julian Ledesma 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Jonathan A. Lee 01/01/2025 SAC Honors Academy
Linda D. Lee 01/01/2025 Joe & Josie Garcia Scholarship
Minkyung Lee 01/01/2025 NVC Fans General Support
Patrick R. Lee 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Judah M. Leggett 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Judah M. Leggett 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Neil E. Lewis 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Neil E. Lewis 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Christina M. Licea 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Christina M. Licea 01/01/2025 Samantha Tapia Formative Endowed Scholarship
Lynn M. Linkes 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam 01/28/2025 Mosaico AlamoPROMISE Event
Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam 01/28/2025 Golf Tournament SPC
Nicholas Longoria 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Nicholas Longoria 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Nicholas Longoria 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Carlos R. Lopez 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Diego E. Lopez 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Gina M. Lopez 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Jessica A. Lopez 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Joseph A. Lopez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Kristina S. Lopez 01/01/2025 Child Care Center
Kristina S. Lopez 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Kristina S. Lopez 01/01/2025 Pay It Forward Scholarship
Priscilla P. Lopez 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Rudolph R. Lopez 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Jessica Lorenzi 01/01/2025 P.A.T.H. Scholarship
Adena W. Loston 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Stella Lovato 01/01/2025 ECO-Centro Program
Stella Lovato 01/01/2025 Scobee Education Center Programs
Stella Lovato 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Ricardo H. Lowe 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Ricardo H. Lowe 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Ricardo H. Lowe 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Ricardo H. Lowe 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Ricardo H. Lowe 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Ricardo H. Lowe 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Ricardo H. Lowe 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Ricardo H. Lowe 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Ricardo H. Lowe 01/01/2025 Seats of Support Program Support Fund
Ricardo H. Lowe 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Donald R. Lucas 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Jacqueline Lucero 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Jacqueline Lucero 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Megan V. Lucio 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Joseph R. Luedecke 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Michelle V. Lugalia-Hollon 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Alexandro M. Luna 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Mary Helen Luna 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Mary Helen Luna 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Robin L. Lund 01/01/2025 NVC Alumni Program Support
Robin L. Lund 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Robin L. Lund 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Robin L. Lund 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Robin L. Lund 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Thomas D. Lutzenberger 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Desaree S. Machuca 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Ray E. Madero 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Eric N. Madrid 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Emma G. Magana 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Miriam Magdaleno 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Taraneh Maghsoodi-Zahedi 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Caroline Mains 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Caroline Mains 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Majestic Ambassador Theatre Group 01/17/2025 KSYM Program
Jason M. Malcolm 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Christopher M. Maldonado 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Jose F. Maldonado 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Lauryn L. Maldonado 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Nikolas R. Maldonado 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Gerald F. Manahan 01/01/2025 Gerald Manahan Student Supplies Program Fund
David Mancha 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Anonymous 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Sara Mann 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Sara Mann 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Loretta B. Manning 01/01/2025 Janet H. Rangel Memorial Scholarship
Robert G. Marbut 01/01/2025 Robert G. Marbut Jr Endowed Scholarship
Estela Marin 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Viviane Marioneaux-Maguire 01/01/2025 Debra A. Morgan Endowed Scholarship
Viviane Marioneaux-Maguire 01/01/2025 NVC Digital Media Student Program Support
Jennifer D. Marks 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Delilah L. Marquez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
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Delilah L. Marquez 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Delilah L. Marquez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Deborah M. Martin 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Deborah M. Martin 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Deborah M. Martin 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Deborah M. Martin 01/01/2025 General PAC Scholarship
Deborah M. Martin 01/01/2025 ECO-Centro Program
Deborah M. Martin 01/01/2025 Scobee Education Center Programs
Deborah M. Martin 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Louisa P. Martin 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Louisa P. Martin 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Brenda Martinez 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Cesar Martinez 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Debra A. Martinez 01/01/2025 Joe & Josie Garcia Scholarship
Eric Martinez 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Eric Martinez 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Eric Martinez 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Eric Martinez 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Gilbert Martinez 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Jacob-Aidan I. Martinez 01/01/2025 Phi Theta Kappa Food Pantry
James A. Martinez 01/01/2025 SPC Alumni Association Scholarship
James A. Martinez 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Jesus G. Martinez 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Jocelyn A. Martinez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Leighann A. Martinez 01/01/2025 Janie M. Gonzalez Webhead STEM Scholarship
Leighann A. Martinez 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Leighann A. Martinez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Leighann A. Martinez 01/01/2025 Ray Ellison Family Center
Leighann A. Martinez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Louis E. Martinez 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Louis E. Martinez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Louis E. Martinez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Luis C. Martinez 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Mark E. Martinez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Miriam L. Martinez 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Paul G. Martinez 01/01/2025 Beverly Evans Memorial NVC Student Live Scholarship
Rachell L. Martinez 01/01/2025 PAC Journalism/Mass Communications Program
Rachell L. Martinez 01/01/2025 Palo Alto Alumni Y Amigos Association Scholarship
Rose M. Martinez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Rosita I. Martinez 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Valerie Martinez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Valerie Martinez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Jacqueline N. Mata 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Jacqueline N. Mata 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Sarah B. May 01/02/2025 Jack Stone Award for New Music
Kathrine Mayer 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Tina M. Mazal 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Lisa Mazure 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Lisa Mazure 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Lisa Mazure 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Paula L. Mc Kenna 01/01/2025 Dr. Said Fariabi Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Sam H. McCall 01/01/2025 SPC Alumni Association Scholarship
Sam H. McCall 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Sam H. McCall 01/01/2025 Clarence Norris Endowed Scholarship
Sam H. McCall 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Sam H. McCall 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Gregory L. McClure 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Thomas N. McCrary 01/01/2025 James C. Elmore II Memorial Art Scholarship
Lisa K. McDaniel 01/01/2025 Ashley Lynn Degerstrom Endowed Scholarship
Lisa K. McDaniel 01/01/2025 NVC Broadcast Media Program
Sarah A. McLaughlin 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Fiona M. McWilliam 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Fiona M. McWilliam 01/01/2025 Faculty Senate Endowed Scholarship
Fiona M. McWilliam 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Gina L. Mealey 01/01/2025 Faculty Endowment Scholarship
Mariza Medellin 01/01/2025 Clarence Norris Endowed Scholarship
Melissa J. Medellin 01/01/2025 First Responders Academy-Formative Endowment
Isidro Medina 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Sylvia G. Medina 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Nancy Medina Martinez 01/01/2025 PAC Dental Hygiene Ed Program and Community Clinic
Laura D. Medlin 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Dibanhi Medrano Aguilar 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Amanda L. Mejia 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Jennifer L. Mejia 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Jennifer L. Mejia 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Tiffany R. Mekeres 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Shawn S. Melendes 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Shawn S. Melendes 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Shawn S. Melendes 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Shawn S. Melendes 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Shawn S. Melendes 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Judith A. Menchaca 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Melissa M. Mendez 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Ralph M. Mendez 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Rebecca Mendoza 01/01/2025 General PAC Scholarship
Francis Mendoza-Diaz 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Christopher H. Metsgar 01/01/2025 Bush-Metsgar Family Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Anonymous 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Anonymous 01/15/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Erin S. Miranda 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Erin S. Miranda 01/29/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Jamie C. Miranda 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Robert A. Miranda 01/01/2025 Taylor & Ronda Chandler Math & Sciences Endowed Scholarship
Daniel G. Mitchell 01/01/2025 NVC Fine & Performing Arts Endowed Scholarship
Daniel G. Mitchell 01/01/2025 NVC Arts
Victoria L. Moe 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Roberta V. Moglia 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Roberta V. Moglia 01/01/2025 Friends of Music at San Antonio College Scholarship
Roberta V. Moglia 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Sitakata Mohanty 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Al M. Mohashin 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Valerie Y. Moke 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Valerie Y. Moke 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Elias Molina 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Suzel M. Molina 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Timothy C. Molina 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Timothy C. Molina 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Melissa Monroe-Young 01/01/2025 Bellinger-Coleman Black Media Scholarship
Erica J. Montanye 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Leticia M. Monteleone-Santos 01/01/2025 Economic & Workforce Development Program Fund
Elizabeth H. Montgomery 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Elizabeth H. Montgomery 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
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Anonymous 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Frank M. Mora 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Catarino Morales 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Martin B. Morales 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Martin B. Morales 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Martin B. Morales 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Martin B. Morales 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Martin B. Morales 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Michelle L. Morales 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Pablo I. Morales 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Pablo I. Morales 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Jocelynn J. Moran 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Joshua H. Moran 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Joshua H. Moran 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Joshua H. Moran 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Joshua H. Moran 01/01/2025 Phi Theta Kappa Food Pantry
Joshua H. Moran 01/01/2025 San Antonio College Endowment Fund
Joshua H. Moran 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Joshua H. Moran 01/01/2025 Safe S.P.A.C.E. (Supporting People through Advocacy, Care and Equity)
Andrina A. Moreno 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Andrina A. Moreno 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Elladean D. Moreno 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Michelle M. Moreno 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Michelle M. Moreno 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Michelle M. Moreno 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
RoseMarie Moreno 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Cindy L. Morgan 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Kerri M. Morgan 01/01/2025 Friends of Music at San Antonio College Scholarship
Morgan Stanley John W. McGinty 01/28/2025 John W. & Rickie S. McGinty Endowed Scholarship
Sammi M. Morrill 01/01/2025 Economic & Workforce Development Program Fund
Tommy A. Morris 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Tommy A. Morris 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Kelley D. Morris-Wright 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
William L. Moseley 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SPC
Kara Mowrey 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Chad Mueller 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Chad Mueller 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Chad Mueller 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Zaina Mukhtar 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Sean P. Mullen 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Dorothy J. Mundine 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Mario Muniz 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Minerva Muniz 01/01/2025 Beverly Evans Memorial NVC Student Live Scholarship
Minerva Muniz 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Minerva Muniz 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Mandy A. Munoz 01/01/2025 PAC Adult Learning Academy GED Scholarship
Mandy A. Munoz 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Mandy A. Munoz 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Dr. Elizabeth Garza Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Stamatis Muratidis 01/01/2025 Taylor & Ronda Chandler Math & Sciences Endowed Scholarship
Thomas Y. Murguia 01/01/2025 Raul S. Murguia Presidential Honors Endowed Scholarship
Rebecca Murillo 01/01/2025 General PAC Scholarship
Bobbie E. Myatt 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Bobbie E. Myatt 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Bobbie E. Myatt 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Bobbie E. Myatt 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Bobbie E. Myatt 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Prakash N. Nair 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Belinda R. Najarro 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Blanca V. Najera 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Talia I. Najera 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Esmeralda G. Nandin 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Corena N. Nash 01/01/2025 Bellinger-Coleman Black Media Scholarship

National Philanthropic Trust LK Foundation, 
Kirk Kistner, Laura Linhart-Kistner 01/23/2025 Viticulture and Enology Program

Monica A. Neal 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Monica A. Neal 01/01/2025 Student Leadership Institute - Employee Giving Scholarship
Monica A. Neal 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Monica A. Neal 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Kevin D. Neie 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Kevin D. Neie 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Darrel B. Nerove 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Vivian Nettles 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Solomon K. Nfor 01/01/2025 SPC Alumni Association Scholarship
Solomon K. Nfor 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Solomon K. Nfor 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Solomon K. Nfor 01/01/2025 Jessica's Project
Lori Nicholas 01/01/2025 NVC Alumni Program Support
Lori Nicholas 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Dennis A. Norman 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Dennis A. Norman 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Dennis A. Norman 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Paul J. Northway 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Nathalie A. Null Riojas 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Kimberly Nunez 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Nalleli Nunez 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Rhonda M. O'Cana 01/01/2025 Accelerating Sustainability Fund
Rhonda M. O'Cana 01/01/2025 DREAMers Scholarship
Rhonda M. O'Cana 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Rhonda M. O'Cana 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Rhonda M. O'Cana 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Ryan R. Obaya 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Maria Catherine A. Obien 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Maria Catherine A. Obien 01/01/2025 Debra A. Morgan Endowed Scholarship
Monica D. Ochoa 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Monica D. Ochoa 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Meagan N. Oliver 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Sofia M. Ongay 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Vanessa A. Onofre-Chavarria 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Vanessa A. Onofre-Chavarria 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Vanessa A. Onofre-Chavarria 01/01/2025 Janet H. Rangel Memorial Scholarship
Vanessa A. Onofre-Chavarria 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Juan M. Oretga 01/01/2025 Kendra Ann Ward Music Endowed Scholarship
Juan M. Oretga 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Stephanie D. Ornelas 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
John Orona 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Adam O. Oroscorodriguez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Jesus B. Orta 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Jesus B. Orta 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Jennifer O. Ortega 01/01/2025 Ray Hernandez FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship
Petra R. Ortega 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Petra R. Ortega 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Petra R. Ortega 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Jose S. Ortiz 01/01/2025 NVC Alumni Program Support
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Jose S. Ortiz 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Jose S. Ortiz 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Lorissa A. Ortiz 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Paulina H. Ortiz 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Paulina H. Ortiz 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Paulina H. Ortiz 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Rita L. Ortiz 01/01/2025 Juan Ortiz Mariachi Academy Scholarship
Rosalinda Ortiz 01/01/2025 Music Program PAC
Jen L. Osborne 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Craig M. Overmiller 01/01/2025 CPS Energy-OCI Solar Power Renewable Energy Scholarship
Nicholas A. Owens 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Nancy T. Ozuna 01/15/2025 Ozuna LRC Children's Library
Jocelyn A. Ozuna Gunnels 01/21/2025 Ozuna LRC Children's Library George G. Ozuna
P16Plus 01/31/2025 Interim Program
Blanca E. Padilla 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Shanna D. Pahl-Lesch 01/01/2025 Accelerating Sustainability Fund
Shanna D. Pahl-Lesch 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Mary A. Palmer 01/28/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 NVC Endowed Scholarship for Business Students
Basu D. Panthi 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Christopher A. Parker 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Christopher A. Parker 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Christopher A. Parker 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Christopher A. Parker 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Christopher A. Parker 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Jennifer M. Parrott 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Jennifer M. Parrott 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Sara Passement 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Rachel D. Pate 01/01/2025 Continuing Education Training Gifts Fund
Patricia Broyles Real Estate 01/15/2025 NVC Stacey R. Johnson Humanities Speakers Series
Duane Paulson 01/13/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Ruth M. Pecina 01/01/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Ruth M. Pecina 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Diana E. Pelaez 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Diana E. Pelaez 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Amy C. Pena 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Herlinda Pena 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
William Pennington 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
William Pennington 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Amy S. Peppersack 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Amy S. Peppersack 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Amy S. Peppersack 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Amy S. Peppersack 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Amy S. Peppersack 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Amy S. Peppersack 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Everett J. Percy 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Antony Perez 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Christopher A. Perez 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Gloria J. Perez 01/01/2025 Economic & Workforce Development Program Fund
Graciela G. Perez 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Hector L. Perez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Kristina Perez 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Matteo S. Perez 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Nadia Perez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Raquel Perez 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Ronald G. Perez 01/01/2025 Emergency Grant Fund Program
Ronald G. Perez 01/01/2025 Janet H. Rangel Memorial Scholarship
Ronald G. Perez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Laura Perry 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Bhuvana Sai Perumalla 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Johnathan Peterson 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Linda H. Peterson 01/01/2025 Ken Veatch DPMA Scholarship
Wayne E. Peterson 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Yen Pham 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Michael R. Phillips 01/02/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Michael R. Phillips 01/31/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Rauel Pichardo 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Rauel Pichardo 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Kiana A. Pina 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Sophia E. Pina 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Tashina E. Pina 01/01/2025 Economic & Workforce Development Program Fund
Carlos A. Pinto 01/01/2025 Men Empowerment Network (MEN) Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Bellinger-Coleman Black Media Scholarship
April Y. Poissant 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Christopher K. Pope 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Nakia Pope 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Nakia Pope 01/01/2025 Ethics Scholarship
Nakia Pope 01/01/2025 Faculty Senate Endowed Scholarship
Nakia Pope 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Nakia Pope 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Nakia Pope 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Lillian R. Porter 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Anetia L. Ports 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Anetia L. Ports 01/01/2025 Faculty Endowment Scholarship
Anetia L. Ports 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Anetia L. Ports 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Anetia L. Ports 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Anetia L. Ports 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Dawn M. Poses 01/01/2025 Ozuna LRC Children's Library
Mary Daniela Prado 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Venus Prado 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Tamica D. Pratt 01/01/2025 Bellinger-Coleman Black Media Scholarship
Thomas G. Pressly 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Ruth G. Prieto 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Ruth G. Prieto 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Crystal A. Prosper 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Stacy A. Puckett 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Stacy A. Puckett 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Jennifer M. Pue 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Robert F. Puente 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Shahneela Qazi 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Johnnie J. Quiles 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Johnnie J. Quiles 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Valeria Quinones 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Christina Quintanilla 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Laura A. Quintanilla 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Robin Rakestraw 01/01/2025 Eastside Education and Training Center Program Support
Kenneth E. Ramelli 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Norma L. Rameriz 01/01/2025 SAC Honors Academy
Analysa J. Ramirez 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Edgardo S. Ramirez 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Jennifer L. Ramirez 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Anonymous 01/15/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Leticia Ramirez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
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Leticia Ramirez 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Leticia Ramirez 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Leticia Ramirez 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Ruben H. Ramirez 01/01/2025 Deason Animal Hospital Scholarship
Sandrina B. Ramirez 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Sandrina B. Ramirez 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Sandrina B. Ramirez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Sandrina B. Ramirez 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Sandrina B. Ramirez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Esteban M. Ramon 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Jolinda L. Ramsey 01/01/2025 David E Mrizek Endowed Scholarship Fund
Jolinda L. Ramsey 01/01/2025 Ron Lucke Speech Drama Endowed Scholarship
Gabriela C. Rangel 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Gabriela C. Rangel 01/01/2025 TACHE Scholarship
Gabriela C. Rangel 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Gabriela C. Rangel 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Jackelin Rangel 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
San Juanita Rangel 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Christopher Ray 01/01/2025 Clarence Norris Endowed Scholarship
Ricky J. Ray 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Samantha J. Raymond 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Samantha J. Raymond 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Julie A. Razuri 01/01/2025 Rea & Barbara Hinrichs Endowed Scholarship
Julie A. Razuri 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Mary A. Reading 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Jannet A. Recio 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Dana K. Reed 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Thomas J. Reed 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Thomas J. Reed 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Thomas J. Reed 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Thomas J. Reed 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Thomas J. Reed 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Stephanie A. Reese 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Stephanie A. Reese 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Nicholas A. Reisen 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Continuing Education Training Gifts Fund
Anonymous 01/15/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
April A. Reyna 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
April A. Reyna 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Desireae Reyna 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Desireae Reyna 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Desireae Reyna 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Desireae Reyna 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Daniel E. Riley 01/01/2025 Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc. HBCU Endowed Scholarship
Daniel E. Riley 01/01/2025 Bob Carter Endowed Scholarship
Daniel E. Riley 01/01/2025 CPS Energy-OCI Solar Power Renewable Energy Scholarship
Daniel E. Riley 01/01/2025 Developmental Math Fund
Daniel E. Riley 01/01/2025 STEM SPC Scholarship
Cassandra Rincones 01/01/2025 First Responders Academy-Formative Endowment
Cassandra Rincones 01/01/2025 SAC Mexican American Studies (MAS) Program
Jose O. Rios 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Jose O. Rios 01/16/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Jose O. Rios 01/07/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Laurie T. Rios 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Jennifer A. Riske 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Michelle Risse 01/01/2025 Scobee Education Center Programs
Kevin R. Roark 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Dale L. Robinson 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Dale L. Robinson 01/01/2025 Taylor & Ronda Chandler Math & Sciences Endowed Scholarship
Anonymous 01/14/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Jane Phipps Endowed Scholarship
Ola L. Robinson-Thompson 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Ola L. Robinson-Thompson 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Teresa J. Robledo 01/01/2025 Child Care Center
Adam Robles 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Cassandra Rocha 01/01/2025 Safe S.P.A.C.E. (Supporting People through Advocacy, Care and Equity)
Frances L. Rocha 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Barbara A. Rodriguez 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Briana Rodriguez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Carmen Rodriguez 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Cristina Rodriguez 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Crystal Rodriguez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Estephani M. Rodriguez 01/01/2025 International Education Scholarship
Felipe Rodriguez 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Gabriel R. Rodriguez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Gabriel R. Rodriguez 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Julian Rodriguez 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Julian Rodriguez 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Laura A. Rodriguez 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Marco A. Rodriguez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Marco A. Rodriguez 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Marco A. Rodriguez 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Marco A. Rodriguez 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Melinda G. Rodriguez 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Sergio Rodriguez Vazquez 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Alicia M. Rodriguez Venegas 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Adriana Rodriguez-Almada 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Adriana Rodriguez-Almada 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Adriana Rodriguez-Almada 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Enedina Rodriguez-Cassity 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Jacques Rogers 01/01/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Celisete A. Romero 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Celisete A. Romero 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Celisete A. Romero 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Celisete A. Romero 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Celisete A. Romero 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Cristina M. Romero 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Nickol A. Roso 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Nickol A. Roso 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Dania V. Rossi 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia Presidential Endowed Scholarship
Dania V. Rossi 01/01/2025 Faculty Endowment Scholarship
Patricia A. Roth-Tellez 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Stephanie A. Rotheram 01/01/2025 Rea & Barbara Hinrichs Endowed Scholarship
Lina Rugova 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Lina Rugova 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Lina Rugova 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Monica E. Ruiz 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Valeria G. Ruiz 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Fernando Salas 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Fernando Salas 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Fernando Salas 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Guadalupe P. Salas 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Katherine G. Salas 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Benjamin Salazar 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Isaac Salazar 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Maria G. Salazar 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Roxanne Salazar 01/01/2025 Student Leadership Institute - Employee Giving Scholarship
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Lucero Saldana 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Monica N. Saldana 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Christopher Saldivar 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Alexandra Salinas 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Felix Salinas 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Felix Salinas 01/01/2025 NVC Fans General Support
Felix Salinas 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Felix Salinas 01/01/2025 NVC Arts
Giovanni Sam 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
San Antonio Area Foundation Semmes Foundation, Inc. 01/24/2025 Semmes Scholarship
San Antonio Livestock Exposition, Inc. 01/22/2025 San Antonio Livestock Exposition, Inc. (SALE) Scholarship PAC Only
San Antonio Livestock Exposition, Inc. 01/27/2025 San Antonio Livestock Exposition, Inc. (SALE) Scholarship PAC Only
San Antonio Women's Chamber of Commerce Foundation 01/27/2025 San Antonio Women's Chamber of Commerce Foundation Scholarship
Armando C. Sanchez 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Cheri L. Sanchez 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Cheri L. Sanchez 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Cheri L. Sanchez 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Edward A. Sanchez 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Elexcia V. Sanchez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Patricia A. Sanchez 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Marisol Sanchez Cortez 01/01/2025 Dr. Said Fariabi Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Patricia A. Sanchez Gorentz 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Juan J. Sandoval 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Jason E. Santos 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Savannah R. Santos 01/01/2025 Horticulture Scholarship
Savannah R. Santos 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Savannah R. Santos 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Anna Saulsbury-Molina 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Rafael Sayago 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Rafael Sayago 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Jennifer L. Scheidt 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Jennifer L. Scheidt 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Jennifer L. Scheidt 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 NLC Veteran's Center
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Mariachi Ensemble Program
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Music Program SAC
Anonymous 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Beverly Evans Memorial NVC Student Live Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Brian B. Schonefeld 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Sherry Schott 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Aimee Schumacher 01/10/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Lina V. Scott 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Peggy D. Scott 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Peggy D. Scott 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Sanjuanita C. Scott 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Sanjuanita C. Scott 01/01/2025 San Antonio peaceCENTER
Alma Segovia 01/01/2025 PAC Athletics Program
Alma Segovia 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Alma Segovia 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Alma Segovia 01/01/2025 James B. Riley Formative Endowed Scholarship
Alma Segovia 01/01/2025 Samantha Tapia Formative Endowed Scholarship
David J. Segovia 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Mary M. Segovia 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Anonymous 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Chancellor's Circle of Excellence Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Jason M. Seighman 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Nicole Semik 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Jennifer Senia 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Jennifer Senia 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Anonymous 01/30/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Renata B. Serafin 01/22/2025 President's Unrestricted SPC Frances P. Williams
Renata B. Serafin 01/01/2025 Beverly Evans Memorial NVC Student Live Scholarship
Wanda Serafin 01/22/2025 President's Unrestricted SPC Frances P. Williams
Everen E. Serda 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Elena Serna-Wallender 01/22/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Luis D. Sevilla 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Patricia A. Shaw 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Patricia A. Shaw 01/01/2025 Clarence Norris Endowed Scholarship
Patricia A. Shaw 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Patricia A. Shaw 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Tory R. Shelton 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Adrianna G. Sherman 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Erin L. Sherman 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Erin L. Sherman 01/01/2025 James B. Riley Formative Endowed Scholarship
Loretta E. Sibley 01/01/2025 SPC Alumni Association Scholarship
Loretta E. Sibley 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Loretta E. Sibley 01/01/2025 Automotive Tech Program Scholarship
Loretta E. Sibley 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Joseph A. Sifuentes 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Brianna M. Silva 01/01/2025 PAC Journalism/Mass Communications Program
Brianna M. Silva 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Nicolas D. Silva 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Zhennia R. Silverman 01/14/2025 Marie Rocamontes Henriquez International Endowed Program Marie Rocamontes Henriquez
Zhennia R. Silverman 01/29/2025 Marie Rocamontes Henriquez International Endowed Program Marie Rocamontes Henriquez
Patricia J. Simon 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Barton T. Simpson 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Brenda L. Simpson 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Theresa A. Sinclair 01/01/2025 Norma L. Ziegler Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Lauren Sjulin 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Kenneth R. Slavin 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Kenneth R. Slavin 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Melissa J. Slocumb 01/01/2025 Rea & Barbara Hinrichs Endowed Scholarship
Andrea M. Smith 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Desiree Y. Smith 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Kerrie J. Smith 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Anonymous 01/27/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Stephanie Solano 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Desiree Solis 01/01/2025 Emergency Grant Fund Program
Juan Song 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Esteban Sosa 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Jaime Sosa 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Meagan Sovine 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Meagan Sovine 01/01/2025 Safe S.P.A.C.E. (Supporting People through Advocacy, Care and Equity)
Latrina R. Spann 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Michelle Spoonemore 01/23/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
April S. Springs 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Robert Stalknecht 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
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Sue E. Stankus 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Sue E. Stankus 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Adam L. Stevenson 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Stewart Organization 01/30/2025 Mosaico AlamoPROMISE Event
Amber D. Stillwagon 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Amber D. Stillwagon 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Amber D. Stillwagon 01/01/2025 Men Empowerment Network (MEN) Scholarship
Amber D. Stillwagon 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Alicia Stolte 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Julia A. Stotts 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Julia A. Stotts 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Julia A. Stotts 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Julia A. Stotts 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Brooke K. Strowd 01/01/2025 Scobee Education Center Programs
Eileen Suarez 01/27/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Cindy M. Sullivan 01/01/2025 George J. Harrison Memorial Scholarship
Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Foundation 01/10/2025 Interim Program
Susser Bank 01/23/2025 Golf Tournament SPC
Eitandria G. Tello 01/01/2025 Angel L. Martin Legacy FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Paul Tenner 01/10/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Texas A&M University-San Antonio 01/24/2025 Celebracion Event PAC
Texas A&M University-San Antonio 01/24/2025 PAC Fest
TFWC San Antonio Women's Federation 01/22/2025 SAWF Student Scholarship
Michelle M. Theiss 01/01/2025 Rea & Barbara Hinrichs Endowed Scholarship
Michelle M. Theiss 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Anthony M. Thomas 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Anthony M. Thomas 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Anthony M. Thomas 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Anthony M. Thomas 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Anonymous 01/11/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Isaac L. Thornsburg 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Linda M. Tijerina 01/01/2025 Emergency Grant Fund Program
Linda M. Tijerina 01/01/2025 Innovation/Entrepreneurship Program
Linda M. Tijerina 01/01/2025 TACHE Scholarship
Linda M. Tijerina 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Linda M. Tijerina 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Linda M. Tijerina 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Shannon Tijerina 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Shannon Tijerina 01/01/2025 Upward Bound Bridge Scholarship
Shannon Tijerina 01/01/2025 Samantha Tapia Formative Endowed Scholarship
Tammy L. Toney 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Tammy L. Toney 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
David Torres 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 Emergency Grant Fund Program
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 SAC Creative Writing Scholarship TR-NR
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 Friends of Music at San Antonio College Scholarship
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 G.A.L.A. (Gay & Lesbian Association) Scholarship
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 Scobee Education Center Programs
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 SPC Alumni Association Scholarship
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 Financial Literacy Program
Monica R. Torres 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Dianna  S. Torres Lee 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Shyla Tracy 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Tramy K. Tran 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
TransformED Consulting David E. Johnson 01/08/2025 Annual Fund
Larry J. Trejo 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Larry J. Trejo 01/01/2025 NVC Alumni Program Support
Larry J. Trejo 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Larry J. Trejo 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Larry J. Trejo 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Summer C. Trejo 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Alyssa N. Trevino 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Hector Trevino 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Jamie E. Trevino 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Jamie E. Trevino 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Jesse R. Trevino 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Michelle G. Trevino 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Joe Trinidad 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Carrie Turner-Gray 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Dimple Tyagi 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Ryan A. Tyson 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
UK Online Giving Foundation 01/13/2025 Annual Fund
David M. Uminski 01/01/2025 San Antonio Hospitality Foundation Endowed Scholarship
David M. Uminski 01/01/2025 THCA Milton Guess Endowed Scholarship
United Way of San Antonio & Bexar County 01/10/2025 United Way Student Helpline
Yvette Uresti 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Myrna M. Uriegas 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Xavier D. Urrutia 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Xavier D. Urrutia 01/01/2025 Economic & Workforce Development Program Fund
Alexander N. Valdez 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Andrew Valdez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Miguel A. Valdez 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Catherine B. Valdiviez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Catherine B. Valdiviez 01/01/2025 PAC Special Events
Valero Energy 01/30/2025 Interim Program
Adrianna R. Vallejo 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
April A. Vallejo 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Malorie E. Vallejo 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Malorie E. Vallejo 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Clarissa Vargas 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Luis E. Vargas 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Luis E. Vargas 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Richard S. Varner 01/01/2025 Scobee Education Center Programs
Albert Vasquez 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Albert Vasquez 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Dominic R. Vasquez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Dominic R. Vasquez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Robert F. Vasquez 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Stephanie V. Vasquez 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Roxanna I. Vedia 01/01/2025 Westside Education & Training Center
Cathy R. Vega 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SPC
Debra J. Vega 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Patricia D. Vela 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Melissa A. Velasquez 01/01/2025 Angela de Hoyos Scholarship - Mexican American Studies Scholarship
Carmen M. Velasquez-Avila 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Carmen M. Velasquez-Avila 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Franchesca Velten 01/01/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Franchesca Velten 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
James R. Velten 01/01/2025 KSYM Program
Juan M. Venegas 01/01/2025 PAC Dental Hygiene Ed Program and Community Clinic
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Juan M. Venegas 01/01/2025 PAC - Educate South
Juan M. Venegas 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Juan M. Venegas 01/01/2025 Ray Ellison Family Center
Juan M. Venegas 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Usha M. Venkat 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Anonymous 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Fabian G. Villalobos 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Seth A. Villalobos 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Vanessa Villalpando Elsayed 01/01/2025 SAC Honors Academy
Anna Villarreal 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Austin Villarreal 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Brandilyn S. Villarreal 01/01/2025 Tourism, Hospitality, Culinary Arts (THCA) Scholarship
Daniel L. Villarreal 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Elizabeth Villarreal 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Elizabeth Villarreal 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Lori Villarreal 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Lori Villarreal 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Andrew Vincent 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Marco A. Visa 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Marco A. Visa 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Patrick F. Vrba 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Ivana Vukmirovic 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Maynell Wackwitz 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Maynell Wackwitz 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Thomas L. Walker 01/01/2025 Dr. Veronica R. Garcia President's Leadership Scholarship
Thomas L. Walker 01/01/2025 General NLC Scholarship
Frans Waller 01/23/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Dehlia A. Wallis 01/01/2025 SAC Honors Academy
Dehlia A. Wallis 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Donna R. Wallis 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Monica Walseman 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Monica Walseman 01/01/2025 Annual Fund
Michael D. Ward 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Yolanda Y. Ward 01/01/2025 Child Development (CDA) Training SAC
Warm Springs Foundation 01/08/2025 Simpson Family FORMATIVE Endowed Nursing Scholarship
Brooke Warren 01/23/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Alaina Webb 01/01/2025 Rea & Barbara Hinrichs Endowed Scholarship
Wesley B. Wells 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Wesley B. Wells 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SPC
Wesley B. Wells 01/01/2025 Student Engagement Scholarship SPC
David Wessler 01/01/2025 Nighthawk Nest Program
Shayne A. West 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Torence B. White 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Torence B. White 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Torence B. White 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Anonymous 01/14/2025 Access Staff Senate Program Fund
Deborah D. Whitis 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Deborah D. Whitis 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Deborah D. Whitis 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Jennifer M. Wilgen 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Molly E. Wilkes 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Molly E. Wilkes 01/01/2025 NVC Compassion (President's Unrestricted Fund)
Molly E. Wilkes 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted PAC
Karin A. Wilking 01/01/2025 Vista Food Pantry
Brian K. Williams 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Daniel F. Williams 01/01/2025 General SPC Scholarship
James C. Williams 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
James C. Williams 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship
Julie A. Williams 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Williams Single Parent Scholarship
Robert J. Williamson 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Robert J. Williamson 01/01/2025 MAS Scholarship
Diane I. Wilson 01/01/2025 PAC Dental Hygiene Ed Program and Community Clinic
Darren L. Wood 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Nina B. Wright 01/01/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Nina B. Wright 01/02/2025 Employee Benevolence Fund
Kristi R. Wyatt 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Michael L. Ximenez 01/01/2025 Ag Capital Campaign Fund Request
Michael L. Ximenez 01/01/2025 Joan Osborne Memorial Scholarship
Michael L. Ximenez 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Michael L. Ximenez 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Monica L. Yates 01/01/2025 St. Philip's College Nursing Education Department Faculty Memoriam Scholarship
Robert J. Yeater 01/01/2025 General NVC Scholarship
Irene W. Young 01/01/2025 Artemisia Bowden Memorial Endowed Scholarship
Irene W. Young 01/01/2025 Safe S.P.A.C.E. (Supporting People through Advocacy, Care and Equity)
Robert O. Yowell 01/01/2025 Faculty Endowment Scholarship
Robert O. Yowell 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Morgan Zachmeyer 01/01/2025 Tailar Kai Matthews Memorial Scholarship
Jennifer R. Zamarripa 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
David Zambrano 01/01/2025 PAC SHARE Program
Deanna L. Zamora 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Juan H. Zamora 01/01/2025 Empowerment Center Program
Juan H. Zamora 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Juan H. Zamora 01/01/2025 SAC Centennial Fund
Juan H. Zamora 01/01/2025 President's Unrestricted SAC
Juan H. Zamora 01/01/2025 SAC Student Support Fund
Kollette R. Zamora 01/01/2025 PAC LeadHERS
Alfredo Zapata 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Alfredo Zapata 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Alfredo Zapata 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Blanca R. Zapata 01/23/2025 President's Unrestricted SPC
Grace A. Zapata 01/01/2025 Safe S.P.A.C.E. (Supporting People through Advocacy, Care and Equity)
Grace A. Zapata 01/01/2025 Tourism, Hospitality, Culinary Arts (THCA) Scholarship
Dolores Zapata-Caballero 01/01/2025 AlamoPROMISE Endowment Scholarship 
Melinda Zaragosa 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Anonymous 01/01/2025 Student Emergency Fund
Robert E. Zeigler Mary Zeigler 01/14/2025 Kenneth D. and Sarah J. Hairgrove Endowed Scholarship Sarah J. Hairgrove
Cuihua Zhang 01/01/2025 NLC President Cares Unrestricted Fund
Zhi Zhang 01/01/2025 General Foundation Scholarship Fund
Lee Zinn 01/10/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Scholarship
Lee Zinn 01/10/2025 Masters Leadership Program (MLP) Jane Phipps Endowed Scholarship
Mariana M. Zoll 01/01/2025 Scobee Education Center Programs
Michael A. Zucker 01/01/2025 General SAC Scholarship
Melanie N. Zulaica 01/01/2025 The Reno-Raymond FORMATIVE Endowed Scholarship for the Visual and Performing Arts
Steven M. Zuniga 01/01/2025 Dr. Adena Williams Loston Presidential Scholarsship

TOTAL $1,204,326.32
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Donor Gift In-Kind Description Value 

Sophia Healy 

 
 
Painting by Catherine Walworth 

 
 

$500.00 

Amol’s Specialty, Inc 

 
 
Christmas Décor 

 
 

$50.00 

Ricardo Romo 
Harriett Romo 

 
 
Artwork: Our Scorching Earth by Joe Luna 

 
 

$2,000.00 

Ricardo Romo 
Harriett Romo 

 
 
Artwork: Unknown by Raul Servin 

 
 

$1,000.00 

Ricardo Romo 
Harriett Romo 

 
Artwork: El Hombre in Pursuit of Pan de         
Dulce by Raul Servin 

 
 

$1,500.00 

Charles Barrett, Jr. 
Melissa Barrett 

 
 
Artwork: Trendrils of Life by Joe Luna 

 
 

$7,500.00 

Sergio Degollado 
Geraldine Degollado 

90 minute musical performance from 
Grupo Control during PAC Fest.  
Plug-n-Play Performance 

 
 

$18,000.00 

H-E-B 

 
 
Gift Cards 

 
 

$1,600.00 

 
 

TOTAL 
 

$32,150.00 
 

OFFICE OF INSTITUTIONAL ADVANCEMENT 
& ALAMO COLLEGES FOUNDATION 

Gifts In-Kind 
Received by the District 

April 15, 2025 BOARD REPORT 
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Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD
Revenues:

Donations 25,887.73             25,887.73             1,107,051.69        1,107,051.69        -                       71,386.90             71,386.90             1,204,326.32        1,204,326.32        
Funds from ACCD
Other Income -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interest and Dividends* 389.68                 389.68                 10,572.10             10,572.10             22,999.17             22,999.17             -                       -                       33,960.95             33,960.95             
Alamo Colleges PR Contributions
Net Assets Released from Restricted

Subtotal Revenues 26,277.41             26,277.41             1,117,623.79        1,117,623.79        22,999.17             22,999.17             71,386.90             71,386.90             1,238,287.27        1,238,287.27        

Gifts - Non Cash   

Total Revenues & Gifts Non Cash 26,277.41             26,277.41             1,117,623.79        1,117,623.79        22,999.17             22,999.17             71,386.90             71,386.90             1,238,287.27        1,238,287.27        
  

  
Expenses 899.77                 899.77                 1,928,099.21        1,928,099.21        6,945.82               6,945.82               -                       -                       1,935,944.80        1,935,944.80        

Transfers (1,000.00)             (1,000.00)             1,000.00               1,000.00               -                       -                       -                       -                       
Realized/Unrealized gains (losses) -                       667,644.82           667,644.82           932,677.42           932,677.42           -                       1,600,322.24        1,600,322.24        

Net Surplus/(Deficit) 24,377.64             24,377.64             (141,830.60)          (141,830.60)          948,730.77           948,730.77           71,386.90             71,386.90             902,664.71           902,664.71           

Net Assets beginning of period 375,958.29           375,958.29           45,314,698.64      45,314,698.64      13,753,092.33      13,753,092.33      27,502,556.45      27,502,556.45      86,946,305.71      86,946,305.71      

Net Assets at end of period 400,335.93           400,335.93           45,172,868.04      45,172,868.04      14,701,823.10      14,701,823.10      27,573,943.35      27,573,943.35      87,848,970.42      87,848,970.42      

Notes
Net Assets without Donor Restriction (Unrestricted) = not connected with an endowment. Unrealized Gains=Mkt increases over the initial cost of investment. Realized when security is sold.
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions, Non-Endowed (Temporarily Restricted) = Available for Spending. Monthly financial statement prepared by Alamo Colleges District Finance Office.
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions Endowed (Permanently Restricted) = Can never be spent.

 
12/31/2023 12/31/2022 12/31/2021 12/31/2020 12/31/2019 12/31/2018 12/31/2017 12/31/2016 12/31/2015 12/31/2014

Net Assets without Donor Restr (Unrestricted) 393,698.17             303,188.42             177,749.79             138,419.44             149,977.07             98,103.66               67,941.69               16,718.26               529,890.70             234,029.28             
Net Assets w/Donor Restrictions                         

Non-Endowed (Temp Restr) 38,590,183.11         42,730,461.95         41,368,182.61         27,742,633.67         4,975,295.10           4,093,550.09           3,620,377.85           6,397,320.16           5,586,007.58           6,632,301.44           
Net Assets w/Donor Restrictions                      

Non-Endwd Tied to Endowed (Temp Restr) 5,871,730.29           11,514,639.26         8,356,695.21           6,228,998.38           3,036,018.63           5,030,887.21           3,076,441.20           
Endowed Funds (Permanently Restricted) 24,650,683.09         22,199,871.74         21,214,716.16         20,281,703.94         18,926,008.86         18,296,735.75         17,352,580.77         16,459,361.30         13,805,433.36         13,431,659.93         

Realized/Unrealized gains (losses) 7,859,257.81           (12,397,062.63)       4,266,247.96           2,945,642.61           3,741,890.31           (1,633,069.72)         2,510,880.49           807,898.49             (703,480.22)            233,387.53             
Total Funds 77,365,552.47$       64,351,098.74$       75,383,591.73$       57,337,398.04$       30,829,189.97$       25,886,206.99$       26,628,222.00$       23,681,298.21$       19,217,851.42$       20,531,378.18$       

Net Profit/(Loss) 13,014,453.73$       (11,032,492.99)$      18,046,193.69$       26,508,208.07$       4,942,982.98$         (742,015.01)$          2,946,923.79$         4,463,446.79$         (1,313,526.76)$       2,492,072.44$         
  

 12/31/2013 12/31/2012 12/31/2011 12/31/2010 12/31/2009
Net Assets without Donor Restr (Unrestricted) 119,758.06             91,714.28               91,542.46               103,902.09             104,578.84             

Net Assets w/Donor Restrictions                         
Non-Endowed (Temp Restr) 3,875,721.09           3,382,609.17           2,744,566.51           2,530,063.08           1,994,094.48           

Net Assets w/Donor Restrictions                      
Non-Endwd Tied to Endowed (Temp Restr)

Endowed Funds (Permanently Restricted) 12,267,711.48         11,574,473.53         10,405,600.60         9,695,681.21           8,766,099.06           
Realized/Unrealized gains (losses) 1,776,115.11$         366,084.74$            (474,263.50)$          (47,331.10)$            (229,024.18)$                    

18,039,305.74$       15,414,881.72$       12,767,446.07$       12,282,315.28$       10,635,748.20$       

Total Funds
Net Profit/(Loss) 5,756,990.46$         2,647,435.65$         2,131,697.87$         1,646,567.08$         3,966,864.20$         

FUND BALANCE TREND  

Donor Restrictions (Unrestr) Non-Endowed (Temp Restr) TRestr Tied to Endowed Endowed Funds (Perm Restr)

FUND BALANCE TREND  

Schedule of Support, Revenues and Expenses
For the Period Ended 

January 31, 2025

Net Assets without Net Assets With Donor Restrictions Total

Docusign Envelope ID: F1DD6D4B-3B39-449D-B11F-947D5FE97CFC
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Discussion and Possible Action on Acceptance of Private Gifts to the Alamo 
Colleges Foundation and Alamo Colleges District 
 
Presented to the ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES on April 15, 
2025 
 
MINUTE ORDER 
 
"The Board of Trustees hereby accepts this gift receipt report on the Monthly 
Financial Statement on private gifts made in January 2025 and In-Kind gifts.” 
 
PURPOSE 
 
Provide information on donations received by the Alamo Colleges District & the Alamo 
Colleges Foundation, Inc. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
To provide students with scholarships thereby enabling them to complete their college 
education and to provide faculty and staff with financial program support to further student 
enrichment. 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial:    Total Gifts Received for the Months $1,204,326.32  

Cost:     NA  

Strategic Plan:   Goal II – Supports student success 

Employee Services: NA  
 
ATTACHMENTS: Private Gifts, In-Kind gifts and the Monthly Financial Statement on 
Project Activity to the Alamo Colleges (20 pages) 
 
 
        
     _    
Barton T. Simpson      Date   
Executive Director, Institutional Advancement  
Alamo Colleges District & Alamo Colleges Foundation, Inc. 
 
 
 
_________________________________    
Dr. Mike Flores, Chancellor 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: F1DD6D4B-3B39-449D-B11F-947D5FE97CFC
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POLICE DEPARTMENT 
2222 N. Alamo 

San Antonio, TX 78215 
(210) 485 - 0099 Dispatch 

(210) 485 - 0095 Fax 
 

 
 

 

 
"The vision of the Alamo Colleges Police Department is To Be The Best in The Nation" while fulfilling its 
mission of providing a safe environment through a high level of proficiency in which all members of the 
District community may work, teach, study and learn. This department, in the daily performance of its 

function, stresses: Service, the protection of life, property and investment, the security of the 
campuses, and the pursuit of excellence in campus law enforcement and safety. 

 

 
 MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Dr. Mike Flores, Chancellor  
 Alamo Colleges District 
 
THRU: Dr. Thomas Cleary, Interim Vice Chancellor for Finance and Administration 
 Alamo Colleges District 
 
FROM: Derek Fuller, Chief of Public Safety  
 Alamo Colleges District Police Department 
 
DATE: April 11, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

Please find the attached Alamo Colleges District Police Department’s Monthly CLERY 
Act activity report through March 2025 and yearly totals summary page. Please note that the 
report reflects new CLERY reporting activity categories enacted in 2008 and required beginning 
in 2009 when a bias motivation is present, including the Theft / Larceny category which was not 
part of the previous CLERY reporting requirement however was previously included for 
informational purposes. None were motivated by bias or hate. The CLERY Act was amended in 
2011, effective for reporting year 2011, to include reports received for Simple Assault that are 
motivated by bias or hate. Simple Assaults are included in this report for information purposes 
however none were motivated by bias or hate. The CLERY Act was amended in 2014 as per 
VAWA and Campus SaVE Acts, effective 2015 to include reports of Domestic Violence, 
Dating Violence and Stalking. 

 
Burglary of motor vehicle is considered a theft from a vehicle under Uniform Crime 

Reporting definitions and therefore is included in the Theft category for CLERY purposes. For 
CLERY reporting purposes the Theft / Larceny category includes all thefts and burglary of 
motor vehicle reports made to the Alamo Colleges District Police Department and is reported as 
one total when reported to the Department of Education and published by the Department in its 
annual report. They have, however, been separated for this report. 

 
Theft totals listed on this report include all thefts of district property and personal 

property belonging to students, faculty and staff reported to the Alamo Colleges District Police 
Department. 
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 CLERY ACT CATEGORY Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Murder / Non - Negligent 
Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sex Offenses / Forcib le 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Sex Offenses / Non-Forcib le 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Robbery 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Aggravated Assault 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Simple Assault 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

Intimidation 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Vandalism 4 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9

Burglary 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Theft - Larceny 5 7 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18

Burglary of Vehicle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Motor Vehicle Theft 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Arson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrest Illegal Weapons 

Possession 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Discipline Illegal Weapons 

Possession 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arrest Drug Law Violations 2 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8
Discipline Drug Law 

Violations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrest Liquor Law Violations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Discipline Liquor Law 
Violations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hate Crimes Race / Gender 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hate Crimes Religion / 

Sexual Orientation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hate Crimes Ethnicity / 

Disability 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Domestic Violence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dating Violence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Stalking 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 

ALAMO COLLEGES POLICE DEPARTMENT
MONTHLY 2025 CLERY ACT ACTIVITY REPORT

*The CLERY Act was amended in 2008, effective for reporting year 2009, to include reports received for Burglary, Theft including 
Burglary of Vehicle that are motivated by bias or hate. The CLERY Act was amended in 2011, effective for reporting year 2011, to include 
reports received for Simple Assault that are motivated by bias or hate. The CLERY Act was amended in 2014 as per VAWA and Campus 
SaVE Acts, effective 2015 to include reports of Domestic Violence, Dating Violence and Stalking.*                                                                                                                       
None of the activity reflected on this report were bias motivated but are provided for informational purposes.  
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Significant Activity in March: 
 
*The below reports include arrests by being booked into 201 N. Comal (The Justice Intake Assessment 
Annex), by being issued a citation (other than traffic), or by being detained and released with possible pending 
charges being filed with the Bexar County District Attorney’s Office.  
  

1) SPC (076253–Welfare Check) On 03/02/2025 an officer was dispatched for a welfare check for a student 
who sent an email to an employee mentioning she was having suicidal ideations and having a difficult time 
coping in the school semester. Officers went to her residence and were able to speak to the female student and 
her parents and determine she did not want to hurt herself and was embarrassed ACPD was there. The student 
was provided with services and resources available at the campus should she need further assistance.     

2) ACCESS (076250 – Possession / Deliver Drug Paraphernalia) On 03/02/2025 an officer was conducting 
a check of ACCESS and noticed a male (non-student) on the 2nd floor breezeway who was naked. Upon 
further investigation, it was determined the male was in possession of a black pipe with black residue on it. He 
was issued a verbal criminal trespass warning and a misdemeanor citation for drug paraphernalia and was 
released at the scene.     

3) SAC (076275- Misdemeanor Warrant) On 03/4/2025 while an officer was conducting a walkthrough of 
the Oppenheimer Academic Center, the officer observed a male individual (non-student), charging his phone 
in the first-floor men's restroom. The officer also noticed the counter where he was standing was covered with 
water, and he had a roll of paper towels next to him, as if he had used the sinks to rinse himself off. Upon 
further investigation, the officer was informed by dispatch, the male had an active warrant for criminal 
trespass out of Grayson County. The male was arrested and transported to the Bexar County Adult Detention 
Center where he was booked for the active warrant.  

4) NVC (076350 – Possession / Deliver Drug Paraphernalia) On 03/10/2025 while an Officer was 
conducting a check of the prickly pear parking garage, he noticed a black car parked appeared to be trying to 
hide on the northside of the garage. The officer approached the vehicle to check if there were any occupants 
inside, and when he approached the vehicle, the officer could smell an odor of burning marihuana. He asked 
the driver (male student) if he was smoking marihuana and the male stated, “Yes.” Upon further investigation, 
the male was found to be in possession of a self-made pipe, an ash tray with marihuana residue, a clear bowl 
with marihuana residue, a green cup with marihuana residue, and raw rolling paper. The male student was 
issued misdemeanor citation for drug paraphernalia and expired registration and was released at the scene.  

5) PAC (076367 – Public Intoxication - Alternative to Arrest) On 03/17/2025 an officer was dispatched to 
the south end of Performing Arts Building for an emergency phone activation. Dispatch stated that there was a 
woman moaning like she was in pain. Upon arrival the officer located a black truck located in parking lot 10 
where he spoke with a male and female (both non-student). The male informed the officer he and his wife 
were out having drinks at a local bar, and on the way home they began to argue, and they stopped on campus. 
The male stated when they stopped on campus, his wife exited the vehicle and activated the emergency phone 
and ran off. Upon further investigation the officer determined there was no physical assault and both 
individuals were allowed to contact a relative to pick them up due to being intoxicated. All parties departed 
campus separately.  

6) NVC (076396 – Welfare Check) On 03/18/2025 an officer was dispatched to the live Oak building for a 
student who crying and emotional. Upon arrival, the officer met with an employee who said a female student 
was in the restroom and very emotional and crying and had mentioned killing herself. After speaking with the 
student, she indicated to the officer she did not want to hurt herself and did not have any plans for hurting 
herself. The student was then released to an on campus counselor.   
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7) SAC (076414 – Possession of Controlled Substance & Graffiti) On 03/19/2025 while an officer was 
conducting a check of Parking Garage #2 he located two individuals (one male and one female / non-students) 
in the Northeast stairwell on the fifth level blocking the door, preventing him from entering. Upon entering 
the stairwell, the officer immediately smelled a strong odor of burning marijuana. The male individual had a 
black Beretta BB gun, a Whole Melt Strawnana Gas" THC vape, a brown cigar wrap containing green buds, 
which appeared to be marijuana, and a cigarette box with a small green bud inside, that also appeared to be 
marijuana. The female had a foil container with a crystalline substance, which appeared to be 
methamphetamine. Both individuals were arrested and booked for possession of controlled substance and 
booked into the Bexar County Adult Detention Center. All other charges will be filed at large.  

8) SPC (076461 – Disturbance & Felony Warrant) On 03/22/2025 an officer was dispatched to the 
Learning Resources for a student arguing with the GED instructor. Upon arrival the officer met with the 
professor who informed him one of his students had gotten upset during an open discussion in class and began 
arguing with him. The professor informed the officer the student had left class. The officer was able to located 
the student who said he felt the professor got very disrespectful with him, so he decided to leave. When the 
officer had dispatch check the student for any wants or warrants, it was determined the student had an active 
felony warrant out of Bexar County. He was arrested and transported to the Bexar County Detention Center 
where he was booked for the warrant.   

9) PAC (074673 – Possession of Controlled Substance) On 03/24/2025 an officer was dispatched to the 
Student Center to meet with the Student Conduct Officer who reported he had entered the men’s restroom and 
detected a sweet aroma emanating from one of the stalls. Shortly after, two males (both students) exited the 
stall. He identified himself as the Student Conduct Officer and requested that they accompany him to his 
office. Once in the office, another Conduct Officer asked the individuals to produce the item they had been 
using. In response, one of the male students retrieved a vape pen from his backpack and presented it to the 
officers. Both students are high school students and were issued a notice of intent for possession of a 
controlled substance and were released to their parents.  

10) Off Campus (076527 – Disorderly Conduct) On 03/30/2025 while conducting an off-site check of 
ACCESS and returning to San Antonio College, an officer observed a male individual (non-student), urinating 
in public. Upon further investigation the male was issued a misdemeanor citation of disorderly conduct and 
released at the scene.  
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SELECTED CLERY 
CRIMES 

2024 TOTAL 
YEAR TO DATE 

2025 TOTAL 
YEAR TO DATE PCT Change 

Theft / Larceny 16 18  13% 

Burglary Vehicle 6 0  600% 

Burglary 3 1  67% 

Robbery 1 0  100% 

Motor Vehicle Theft 4 1  75% 

Drug Law Arrests 13 8  38% 

 
CRIME PREVENTION 
REMINDERS ISSUED 

2024 TOTAL 
 YEAR TO DATE 

2025 TOTAL 
YEAR TO DATE PCT Change 

 66 13  80% 

 
Calls For Service Data (Reporting Month & YTD) 
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Discussion and Possible Action on Monthly Contracts Report 
 
Presented to the Board Acting as Committee of the Whole on April 15, 2025, and now presented to 
the ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES on April 15, 2025. 
 
MINUTE ORDER 
“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approves this report on non-
grant contracts (public) made to the Alamo Colleges District for the period of September 
1, 2024, through March 31, 2024.” 
 
PURPOSE 
To provide a monthly report on non-grant contracts received by the Alamo Colleges District. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Contracts – Non-grant contracts are contracts in which Alamo Colleges District receives funds 
to provide special or negotiated services or training to private corporations.  For the period 
ending March 31, 2024, there are a total of 14 contracts that total $527,763.00 in external 
funding.  This will allow services to be provided to 3,186 individuals. 
 
OBJECTIVE/FACT 
To supplement activities not funded by Institutional Funds. 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
Financial: Yes     
Strategic Plan: Goal III. Performance Excellence 
Human Resources: Yes 
 
ATTACHMENTS: YTD Contract (Non-Grant) Summary Report. 
 
 
 
 
        
Dr. Sammi Morrill, Associate Vice Chancellor    Xavier Urrutia, Interim Vice  
of Operations, Economic Workforce Development    Chancellor for Economic & Workforce 
    Development 

  
 
 
 
 
  
Dr. Mike Flores, Chancellor 
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ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT 
Year-To-Date Contract (Non-Grant) Summary Report  

Status:  September 1, 2024 - August 31, 2025 

 

 
I.  Current Month Contracts District Wide: 

  

No.  Contract Recipient (District Wide) No. of Courses 
Monthly No. 

Students to be 
Served 

YTD No. 
Students to 
be Served 

1 Economic and Workforce Development  14 847 3,186 

          

  Total 14 847 3,186 

 

II.  Year-to-Date Number of Contracts in Selected Dollar Ranges: 

 

No. Contract Recipient $.01-$9,999.99 $10,000- 
$100,000 

$100,000 and 
Higher Total  

1 
Economic and Workforce 
Development  10 2 2 14 

            

  Total 10 2 2 14 

Source:  All data provided by the Economic and Workforce Development Department. 
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Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Monthly Grants and Contracts Reports 

Presented to the ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES for approval on April 
15, 2025.  

MINUTE ORDER: 
“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approves this report on grants and 
contracts (public) and ratifies acceptance of the donations and grants made to the Alamo 
Colleges District.” 

PURPOSE: 
To provide a monthly report on new grant awards, continuation awards, funding increases, and 
restricted contracts received during the month; and obtain ratification of their acceptance by the 
Alamo Colleges District. 

Background 
1. Grants – The Alamo Colleges District received 1 new grant awards, and 1 continuation

grant award for the period ending February 28, 2025. The year-to-date (YTD) funding
is $25,770,932 and allows for 164.05 FTE positions.

2. Restricted Grant Contracts – The Alamo Colleges District had 1 new restricted grant
contracts for the same period. YTD funding is $184,005 and it allows 134 students to
be served.

OBJECTIVE/FACT: To supplement activities not funded by Institutional Funds. 

IMPLICATIONS: 

Financial: Yes  
Strategic Plan: Strategic Objective III Performance Excellence 
Human Resources: Yes 

ATTACHMENTS: Monthly Grant Award Funding Activity Report; YTD Grant Funding Activity 
Report with Award Description; YTD Grant Award Summary Report; Monthly Restricted Contract 
Funding Activity Report; YTD Restricted Contract Summary Report. 

Lisa Mazure, MSA, CPA        Date Dr. Thomas Cleary       Date 
Associate Vice Chancellor of 
Finance and Fiscal Services 

Interim Vice Chancellor for Finance and 
Administration 

Dr. Mike Flores     Date 
Chancellor 
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Item No.
Grant                 
Code

College Funding Source/Grant Description/Function Date of Award Letter
 Match 
Amount 

 Indirect Cost    Funding Amount 
Students  
Served 

No. of 
FTEs

1 212657 St. Philip's 
College

U.S. Department of Energy thru Texas 
Comptroller of Public Accounts, Project 
Title: "Energy Sector Training Center 
Reimbursable Grant Program".

Overall intent of grant program is to enhance already successful programming 
with new certifications that will help meet the needs of the greater San Antonio 
area and surrounding Bexar County communities. We are seeking to certify our 
HVAC program via the American Council for Construction Education and this new 
pathway should help facilitate this crucial step.

11/12/2024 $0 $0 $599,280 280 0.00

1 Total SPC-MTD Single Year Grants $0 $0 $599,280 280 0.00

1 Total MTD Single Year Grants $0 $0 $599,280 280 0.00
Multi Year Grants

1 214056 Northwest Vista 
College

National Science Foundation thru St. Mary's 
University, Project Title: "Fostering 
Undergraduate Education, Retention & 
Transfer Environments (FUERTE)" .                                 
Year 4 of 4.

The NSF Fuerte project, a partnership between Northwest Vista College and St. 
Mary's University aims to build a collaborative culturally responsive transfer 
pathways in undergraduate education at Hispanic-Serving Institutions to increase 
retention and graduation rates of Latinx students pursuing degrees in STEM.

1/13/2025 $0 $0 $6,019.78 0 0.00

1 Total NVC-MTD Multi Year Grants $0 $0 $6,019.78 0 0.00

1 Total MTD Multi-Year Grants $0 $0 $6,019.78 0 0.00
2 GRAND TOTAL-MTD SINGLE AND MULTI-YEAR GRANTS $0 $0 $605,300 280 0.00

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
FY2025 MONTHLY (MTD) GRANT AWARD ACTIVITY REPORT

February 01, 2025-February 28, 2025

Grants and Contracts Office 3/19/2025
Page 1
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No. College No. of Grants
Match 

Amounts
Indirect Cost 

Received
YTD Funding 

Amount

No. of 
Students 
Served

No. of 
FTEs

1 District Grants 6 3,000$            17,876$         4,021,961$             1,645 14.00
2 San Antonio College 11 -$               322,668$       3,522,564$             23,876 29.00
3 St. Philip's College 5 -$               7,820$           13,315,998$            17,341 31.00

4 Palo Alto College 8 2,399$            131,415$       2,823,612$             2,017 24.00
5 Northwest Vista College 5 -$               167,978$       1,205,664$             1,861 17.05
6 Northeast Lakeview College 4 -$               8,025$           881,133$                10,818 49

GRAND TOTAL 39 5,399$           655,781$      25,770,932$          57,558       164.05

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
FY 2025 YTD Grant Award Summary Report 

Includes All Single Year Grants and the Current Year of Multi-Year Grants

September 1, 2024 -February 28, 2025

Grants and Contracts Office  3/19/2025
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Item No.
Grant                 
Code

College Funding Source/Grant Description/Function
Date of 
Award 
Letter

 Match Amount 
 Indirect 

Cost   
 Funding 
Amount 

Students  
Served 

No. of 
FTEs

1 219890 District Texas Workforce Commission, Project 
Title: "Adult Education and Literacy".

The Alamo Adult Education (AEL) program provides access and 
opportunity for adult learner's to participate in AEL activities and 
career training/Workforce preparation activities leading to a Texas 
Certificate High School Equivalency, English language acquisition and 
industry recognized certifications to include stackable certificates and 
micro credentials aligned to high demand, high wage careers in target 
occupations in the Alamo workforce area.  Additional Funding in the 
amount of $239,462.

9/1/2024 $0 $0 $239,462               153 0.00

2 219896 District U.S. Department of Education thru Texas 
Higher Education Coordinating Board 
(THECB), Project Title: "THECB Formula 
(Perkins Basic)".

The Perkins Basic Grant program supports awarded applicants in 
educating students who enrolling CTE courses and programs in 
preparation for high-skill, high-wage or high-demand occupations.  The 
success of an awarded applicant in educating these students will be 
measured by its ability to meet state determined performance targets 
for each of three core indicators approved by the U.S. Department of 
Education/Office of Career, Technical and Adult Education for the 
Perkins Basic grant Program and its progress in reducing performance 
gaps for its Special Populations students.

9/1/2024 $0 $0 $2,666,539                 31 3.00

3 219901 District Public Allies Inc., Project Title: "Public 
Allies San Antonio".

Purpose of this grant is to develop our ability to meet the needs of the 
community by increasing our opportunity to work with community-
based organization.  The partnership with the organizations will help 
develop a cohort of young social service leaders who can facilitate 
transformational change leading to the improvement of their 
communities.

9/1/2024 $0 $0 $505,887                 31 3.00

3 Total Dist.- YTD Single Year Grants $0 $0 $3,411,888 215 6.00

1 211540 San Antonio 
College

Texas Workforce Commission, Project 
Title: "Jobs and Education for Texans". 

This award provides funds to purchase equipment to support new 
academic programming (e.g. AAS degree and integrated workforce 
awards in Data Science and Artificial Intelligence (DSA).

8/31/2024 $0 $0 $332,507               250 0.00

2 211542 San Antonio 
College

Texas Higher Education Coordinating 
Board (THECB), Project Title: "College 
Readiness and Success Models".

San Antonio College proposes a strategic initiative to enhance the 
success of students who are not college-ready by implementing and 
scaling the MMA protocol and the Bridge program.  The project aligns 
with THECB objectives to improve college readiness, increase retention 
and ensure equitable outcomes for all students particularly those from 
historically underrepresented groups.

9/15/2024 $0 $0 $125,000            1,500 0.00

2 Total SAC-YTD Single-Year Grants $0 $0 $457,507 1,750 0.00
1 212655 St. Philip's 

College
U.S. Department of Defense, Project Title: 
"Cyber Workforce Scholarship Program".

Program will contribute to our nations' security by developing the 
human capital of three cyber leader-scholars to serve in the 
Department of Defense as knowledgeable and highly skilled 
cybersecurity practitioners.  These candidates will not only contribute 
to the social good, but they will set an example for other students at 
St. Philip's College as well as those beyond the confines of the college.

6/27/2024 $0 $7,820 $84,085 1 3.00

2 212657 St. Philip's 
College

U.S. Department of Energy thru Texas 
Comptroller of Public Accounts, Project 
Title: "Energy Sector Training Center 
Reimbursable Grant Program".

Overall intent of grant program is to enhance already successful 
programming with new certifications that will help meet the needs of 
the greater San Antonio area and surrounding Bexar County 
communities. We are seeking to certify our HVAC program via the 
American Council for Construction Education and this new pathway 
should help facilitate this crucial step.

11/12/2024 $0 $0 $599,280 280 0.00

2 Total SPC YTD Single-Year Grants $0 $7,820 $683,365 281.00 3.00

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
FY 2025 Monthly & YTD Grant Award Funding Activity Report with Award Description

Grants and Contracts Office 3/19/2025  
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1 215513 Northeast 
Lakeview 
College

Texas Higher Education Coordinating 
Board (THECB), Project Title: "College 
Readiness and Success Models (CRSM-2024)".

The 2024 CRSM continues scaling effective strategies that promote 
systemic reforms, to improve student outcomes and provide 
professional development opportunities for faculty and staff focused 
on improving evidence based practices for advising, acceleration 
strategies and completion/transfers of under prepared students.

9/25/2024 $0 $0 $125,000 150 29.00

1 Total NLC-YTD Single Year Grants $0 $0 $125,000 150 29.00

8 Total YTD Single Year Grants $0 $7,820 $4,677,760 2,396 38.00
Multi-Year Grants  

1 219121 District University of Texas at San Antonio, Project 
Title: "Bexar County Fostering Educational 
Success Pilot Program".  Year 5 of 5.

To support students with foster or adoption experience. 9/1/2024 $0 $0 $333,829 580 5.00

2 219166 District U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "Alamo Colleges District Educational 
Opportunity Centers Program".  Year 4 of 5.

The Project will provide counseling and information on college 
admissions to eligible adults who want to enter or continue a program 
of postsecondary education.  Project will also offer services to improve 
the financial economic literacy of participants, counsel participants on 
financial aid options and assist in the application process to increase 
the number of adults who enroll in postsecondary education 
institutions.

9/1/2024 $0 $17,876 $241,332 850 3.00

3 219195 District U.S. Department of State thru World 
Learning. Project Title: "Increase and 
Diversify Education Abroad for US Students 
(IDEAS) Program" . Year 1 of 2.

Goal is to broaden access to our students to global learning 
experiences by offering safe, flexible, and culturally enriching short-
term study abroad opportunities that cultivate essential global 
competencies. Students will submerge in an international experiential 
learning experience by which they will develop the global skills that 
will render them more employable.

9/1/2024 $3,000 $0 $34,912 0 0.00

3 Total Dist.-MTD Multi Year Grants $3,000 $17,876 $610,073           1,430         8.00 
1 211153 San Antonio 

College
U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "San Antonio College (SAC)'s Project 
R.I.S.E. (Ready, Inspired, Successful, 
Engaged) SSS Program". Year 5 of 5.

The program will increase eligible students' chances of success by 
providing year round tutoring and prescribed tutoring plans, academic 
and college readiness instruction.  Participants will also receive 
education in financial aid/financial literacy including information on 
market and economics and higher education financing and repayment 
as well as peer mentoring.

9/1/2024 $0 $20,168 $272,354               120 7.00

2 211154 San Antonio 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "San Antonio College (SAC)'s Project 
Veterans Achieving Learning through 
Opportunity and Resilience (VALOR) SSS 
Program".  Year 5 of 5.

The program will increase eligible students' chances of success by 
providing year round tutoring and prescribed tutoring plans, academic 
and college readiness instruction.  Participants will also receive 
education in financial aid/financial literacy including information on 
market and economics and higher education financing and repayment 
as well as peer mentoring.

9/1/2024 $0 $20,168 $272,257               120 7.00

3 211160 San Antonio 
College

City of San Antonio, Project Title: 
"Educational Access Channel". Year 2 of 2.

Goal of the grant is to support San Antonio College's operation of TVSA, 
the Educational Access Channel, and its purpose in providing 
educational programming to the citizens of San Antonio and 
surrounding areas. Grant is designed to provide cable/video at least 8 
hours of daily educational programming, 365 days a year.  Provide 
transmissions of educational programming to cable/video providers in 
a manner that can be accepted and transmitted.

10/1/2024 $0 $0 $200,000          10,000 0.00

Grants and Contracts Office 3/19/2025  
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4 211164 San Antonio 
College

City of San Antonio, Project Title: "Public, 
Educational, and Governmental (PEG)". 
Year 2 of 3.

Goal of this grant is to support San Antonio College's Radio-TV-Film 
with their capacity to support the creation of content for TVSA, the 
Educational Access Channel.  To provide opportunities for content 
creation by community based education partners for the citizens of San 
Antonio and surrounding areas; to purchase equipment that facilitates 
that creation and engage students, staff and faculty.

10/1/2024 $0 $0 $50,000          10,000 0.00

5 211168 San Antonio 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "San Antonio College's (SAC) FY21 
Title III, Part F HSI STEM and Articulation 
Project Bolstering Undergraduate Inquiry, 
Learning, and Determination (BUILD)".                           
Year 4 of 5.

The HSI STEM and Articulation Project BUILD aims to enhance SAC's 
support for Hispanic and under represented STEM majors, particularly 
in high-challenge courses like College Algebra and Calculus.  The 
project focuses on improving graduation and transfer rates through 
embedded tutoring and fostering inclusive classroom environments. By 
adopting effective teaching methods, BUILD seeks to make STEM 
education more accessible and beneficial for all students.

10/1/2024 $0 $160,294 $999,994            1,000         4.00 

6 211169 San Antonio 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "San Antonio College's 2021 Child 
Care Access Means Parents in School 
(CCAMPIS) Program" . Year 4 of 4.

Goal is to increase low-income student success by providing access to 
high quality child care. Project Director of Student Success will provide 
academic support counseling for CCAMPIS parents at risk for failure.  
By the end of each fall, spring and summer semesters at least 90% of 
CCAMPIS parents will have completed all required 
workshops/volunteer hours.

10/1/2024 $0 $48,729 $404,862               240 4.00

7 211174 San Antonio 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "San Antonio College's Upward Bound 
Math and Science Program Project at 
Highlands High School".  Year 2 of 5.

UBMS provides student services programs for individuals from 
disadvantage backgrounds, first-generation, low-income individuals, 
etc. UBMS provides up to four years of additional academic support 
through summer instruction in math, language arts, composition with 
the curricula that aligns with state exams.

10/1/2024 $0 $48,556 $309,436                 60 2.50

8 211184 San Antonio 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "San Antonio College's Upward Bound 
Math and Science Program project at Edison 
High School" . Year 2 of 5.

UBMS provides student services programs for individuals from 
disadvantage backgrounds, first-generation, low-income individuals, 
etc. UBMS provides up to four years of additional academic support 
through summer instruction in math, language arts, composition, 
foreign language and lab science with the curricula that aligns with 
state exams and state readiness standard.

9/1/2024 $0 $24,753 $309,418                 56 2.50

9 211541 San Antonio 
College

Texas Higher Education Coordinating 
Board (THECB), Project Title: "The 
Professional Nursing Shortage Reduction 
Program (NSRP)".  Year 1 of 4.

Grantee shall carry out programs that lead to increases in nursing 
graduates and licensure.

8/1/2024 $0 $0 $246,736               530 2.00

9 Total SAC.-YTD Multi-Year Grants $0 $322,668 $3,065,057 22,126 29.00
1 212098 St. Philip's 

College
U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "St. Philip's College Means Parents in 
School Program".  Year 3 of 4.

Goal of the project is to provide support for the participation of low-
income parents in postsecondary education through the provision of 
campus based childcare services offered at the on-site nationally 
accredited SPC Child Development Center. Eligible SPC parent 
students will receive assistance with child care tuition on a sliding fee 
scale based on their low-income status and academic performance.

9/20/2022 $0 $0 $281,389 70 2.00

Grants and Contracts Office 3/19/2025  
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2 212628 St. Philip's 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "Historically Black Colleges and 
Universities Program (FUTURE Act)" .        
Year 4 of 5.

St. Philip's College will utilize its FUTURE Act grant award to 
implement and operate three activities that will support and 
strengthen the overall institutions delivery of services to students with 
(1) Project Administration and Research Development, (2) Campus 
Renovation & Technology Improvements and (3) Student Services.

10/1/2024 $0 $0 $1,518,275 0 13.00

3 212639 St. Philip's 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "Historically Black Colleges and 
Universities".  Year 3 of 5.

St. Philip's College (SPC) will utilize it's Title III award to strengthen 
and advance its mission and vision to the BEST in the NATION in 
Student Success and Performance Excellence.  With a focus on creating 
a robust campus culture of Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) and 
the amalgamation of its long-term master plan.  (1) Project 
Administration and Research Development, (2) Centers of Excellence in 
Mathematics and Science, (3) Capital improvement, (4) Information 
and Communication Technology, (5) Institute for Teaching Excellence 
and Staff Development, (6) Student Services, (7) Good Samaritan 
Veterans Outreach and Transition Center and (8) Cybersecurity 
Innovations Center.

10/1/2024 $0 $0 $10,832,969 16,990 13.00

3 Total SPC-YTD Multi-Year Grants $0 $0 $12,632,633 17,060        28.00
1 213093 Palo Alto 

College
U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "Palo Alto College SSS Project".            
Year 5 of 5.

The Project will provide participants with academic support, tutoring 
and advising, information on financial aid assistance, university visits 
and transfer workshops.  The project will address competitive 
preference priorities through the activities and services fostering 
affordable paths to gaining skills and increasing levels of financial and 
economic literacy for participants. The SSS Project's intensive support 
services will significantly improve their persistence, academic 
performance (good standing) and graduation/transfer to a 4-year 
college.

9/1/2024 $0 $19,153 $272,364 140 2.00

2 213094 Palo Alto 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "Palo Alto College DHSI: Project 
Listo".  Year 5 of 5.

Goals of project Listo (1) Academic Programs- will provide support to 
facilitate success of students academic goals.  (2) Institutional 
Management-to implement improved academic support, advising, 
teaching and communication strategies that will increase student 
engagement and success. (3) Fiscal Stability-to increase revenue by 
enrolling and retaining students.

10/1/2024 $0 $0 $447,372 500 6.00

3 213099 Palo Alto 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "Palo Alto College Talent Search: 
Southwest High School".   Year 4 of 5.

The TRIO Talent Search: Southwest ISD project will provide 
participants with academic support in tutoring and advising, 
information on Financial literacy and completing financial aid 
applications and support applying to college. Participants will be 
provided support for their diverse academic and non-cognitive needs 
to ensure that they persist, succeed and graduate from high school and 
enroll in college to complete post-secondary education.

9/1/2024 $0 $23,077 $288,470 500 3.00

4 213102 Palo Alto 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "Palo Alto College Talent Search: 
South San Antonio and Somerset ISD" .        
Year 4 of 5.

The PAC Talent Search project will provide participants with academic 
tutoring and advising; information on financial aid programs; 
assistance in completing financial aid application and support for 
applying for college enrollment.  Participants will be provided support 
for their diverse academic and non-cognitive needs to ensure that they 
persist, succeed and graduate from High School completing a rigorous 
secondary school program of study.

10/1/2024 $0 $23,078 $288,470 500 3.00

Grants and Contracts Office 3/19/2025  
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5 213109 Palo Alto 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "Palo Alto College Upward Bound 
Math Science Project 2022" . Year 3 of 5.

Palo Alto College (PAC) Upward Bound Math and Science (UBMS) will 
provide participants from East Central High School with academic 
instruction, tutoring and advising, information on financial aid 
programs, assistance in completing financial aid applications, financial 
literacy and support for applying for college enrollment. Participants 
will be provided support for their diverse academic and non-cognitive 
needs to ensure that they persist, succeed and graduate from high 
school completing a rigorous secondary program and enroll in college 
and graduate with a college degree.

9/1/2024 $0 $21,584 $309,505 60 2.00

6 213110 Palo Alto 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "Palo Alto College Upward Bound 
2022",  Year 3 of 5.

Palo Alto College (PAC) Upward Bound will provide participants from 
Poteet, Pleasanton, Lytle, and Jourdanton High Schools with academic 
instruction, tutoring and advising information on financial aid programs 
and assistance in completing financial aid applications, financial 
literacy and support for apply for college enrollment. Participants will 
be provided support for their diverse academic and non-cognitive 
needs to ensure that they persist, succeed and graduate from high 
school completing a rigorous secondary program and enroll in college 
and graduate with a college degree.

9/1/2024 $0 $26,029 $380,719 77 2.00

7 213525 Palo Alto 
College

U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "Palo Alto College DHSI: Project 
Avance" . Year 2 of 5.

Activity is to increase STEM student enrollment, Persistence and 
Success.  Under this activity the following components must be met 
with specific process and outcome objectives (1) Increase Student 
Support (2) Grow Partnership and (3) Enrich learning.

10/1/2024 $0 $0 $599,212 150 4.00

8 213532 Palo Alto 
College

U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services (DHHS), Project Title: "Palo Alto 
Dental Hygiene Access to Care Program: 
Enhancing dental hygiene education and 
community health in South San Antonio by 
integrating advanced sleep health, CBCT 
scans and oral cancer screening".                                        
Year 1 of 2.

Project proposal is designed to address critical health disparities 
through the provision . specialized oral healthcare services that focus 
on Cone Beam Computed Tomography (CBCT) while testing for 
Obstructive Sleep Apnea.

9/30/2024 $2,399 $18,494 $237,500 90 2.00

8 Total PAC-YTD Multi-Year Grants $2,399 $131,415 $2,823,612 2,017 24.00
1 214055 Northwest Vista 

College
U.S. Department of Education, Project 
Title: "Portal Leading to Undergraduate 
Success in Science, Technology, Engineering 
& Math Project (PLUS+STEM Project)" .           
Year 4 of 5.

Project aims to narrow the STEM achievement gap among NVC's 
Hispanics, Low-income and other disadvantaged student groups 
through the implementation of enhanced research based activities and 
services and equitable academic and support services that will 
empower underrepresented students with the skills and knowledge to 
succeed in STEM.

10/1/2024 $0 $164,608 $1,000,000 190 14.00

2 214056 Northwest Vista 
College

National Science Foundation thru St. 
Mary's University, Project Title: "Fostering 
Undergraduate Education, Retention & 
Transfer Environments (FUERTE)" .                               
Year 4 of 4.

The NSF Fuerte project, a partnership between Northwest Vista 
College and St. Mary's University aims to build a collaborative 
culturally responsive transfer pathways in undergraduate education at 
Hispanic-Serving Institutions to increase retention and graduation rates 
of Latinx students pursuing degrees in STEM.

1/13/2025 $0 $0 $6,019.78 0 0.00

3 214058 Northwest Vista 
College

National Science Foundation thru the 
University of Texas at San Antonio, Project 
Title: "Geoscience Engagement: Growing 
Interest at Hispanic Serving Institution by 
Scaffolding Classroom Intervention to 
Service Learning Projects" . Year 3 of 3.

Goal of the project is to broaden participation and enhance retention 
in the geosciences by testing the effectiveness of an integrated early 
intervention strategy within the undergraduate degree pipeline.

6/1/2024 $0 $3,370 $24,644 275 0.55

Grants and Contracts Office 3/19/2025  
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4 214059 Northwest Vista 
College

Texas Higher Education Coordinating 
Board (THECB), Project Title: "2023 College 
Readiness and Success Models".  Year 2 of 2.

Key action items for grant project are, Implement an intrusive Advising 
Model for FT1C students in corequisite English and/or Math courses.  
Implement culturally responsive curriculum and supports for English 
language.  Increase support for new full-time and part-time faculty 
teaching corequisite courses through sustained professional 
development.

9/1/2024 $0 $0 $50,000 1,200 1.00

5 214522 Northwest Vista 
College

Texas Higher Education Coordinating 
Board (THECB), Project Title: "Student 
Success Acceleration program (SSAP) 2.0" . 
Year 1 of 2.

Goal is to enhance student support services to increase re-engaged 
student productive grade rate, redesign student case management 
model to increase re-engaged student academic progress and Redesign 
NVC Student Success webpages specific to re-engaged students and 
underserved student populations.

9/18/2024 $0 $0 $125,000 196 1.50

5 Total NVC-YTD Multi-Year Grants $0 $167,978 $1,205,664 1,861 17.05
1 215015 Northeast 

Lakeview 
College

U.S. Department of Agriculture thru the 
University of Texas at San Antonio, Project 
Title: "#Eco-JEDI: Building a City-Wide 
Collaboration to Facilitate Career Readiness 
in FAS through Science & Counter-
Storytelling".  Year 3 of 4.

Project seeks to increase recruitment, graduation and career readiness 
by diminishing barriers and prioritizing diversity and inclusion of UP in 
science, technology, engineering and mathematics (STEM) through a 
city wide collaboration of three HSI's. The grant actively increases 
scientific communication by recruiting faculty to design and implement 
writing in their courses each year and provides students with robust 
opportunities and exposure to career readiness sessions and activities.

9/1/2024 $0 $8,025 $56,133 600 18.00

2 215511 Northeast 
Lakeview 
College

U.S . Department of Education, Project 
Title: "Alamo SUCCESS Data Analysis Project 
(strengthening Understanding, Capacity, 
Competence, and Excellence in Student 
Success)".  Year 1 of 5.

Alamo SUCCESS grant stewardship council composed of representative 
planning and data analysis professionals from each of the five colleges 
will oversee the two components of the grant. (1) improving data 
collection and analysis and (2) providing student services identified as 
needs by the new and improved capabilities for analysis.

10/1/2024 $0 $0 $550,000 10,000 1.00

3 215512 Northeast 
Lakeview 
College

Texas Higher Education Coordinating 
Board (THECB), Project Title: "Student 
Success Acceleration Program (SSAP)".                       
Year 1 of 2.

The Nighthawks Student Outreach and Retention (SOAR) project5 will 
direct the adoption of the Pronto student engagement platform at NLC 
to create communities of support outside of the classroom. Project is 
designed to enhance communication between students, faculty and 
staff in theoretical studies that demonstrate that when students feel  
connected to their campus community they display higher grades, 
persistence and lower rates of depression and anxiety.

10/4/2024 $0 $0 $150,000 68 1.00

3 Total NLC-MTD Multi Year Grants $0 $8,025 $756,133 10,668        20.00     

31 Total YTD Multi-Year Grants $5,399 $647,961 $21,093,172 55,162            126.05 
39 GRAND TOTAL-YTD SINGLE AND MULTI-YEAR GRANTS $5,399 $655,781 $25,770,932 57,558 164.05

Grants and Contracts Office 3/19/2025  
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1 241013 San Antonio 
College

Alamo Colleges Foundation thru 
United Way. Project Title: "United 
Way of San Antonio and Bexar County". 
Year 4 of 4.

The Student Advocacy Center provides integrated case 
management/mental health support services to students of San 
Antonio College.  Our case management model utilizes in-person and 
long-term case management approaches.  We offer teleohone support 
for SAC as well as students from all of the five colleges.

10/30/2024 $0 $0 $147,240 235 1.00

$0 $0 $147,240 235 1.00

GRAND TOTAL-MTD RESTRICTED CONTRACTS $0 $0 $147,240 235                       1.00 

FY 2025 Monthly (MTD) Restricted Contract Activity Report
ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT

February 01, 2025 - February 28, 2025

Grants and Contracts Office 3/19/2025
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No. Contract Recipient

No. of Contracts 
Executed for the 

Year

YTD Total Amount of 
Contracts

No. Students to be 
Served

1 District Restricted Contracts 1 $26,765 133
2 San Antonio College 1 147,240                   1
3 St. Philip's College
4 Palo Alto College
5 Northwest Vista College 1 10,000                     0
6 Northeast Lakeview College

Total 3 $184,005 134

No. Contract Recipient $.01-$9,999.99 $10,000- $99,999
$100,000 and 

Higher
Total 

1 District Restricted Contracts 1
2 San Antonio College 1
3 St. Philip's College
4 Palo Alto College
5 Northwest Vista College 1
6 Northeast Lakeview College

Total 0 2 1 3

Year-to-Date Number of Contracts in Selected Dollar Ranges:

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
FY 2025 YTD Restricted Contract (Non-Grant) Summary Report 

September 1, 2024 -February 28, 2025

Grants and Contracts Office 3/19/2025
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Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Construction Reports 

Presented to the ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES for approval on 
April 15, 2025. 

MINUTE ORDER 

“The Alamo Colleges Board of Trustees hereby accepts the construction reports as 
presented.” 

PURPOSE 

The following financial reports are presented to the Board of Trustees for informational and 
approval purposes for February 28, 2025. 

BACKGROUND 

1. 2017 Capital Improvement Program Overview Chart(s)

2. 2017 CIP General Obligation Bond / Maintenance Tax Note Summary and Detail Report

IMPLICATIONS 

Financial: N/A 

Strategic Plan: Strategic Objective III Performance Excellence 

Human Resources: N/A 

ATTACHMENTS: Construction Reports 

Lisa L. Mazure, MSA, CPA Dr. Thomas Cleary 
Associate Vice Chancellor for Finance and Interim Vice Chancellor for Finance and 
Fiscal Services Administration 

Dr. Mike Flores, Chancellor 
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ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
2017 -  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY

FUNDING SOURCES
  GO 2017 

Limited Tax Bonds 

 MTN 2020 
Maintenance Tax 

Bonds 

  GO 2021 
Limited Tax Bonds 

  GO 2022 
Limited Tax Bonds 

TOTAL

General Obligation Bonds 173,000,000$        -$                      225,000,000$        52,000,000$          450,000,000$        

Maintenance Tax Note Bonds -$                      50,000,000$          -$                      -$                      50,000,000$          

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 173,000,000$        50,000,000$          225,000,000$        52,000,000$          500,000,000$        

C
 BY LOCATION   BUDGET 

 CURRENT YEAR 
TOTAL 

 PRIOR YEARS' 
TOTAL 

 TOTAL TO DATE 
ALL YEARS 

 COMMITMENTS 
 AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

D DISTRICT & DISTRICT WIDE - 2017 G.O. BOND 103,861,759$        1,839,856$            77,127,251$          78,967,107$          16,537,224$          8,357,428$            

SASAN ANTONIO COLLEGE - 2017 G.O. BOND 82,442,288$          632$                     81,989,192$          81,989,824$          87,822$                364,642$              

SPST. PHILIP'S COLLEGE & SWC - 2017 G.O. BOND 81,882,071$          -$                      81,882,071$          81,882,071$          -$                      0$                         

P PALO ALTO COLLEGE - 2017 G.O. BOND 70,690,575$          347,836$              57,777,487$          58,125,323$          1,361,218$            11,204,035$          

N NORTHWEST VISTA COLLEGE - 2017 G.O. BOND 69,000,000$          (27,897)$               57,621,609$          57,593,712$          8,513,941$            2,892,347$            

N NORTHEAST LAKEVIEW COLLEGE - 2017 G.O. BOND 41,741,692$          10,713$                41,730,980$          41,741,692$          -$                      -$                      

General Obligation Bond Totals 449,618,385$        2,171,139$            398,128,589$        400,299,729$        26,500,205$          22,818,451$          

SASAN ANTONIO COLLEGE - 2020 MTN BOND 11,100,000$          -$                      11,100,000$          11,100,000$          -$                      -$                      

S ST. PHILIP'S COLLEGE & SWC - 2020 MTN BOND 11,000,000$          -$                      10,937,817$          10,937,817$          -$                      62,183$                

PAPALO ALTO COLLEGE - 2020 MTN BOND 9,800,000$            -$                      7,103,426$            7,103,426$            -$                      2,696,574$            

N NORTHWEST VISTA COLLEGE - 2020 MTN BOND 10,000,000$          -$                      1,818,853$            1,818,853$            8,181,147$            0$                         

N NORTHEAST LAKEVIEW COLLEGE - 2020 MTN BOND 8,100,000$            -$                      7,678,967$            7,678,967$            -$                      421,033$              

MTN Bond Totals 50,000,000$          -$                       38,639,063$          38,639,063$          8,181,147$            3,179,791$            

TOTAL FOR ALL 2017 CIP BONDS 499,618,386$        2,171,139$            436,767,652$        438,938,791$        34,681,352$          25,998,242$          

As of February 28, 2025
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General Obligation Bonds
PROJECT TITLE Adjusted Current Current Yr Prior Yrs Total to Date Available

 Budget Month Expenses Expenses Expenses All Yrs Expenses Commitments Balance

DIS-WETC GO17 - T1 24,000,000            -                        9,983                     23,771,346            23,781,329            6,999                     211,672                 
DIS-SETC GO17 - T1 23,000,000            138,770                 450,938                 19,921,729            20,372,667            760,531                 1,866,803              
DIS-N. 281 Property purch - GO17 - T1 5,000,000              -                        -                        5,000,000              5,000,000              -                        -                        
DIS I-10 NW Ed and Train Ctr. - GO17 - T2 23,881,758            29,905                   224,129                 2,827,578              3,051,708              15,604,085            5,225,966              
SWC- Redund Police Dpatch @ SWC - GO17 - T1 2,955,408              -                        -                        2,955,408              2,955,408              -                        (0)                           
DIS MOKA Prog. MGT. - GO17 44,592                   -                        -                        7,254                     7,254                     -                        37,338                   

TOTAL FOR DISTRICT 78,881,758$           168,675$                685,050$                54,483,315$           55,168,366$           16,371,615$           7,341,778$             
DIS Instructional Tech GO17 - T1 2,556,117              21,549                   336,265                 1,128,944              1,465,208              75,259                   1,015,649              
DIS Infrastructural & ACOL GO17 T1 12,251,967            (61,725)                  476,541                 11,685,075            12,161,616            90,350                   0                            
DIS Comm. & Collaboration Tools GO17 T1 3,997,214              -                        -                        3,997,214              3,997,214              -                        -                        
Reporting and Analysis - T3 843,897                 -                        342,000                 501,897                 843,897                 -                        -                        
DIS Mobile Tech & Security GO17 - T3 5,330,806              -                        -                        5,330,805              5,330,805              -                        0                            

TOTAL FOR DISTRICT WIDE INFO. TECH. 24,980,000$           (40,176)$                 1,154,806$             22,643,936$           23,798,741$           165,609$                1,015,650$             
TOTAL FOR DISTRICT / DISTRICT WIDE 103,861,759$         128,499$                1,839,856$             77,127,251$           78,967,107$           16,537,224$           8,357,428$             

SAC-Parking Garage GO17 - T1 18,638,309            -                        -                        18,554,111            18,554,111            84,198                   (0)                           
SAC-Childcare Bldg GO17 - T1 16,653,577            -                        -                        16,486,077            16,486,077            -                        167,500                 
SAC Law Enforce/ 1st Responder - GO17 - T2 19,905,460            -                        632                        19,839,062            19,839,694            3,624                     62,142                   
SAC Fletcher St Success Ren w/ Main Entry - GO17 - T2 9,689,076              -                        -                        9,689,076              9,689,076              -                        -                        
SAC Physical Plant - GO17 - T3 2,471,654              -                        -                        2,471,654              2,471,654              -                        0                            
SAC Chance Academic Ren - GO17 - T3 3,604                     -                        -                        3,604                     3,604                     -                        -                        
SAC MFA Ren - GO17 - T3 47,808                   -                        -                        47,808                   47,808                   -                        -                        
SAC NEW SCIENCE BLDG - GO17 15,032,801            -                        -                        14,897,801            14,897,801            -                        135,000                 

TOTAL FOR SAC 82,442,288$           -$                        632$                       81,989,192$           81,989,824$           87,822$                  364,642$                
SPC Culinary Arts Center Exc GO17 -T1 29,997,330            -                        -                        29,997,330            29,997,330            -                        (0)                           
SPC Norris Tech Renovation GO17 - T2 14,851,838            -                        -                        14,851,838            14,851,838            -                        -                        
SPC Bowden Renovation GO17 - T3 13,690,846            -                        -                        13,690,845            13,690,845            -                        0                            

TOTAL FOR SPC 58,540,014$           -$                        -$                        58,540,013$           58,540,013$           -$                        0$                           
SPC Welding and Auto Body Fac -GO17 -T2 23,342,058            -                        -                        23,342,058            23,342,058            -                        (0)                           

TOTAL FOR SWC 23,342,058$           -$                        -$                        23,342,058$           23,342,058$           -$                        (0)                            
TOTAL FOR SPC / SWC 81,882,071$           -$                        -$                        81,882,071$           81,882,071$           -$                        0$                           

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
2017 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM EXPENDITURES BY PROJECT

As of February 28, 2025
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ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
2017 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM EXPENDITURES BY PROJECT

As of February 28, 2025

General Obligation Bonds
PROJECT TITLE Adjusted Current Current Yr Prior Yrs Total to Date Available

Budget Month Expenses Expenses Expenses All Yrs Expenses Commitments Balance

PAC Manufacturing Bldg GO17 - T1 48,191,434            -                        347,836                 47,764,506            48,112,342            62,472                   16,620                   
PAC Real Estate Purchase (under district funding) GO17 - T1 5,118,242              -                        -                        5,118,242              5,118,242              -                        0                            
PAC Student Engagement & Welcome Ctr GO17 - T2 4,780                     -                        -                        4,780                     4,780                     -                        -                        
PAC Natatorium and Gym Ren GO17 - T2 13,769,259            (0)                           -                        1,283,098              1,283,098              1,298,746              11,187,414            
PAC Physical Plant GO17 - T3 3,606,862              -                        -                        3,606,862              3,606,862              -                        (0)                           

TOTAL FOR PAC 70,690,575$           (0)$                          347,836$                57,777,487$           58,125,323$           1,361,218$             11,204,035$           
NVC Parking Garage GO17 - T1 9,701,860              -                        -                        9,472,467              9,472,467              -                        229,393                 
NVC Welcome Ctr. GO17 - T1 15,770,421            -                        -                        15,711,143            15,711,143            -                        59,278                   
NVC Cultural Prog Ctr Excellen GO17 - T2 11,613,947            (9,349)                    (27,897)                  1,165,535              1,137,638              8,513,941              1,962,368              
NVC STEM GO17 - T3 29,114,984            -                        -                        28,554,034            28,554,034            -                        560,950                 
NVC Physical Plant GO17 - T3 2,798,788              -                        -                        2,718,430              2,718,430              -                        80,358                   

TOTAL FOR NVC 69,000,000$           (9,349)$                   (27,897)$                 57,621,609$           57,593,712$           8,513,941$             2,892,347$             
NLC Tech Ctr Excellence/Science Building GO17 - T2 41,741,692            -                        10,713                   41,730,980            41,741,692            -                        -                        

TOTAL FOR NLC 41,741,692$           -$                        10,713$                  41,730,980$           41,741,692$           -$                        -$                        

TOTAL 2017 G.O. BONDS 449,618,385$     119,151$            2,171,139$         398,128,589$     400,299,729$     26,500,205$       22,818,451$       

218



ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
2017 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM EXPENDITURES BY PROJECT

As of February 28, 2025

Maintenance Tax Notes
PROJECT TITLE Adjusted Current Current Yr Prior Yrs Total to Date Available

Budget Month Expenses Expenses Expenses All Yrs Expenses Commitments Balance

SAC FLETCH ST SCSS MTN20 11,100,000            -                        -                        11,100,000            11,100,000            -                        -                        
TOTAL FOR SAC 11,100,000$           -$                        -$                        11,100,000$           11,100,000$           -$                        -$                        

SPC THCA Culinary-MTN20 2,135,269              -                        -                        2,135,269              2,135,269              -                        -                        
SPC NORRIS TECH MTN20 8,448,279              -                        -                        8,448,279              8,448,279              -                        -                        
SPC WELD & AUTO MTN20 354,269                 -                        -                        354,269                 354,269                 -                        (0)                           
SPC UNALLOCATED MTN20 62,183                   -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        62,183                   

TOTAL FOR SPC / SWC 11,000,000$           -$                        -$                        10,937,817$           10,937,817$           -$                        62,183$                  
PAC NATA & GYM IMP - MTN20 9,800,000              -                        -                        7,103,426              7,103,426              -                        2,696,574              

TOTAL FOR PAC 9,800,000$             -$                        -$                        7,103,426$             7,103,426$             -$                        2,696,574$             
NVC CUL PRGMS CYP REN - MTN20 8,181,147              -                        -                        -                        -                        8,181,147              -                        
NVC  WELCOME CTR - MTN20 1,818,853              -                        -                        1,818,853              1,818,853              -                        0                            

TOTAL FOR NVC 10,000,000$           -$                        -$                        1,818,853$             1,818,853$             8,181,147$             0$                           
NLC SCI/TECH CTR of EXEL - MTN20 5,424,101              -                        -                        5,424,101              5,424,101              -                        -                        
NLC VETERANS CENTER FFE - MTN20 421,033                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        421,033                 
NLC ACA BLDG I ELEV - MTN20 1,260,941              -                        -                        1,260,941              1,260,941              -                        (0)                           
NLC NLIB Elev & L Ren - MTN20 143,926                 -                        -                        143,926                 143,926                 -                        0                            
NLC STU COM MOIST BAR - MTN20 850,000                 -                        -                        850,000                 850,000                 -                        -                        

TOTAL FOR NLC 8,100,000$             -$                        -$                        7,678,967$             7,678,967$             -$                        421,033$                

TOTAL 2020 MTN BONDS 50,000,000$       -$                   -$                   38,639,063$       38,639,063$       8,181,147$         3,179,791$         

TOTAL 2017 CIP G.O. & MTN BONDS 499,618,386$     119,151$            2,171,139$         436,767,652$     438,938,791$     34,681,352$       25,998,242$       
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Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Financial Reports 

Presented to the ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES for approval on 
April 15, 2025. 

MINUTE ORDER 

“The Alamo Colleges Board of Trustees hereby accepts the financial reports as 
presented.” 

PURPOSE 

The following financial reports are presented to the Board of Trustees for informational and 
approval purposes for February 28, 2025. 

BACKGROUND 

1. Financial Charts

2. Comparison of Year-to-Date Actual Revenues/Expenditures

IMPLICATIONS 

Financial: N/A   

Strategic Plan: Strategic Objective III Performance Excellence 

Human Resources: N/A 

ATTACHMENTS: Financial Reports  

Lisa L. Mazure, MSA, CPA Dr. Thomas Cleary 
Associate Vice Chancellor for Finance and Interim Vice Chancellor for Finance and 
Fiscal Services       Administration 

Dr. Mike Flores, Chancellor 
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*Includes Cash and Investments.
Chart excludes cash balances for capital construction and debt service.  
August includes Fall Tuition collections.

**Fund Balance Reserved excludes encumbrances and operating commitments.
3/17/2025
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Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted 02/28/25 02/29/24 02/28/25 02/29/24
REVENUES

Instruction and General 525,897,764              40,584,608                 445,392,773              8,707,364                   84.7% 84.8% 21.5% 41.2%
Public Service 340,500                      -                               660,693                      194.0% 52.1%
Scholarships and Fellowships -                               94,751,553                 79,583,813                 84.0% 72.9%
Auxiliary Enterprises 3,434,172                   -                               2,664,982                   77.6% 75.4%
Student Activity Fee 2,643,294                   -                               2,603,390                   98.5% 95.6%

Subtotal Current Funds 532,315,730              135,336,161              451,321,838              88,291,177                 84.8% 84.8% 65.2% 62.8%
Capital Outlay -                               10,322,153                 1,172,887                   11.4% 18.5%
Renewals & Replacements -                               
  Building -                               34,072,959                 4,866,537                   14.3% 50.6%
  Furniture & Equipment -                               -                               
Debt Services -                               102,929,829              93,038,605                 90.4% 83.8%

Subtotal Plant Funds -                               147,324,941              -                               99,078,029                  0.0% 67.3% 71.9%
TOTAL REVENUES 532,315,730              282,661,102              451,321,838              187,369,206              84.8% 84.8% 66.3% 67.4%

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES (B)
Instruction and General 109,419,728              2,319,247                   109,419,728              2,319,247                   
Public Service -                               -                               -                               -                               
Scholarships and Fellowships -                               7,774,911                   -                               7,774,911                   
Auxiliary Enterprises 5,612,715                   -                               5,612,715                   -                               (A)

Student Activity Fee 2,143,338                   -                               2,143,338                   -                               
Subtotal Current Funds 117,175,781              10,094,158                 117,175,781              10,094,158                 

Capital Outlay -                               58,132,096                 58,132,096                 (B)

Renewals & Replacements -                               -                               -                               
  Building -                               332,683,179              332,683,179              
  Furniture & Equipment -                               17,448,795                 17,448,795                 
Debt Services -                               12,699,791                 12,699,791                 

Subtotal Plant Funds -                               420,963,861              -                               420,963,861              
TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCES 117,175,781              431,058,019              117,175,781              431,058,019              

TOTAL AVAILABLE (Revenues + Beg. Fund Balance)
Instruction and General 635,317,492              42,903,855                 554,812,501              11,026,611                 
Public Service 340,500                      -                               660,693                      -                               
Scholarships and Fellowships -                               102,526,464              -                               87,358,724                 
Auxiliary Enterprises 9,046,887                   -                               8,277,697                   -                               
Student Activity Fee 4,786,632                   -                               4,746,728                   -                               

Subtotal Current Funds 649,491,511              145,430,319              568,497,619              98,385,335                 
Capital Outlay -                               68,454,249                 -                               59,304,983                 
Renewals & Replacements -                               -                               -                               -                               
  Building -                               366,756,138              -                               337,549,716              
  Furniture & Equipment -                               17,448,795                 -                               17,448,795                 
Debt Services -                               115,629,620              -                               105,738,396              

Subtotal Plant Funds -                               568,288,802              -                               520,041,890              
TOTAL AVAILABLE 649,491,511              713,719,121              568,497,619              618,427,225              

Includes budget amendments #1 and #2.

Beginning fund balance are audited ending FY23-24 fund 
balances.  The fund balances include Board mandated 15% 
operating reserve, grants, construction, scholarships, & gifts 
funds.  

Unrestricted Restricted

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT

FEBRUARY 2025 YEAR-TO-DATE

% of Budget (6th month / 50.0 % of Year)YTD Actual 02/28/2025

FY 2024 - 2025 ALL FUNDS ACTUALS VS BUDGET REPORT

Adjusted Budget 2024 - 2025 (A)
(as of February 2025)

Page  1 of 3
3/17/2025 1:56 PM
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Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted 02/28/25 02/29/24 02/28/25 02/29/24
EXPENDITURES

Instruction and Genera 539,814,379               40,584,608                 232,896,812               13,568,903                 43.1% 42.5% 33.4% 43.8%
Public Service 3,167,126                   -                               991,551                      31.3% 49.1%
Scholarships and Fellowships -                               100,924,051               88,360,680                 87.6% 76.3%
Auxiliary Enterprises 1,560,069                   -                               480,961                      30.8% 19.7%
Student Activity Fee 2,998,416                   -                               1,358,650                   45.3% 46.3%

Subtotal Current Funds 547,539,990               141,508,659               235,727,974               101,929,583               43.1% 42.4% 72.0% 66.4%
Capital Outlay -                               30,104,793                 12,959,533                   43.0% 31.2%
Renewals & Replacements -                               -                                 
  Building -                               193,696,009               53,057,543                  27.4% 9.5%
  Furniture & Equipment -                               5,068,468                   5,506,148                   
Debt Services -                               111,213,416               52,756,873                  47.4% 49.6%

Subtotal Plant Funds -                               340,082,686               -                               124,280,097               36.5% 26.9%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 547,539,990              481,591,345              235,727,974              226,209,680              43.1% 42.4% 47.0% 38.3%
TRANSFERS (IN) OUT

Instruction and General 23,672,132                 
Public Service
Scholarships and Fellowships 6,625,494                   (6,625,494)                  (3,195,042)                  
Auxiliary Enterprises -                               -                               
Student Activity Fee -                               -                               

Subtotal Current Funds 6,625,494                   (6,625,494)                  23,672,132                 (3,195,042)                  
Capital Outlay 1,257,452                   (1,257,452)                  -                               
Renewals & Replacements -                               -                               
  Building 51,000                         (51,000)                       (14,967,967)                
  Furniture & Equipment 15,331,720                 (15,331,720)                -                               
Debt Services 6,400,000                   (6,400,000)                  (5,509,123)                  

Subtotal Plant Funds 23,040,172                 (23,040,172)                -                               (20,477,090)                
NET TRANSFERS 29,665,666                 (29,665,666)               23,672,132                 (23,672,132)               

TOTAL EXPENSE & TRANSFERS 577,205,656              451,925,679              259,400,106              202,537,548              44.9% 44.6% 44.8% 33.8%
ENDING  FUND BALANCES

Instruction and General 95,503,113                 2,319,247                   298,243,556               (2,542,292)                  
Public Service (2,826,626)                  -                               (330,858)                     -                               
Scholarships and Fellowships (6,625,494)                  8,227,907                   -                               2,193,086                   (A)

Auxiliary Enterprises 7,486,818                   -                               7,796,736                   -                               
Student Activity Fee 1,788,216                   -                               3,388,079                   -                               

Subtotal Current Funds 95,326,027                 10,547,154                 309,097,513               (349,206)                     
Capital Outlay (1,257,452)                  39,606,908                 -                               46,345,450                 
Renewals & Replacements -                               -                               -                               -                               
  Building (51,000)                       173,111,129               -                               299,460,140               
  Furniture & Equipment (15,331,720)                27,712,047                 -                               11,942,647                 
Debt Services (6,400,000)                  10,816,204                 -                               58,490,646                 

Subtotal Plant Funds (23,040,172)                251,246,288               -                               416,238,883               
TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCES 72,285,855                 261,793,442              309,097,513              415,889,677              

TOTAL EXP, TRF & BALANCES 649,491,511              713,719,121              568,497,619              618,427,225              

 

Includes budget amendments #1 and #2.

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT

FEBRUARY 2025 YEAR-TO-DATE

% of Budget (6th month / 50.0 % of Year)YTD Actual 02/28/2025
Unrestricted Restricted

FY 2024 - 2025 ALL FUNDS ACTUALS VS BUDGET REPORT

Adjusted Budget 2024 - 2025 (A)
(as of February 2025)

Page  2 of 3
3/17/2025 1:56 PM
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a)

b)

c)

a)

b)

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025

State appropriations for the current and prior years are $82.1 million and $83.8 million, respectively, 
representing 71.1% and 71.7% of their respective fiscal year budgets. State appropriations include state-paid 
benefits (group health and retirement). Budgeted appropriations for FY25 are $114.0 million, compared to 
$116.8 million in the prior year.

(2)  Expense Variance:

The total All Funds expense budget approved by the Board of Trustees for FY 2024-2025 is $976.9 million, 
comprised of $528.6 million in operating expense and $448.3 million in restricted funds.  The goal of the 
operating expense budget is to continue to the momentum that we have created in positoning the Alamo 
Colleges District for "smart growth," which makes the most effective use of every dollar of revenue to support 
the economic and social mobility of the members of our community and the success of our students.initiatives.  
The President of each of the five colleges maintains local control of their operating funds and distributes their 
respective allocated budget to: (a) funded employee positions, and (b) departmental operational expense 
accounts, based on the strategic initiatives and priorities at that location.  The driving force behind the FY25 
operating budget is funding the strategic priorities of the Alamo Colleges District (ACD) for our students. ACD, 
the largest higher education institution in South Texas and the only community college system to win the 
Malcolm Baldrige National Quality Award (twice), is working to fulfill Chancellor Dr. Mike Flores’ moon shot 
vision of ending poverty in San Antonio through education. To make this bold vision a reality, the District and 
its five colleges - St. Philip’s College, San Antonio College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College and 
Northeast Lakeview College - are working to make access to a college education and successful completion of a 
degree or certificate accessible to all residents in its eight-county service area. ACD has implemented various 
investment strategies based on several identified community needs to provide accessible college education and 
opportunities for achieving student success.

Operating expenses for FY25 and FY24 for the same period stand at 44.9% and 44.6% of the budget, 
respectively. Actual expenses for FY25 and FY24 are $259.4 million and $233.0 million, respectively, 
representing an increase of $26.4 million

Tuition and fees for FY25 increased by 6.5%, or $7.1 million, compared to FY24. FY25 revenues are $116.6 
million, or 92.5% of the budget, versus FY24 revenues of $109.5 million, or 93.8% of the budget. The positive 
variance in regular tuition is attributed to a strong increase in headcount and semester credit hours, offset by the 
Board’s decision to reduce Out-of-District and Non-Texas/Non-Resident tuition rates to make the cost of 
attendance more affordable. Headcount enrollment for Fall 2024 increased by 10.9%, or 7,849 students, to 
79,680. Fall 2024 semester credit hours also showed a similar increase of 11.1%, or 55,481 hours, reaching a 
total of 557,511 semester credit hours (as of 10/23/2024).   Headcount enrollment for Spring 2025 increased by 
12.0%, or 8,179 students, to 76,260. Springl 2025 semester credit hours also showed a strong increase of 4.6%, 
or 22,356 hours, reaching a total of 509,709 semester credit hours (as of 02/24/2025).

Tax revenues for FY25 and FY24 are $241.2 and $223.3 million, respectively.  This represents a 8.0%, or $17.9 
million, increase over last year.  The budget for tax revenues for FY25 and FY24 stand at $271.4 million and 
$255.4 million.  The District continues to benefit from increasing taxable values in Bexar County.  The 
projected ad valorem taxes increase as the taxable assessed value of properties across Bexar County providing a 
6.3% increase in budgeted tax revenues, with no change to the property tax rate. This increase will continue to 
fund critical facilities maintenance and operations, expansion of workforce programs like nursing and high 
demand programs.

(1)  Revenue Variance:

For the six-month period ended February 28, 2025, operating revenue increased by 5.2%, or $22.4 million, to $451.3 
million, compared to $428.9 million for the same period in the prior year. This increase is primarily attributed to an 
increase in tax revenues of $17.9 million, a $7.1 million rise in tuition and fee revenues, offset by an decrease in other 
income of $0.9 million, and by a reduction in state appropriations of $1.7 million.

Page 3 of 3
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Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Monthly Report on Cooperative Purchases in
Excess of $200,000

Presented to the Board Acting as Committee of the Whole on and now presented to the Board for approval on 
April 15, 2025. 

MINUTE ORDER
�The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby approves the m o n t h l y  Cooperative Purchase 
Report as presented.�

PURPOSE
The purpose of this Minute Order is to provide a monthly report of purchases exceeding $200,000 and any fees 
charged by the various local, state, and national providers of Cooperative Purchasing (COOP) programs during 
February 2025. Not all COOP programs charge fees, and some COOP�s offer cash rebates paid directly to Alamo 
Colleges. The Purchasing and Contract Administration Department utilizes the COOP programs to gain greater 
access to goods and services, cost savings through leveraged buying, and reduced administration costs by 
issuing fewer competitive bids and proposals. The combined buying power of public institutions throughout the 
State of Texas and nationally translates into savings and provides an efficient, cost effective and legal means for 
providing goods and services to departments throughout the Alamo Colleges in an expedited fashion. 

BACKGROUND
Vendor contracts awarded through approved federal, state or cooperative purchasing agreements are a 
statutorily approved alternative to competitively procured vendor contracts. Only the following such contract 
purchases require prior Board approval:  

a. Purchases valued at $200,000 or more in any 12-month period that will result in additional gross 
square footage (permanent or otherwise) that will require cleaning and maintaining and have at 
least two utilities present. 

b. Purchases valued at $200,000 or more in any 12-month period that in the judgment of the Chancellor 
or Purchasing & Contract Administration would commit the College District or one of the colleges to 
an entirely new technology that would be pervasive for subsequent years. 

For any cooperative purchasing contract valued at $25,000 or more, Purchasing & Contract Administration shall 
document any contract-related fee, including any management fee. At least annually, Purchasing & Contract 
Administration shall present a written report regarding any contract-related fees, including any management 
fees, to the Board of Trustees at a properly posted open meeting.  

IMPLICATIONS
Financial: None 

  Strategic Plans: Goal I-Student Success; and Goal III-Performance Excellence 
Employee Services: None 
Attachments: Cooperative Contract Purchases over $200,000 

Jody M. Eastland, MBA, FAHRMM, CMRP  Lisa Mazure, CPA   
Director, Purchasing & Contract Administration  Associate Vice Chancellor for  

Finance and Fiscal Services

Dr. Thomas Cleary  Dr. Mike Flores 
Interim Vice Chancellor for Finance & Administration Chancellor
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CONTRACT OVER

Location 
Type of 

 
  Admin 

Fee 
Total Vendor/ Co-Op 

Northeast 
Lakeview College/ 
Facilities Central 

Plant 

DIS MTN23 
Projects 

Construction services for roof and 
underfloor early construction at 

Northeast Lakeview College 
Central Plant

Provide and install 
automation/controls for the 

existing Central Plant controllers
$232,200.00 

Entech Sales and 
Services 

BuyBoard 733-24 

St. Philip College/ 
Facilities Central 

Plant 

DIS MTN23 
Projects 

St. Philip College Main Plant - The 
existing Schneider Electric 
Automation Server will be 

replaced 

Provide and install 
automation/controls for the 

existing Central Plant controllers
$203,300.00 

Entech Sales and 
Services 

BuyBoard 733-24 

Northeast 
Lakeview College 

DIS MTN23 
Projects 

Replacement of the existing 
Schneider Electric Automation 

Server

Provide and install 
Automation/Controls for the 

existing AHUs and Terminal Units
$249,750.00 

Entech Sales and 
Services 

BuyBoard 733-24 

Northeast 
Lakeview 

College/Facilities 

DIS MTN23 
Projects 

Purchase of a new Automation 
(AS-P) with hardware version 

0.62. Installation of a new Cisco 
network switch for the BACnet IP 
network, re-program the existing 

sequences into the new 
controllers, install automation 
controls for the existing AHUs, 

Terminal units and provide 
installation of a new Schneider 
Electric EcoStruxure MCPs and 

MPVs. 

Convert the existing I-Net 
controllers to the EcoStruxure 

Building Operations Controllers for
Northeast Lakeview College 

Performing Arts Building 

$227,000.00 
Entech Sales and 

Services 
BuyBoard 733-24 
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Northeast 
Lakeview 

College/Facilities 

DIS MTN23 
Projects 

Replacement of the existing 
Schneider Electric Automation 

Server. The replacement will be a 
new Automation (AS-P) with 

hardware version 0.62. Installation 
of a new Cisco network switch 
with automation controls and a 

new Schneider Electric 
EcoStruxure MPCs and MPVs to 
replace existing Inet controllers. 

Convert the existing I-Net 
controllers to the EcoStruxure 

Building Operations Controllers for
Northeast Lakeview College 
Student Commons Building 

$349,300.00 
Entech Sales and 

Services 
BuyBoard 733-24 

Northeast 
Lakeview 

College/Facilities 

DIS MTN23 
Projects 

Replacement of the existing 
Schneider Electric Automation 

Server, the replacement will be a 
new Automation (AS-P) with 

hardware version 0.62. Installation 
of a new Cisco network switch 
with automation controls and a 

new Schneider Electric 
EcoStruxure MPCs and MPVs to 
replace existing Inet controllers. 

Convert the existing I-Net 
controllers to the EcoStruxure 

Building Operations Controllers for
Northeast Lakeview College 

Library Building 

$338,550.00 
Entech Sales and 

Services 
BuyBoard 733-24 

Palo Alto 
College/Facilities 

DIS MTN23 
Projects 

Replacement of the existing 
Schneider Electric Automation 

Server, the replacement will be a 
new Automation (AS-P) with 

hardware version 0.62. Installation 
of a new Cisco network switch 
with automation controls and a 

new Schneider Electric 
EcoStruxure MPCs and MPVs to 
replace existing Inet controllers.

Convert the existing I-Net 
controllers to the EcoStruxure 

Building Operations Controllers for
the Palo Alto College Palomino 

Center Building 

$606,400.00 
Entech Sales and 

Services 
BuyBoard 733-24 
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Palo Alto 
College/Facilities 

DIS MTN23 
Projects 

Replacement of the existing 
Schneider Electric Automation 

Server, the replacement will be a 
new Automation (AS-P) with 

hardware version 0.62. Installation 
of a new Cisco network switch 
with automation controls and a 

new Schneider Electric 
EcoStruxure MPCs and MPVs to 
replace existing Inet controllers. 

Convert the existing I-Net 
controllers to the EcoStruxure 

Building Operations Controllers for
the Palo Alto College San Jacinto 

Building 

$424,950.00 
Entech Sales and 

Services 
BuyBoard 733-24 

Palo Alto 
College/Facilities 

DIS MTN23 
Projects 

Replacement of existing 
Schneider Electric Automation 

Server, the replacement will be a 
new Automation (AS-P) with 

hardware version 0.62. Installation 
of a new Cisco network switch 
with automation controls and a 

new Schneider Electric 
EcoStruxure MPCs and MPVs to 
replace existing Inet controllers. 

Convert the existing I-Net 
controllers to the EcoStruxure 

Building Operations Controllers for
the Palo Alto College Performing 

Arts Building 

$348,782.00 
Entech Sales and 

Services 
BuyBoard 733-24 
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Discussion and Possible Action on Approval of Investment Report Through  
February 28, 2025 
 
Presented to the ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES for approval on 
April 15, 2025. 
 
MINUTE ORDER  
“The Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees hereby accepts the Investment 
Report as presented.” 
 
PURPOSE 
The following investment report is presented to the Board of Trustees for informational and 
approval purposes for the quarter ending February 28, 2025. 
 
BACKGROUND 

1. Quarterly Investment Report as required by the Texas Government Code Public 
Funds Investment Act 2256.023 (“PFIA”) – Quarter Ending February 28, 2025. 

2. A detailed listing of investments. 
3. An informational dashboard view and summary of the investments held by the District 

as of February 28, 2025 for operations and construction assets including both required 
information per the PFIA and other information, such as allocation, issuers, statistics 
etc. 

4. A summary as of February 28, 2025 of all funds held by the District in the Texas State 
Auditor’s Office format. 

5. A summary of the current status of Investment Officer training. 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
   Financial: N/A     
   Strategic Objective: Goal III Performance Excellence 
   Human Resources: N/A 
 
ATTACHMENT 
Quarterly Investment Report 
 
 
  _____      _____________ 
Lisa L. Mazure, MSA, CPA     Date Dr. Thomas Cleary   Date 
Assoc. Vice Chancellor of Finance Interim Vice Chancellor for Finance 
and Fiscal Services   Administration  
 
 
   
Dr. Mike Flores Date 
Chancellor  
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Discussion and Possible Action on Engagement of Independent Audit Firm for FY2025 Audit and 
Review Services 
 
Presented to the ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES for approval on April 15, 2025. 
 
MINUTE ORDER 
 
“The Board of Trustees authorizes execution of a one-year engagement letter, which is the third year 
engagement under a five-year contract with C l i f to n  L a rso n  A l len ,  L L P . ,  providing for the purchase 
of independent financial audit services for the Alamo Colleges District and Northeast Lakeview College 
for Fiscal Year 2025 in an amount not to exceed $352,296 ($152,460 or 43% covers required Federal and 
State Single Audits); and the Board authorizes execution of a one-year engagement letter with C l i f ton  
La rson  A l len ,  LLP .  to provide independent financial review services for San Antonio College, St. 
Philip’s College, Palo Alto College, and Northwest Vista College for Fiscal Year 2025 in an amount not to 
exceed $46,360 as requested by the office of the Associate Vice Chancellor for Finance and Fiscal 
Services.” 

 
PURPOSE 
 
State statute requires an annual audit by independent certified public accountants.  The purpose of the independent 
audit is to provide assurance, based on independent review and testing, that the basic financial statements and 
accompanying notes are fairly stated in all material aspects in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles applicable to financial audits contained in the Government Auditing Standards. The audit is also designed 
to meet the requirements of the Federal Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Uniform Guidance “Super 
Circular” and the State Single Audit related to the Texas Grant Management Standards.  For FY2025, the audit 
services will include an independent auditor’s report for Northeast Lakeview College.  This action also provides for 
additional services required by the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges 
(SACSCOC) to provide financial information required under accreditation standards.   
 

  BACKGROUND 
In May 2023, a contract was awarded providing for the purchase of Financial Audit and Other Attestation Services.  
By execution of the  Services Agreement dated September 2023, C l i f t on  La rson  A l l en ,  LLP .  was 
engaged as independent auditors through the August 31, 2027 audits. This contract action authorizes an annual 
engagement letter to delineate all project deliverables for the FY2025 audit and represents the th i rd -yea r  
engagement under a five-year contract for independent audit services for Alamo Colleges District.  The fees cover 
up to three (3) major programs under the federal and state single audit requirements.  A 3%-5% increase for each 
year of the five-year contract is permitted.   
 
The amounts shown represent the Alamo Colleges District’s best estimates for a one-year period. The amount paid 
will be based on the services required and substantially based on the scope of work and the contract prices. The 
authorizations included in this action begin upon award and terminate March 31, 2026. The Board of Trustees will 
consider and approve each year separately to renew upon mutual consent of C l i f t o n  La rson  A l l en ,  L LP .  and 
the Alamo Colleges District. 
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IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial: Not to exceed $352,296 for the FY2025 Audit Engagement Letter, and not to exceed $46,360 for 
the FY2025 Review Engagement Letter.  Funding will be provided from operational funds. 
 
Strategic Plan: Goal I - Student Success; Goal III - Performance Excellence  
 
Employee Services: None 
 
Attachments: Price Tabulation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
                                   
Jody Eastland       Lisa Mazure, MSA, CPA 
Director Purchasing & Contract Administration                 Associate Vice Chancellor for Finance &  
       Fiscal Services  
  
 

 
                                  
Dr. Thomas Cleary        Dr. Mike Flores, Chancellor 
Interim Vice Chancellor for Finance & Administration  
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PRICE TABULATION 

 
Engagement of Independent Audit Firm for FY2025 Audit Services 

 
                   Audit Services Fee Fee Perspective 

Audit Services related to: ACFR-Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report 
statements 

$160,331 0.02% of FY24 total operating 
expenses ($648.4 million) 

Federal and State single audits (up to 3 
federal and state - internal controls, program 
compliance and financial audit)* 

$152,460 0.08% of FY24 total federal and state 
expenditures ($195.0 million) 

Audit Services for: Northeast Lakeview 
College  

$33,705 0.07% of FY24 total operating 
expenses ($49.9 million) 

Audit Services related to: Public Funds 
Investment Act (PFIA) 

$5,800 
 

Nominal compared to FY24 investments 
($216.5 million) 

Total maximum fee $352,296 Not to exceed amount* 
*Should actual federal and/or state program revenue result in more or less programs requiring audit, the fee will be adjusted upwards 
for each additional program/cluster in an amount TBD. 
 
 

Engagement of Independent Audit Firm for FY2025 Review Services 
 

Services Fee Fee Perspective 
Review services for San Antonio College 
Annual Financial Report for year ending 
August 31, 2025 

$11,590 
 

0.01% of FY24 operating expenses 
($144.3 million) 

Review services for St. Philip’s College 
Annual Financial Report for year ending 
August 31, 2025 

$11,590 
 

0.01% of FY24 operating expenses 
($128.4 million) 

Review services for Palo Alto College 
Annual Financial Report for year ending 
August 31, 2025 

$11,590 
 

0.01% of FY24 operating expenses 
($79.4 million) 

Review services for Northwest Vista 
College Annual Financial Report for year 
ending August 31, 2025 

$11,590 
 

0.01% of FY24 operating expenses 
($100.9 million) 

Total $46,360 Not to exceed amount 
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